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1    ABERCROMBIE, Patrick.   KELLY, Sydney A.   East Suffolk Regional Planning Scheme.

Liverpool University Press and Hodder & Stoughton, 1935. FIRST EDITION, lg.4to., pp.xx,112;

plans & half-tone illustrations throughout; large folding coloured map at end (slightly torn but

without loss); extremities rubbed but a good copy of this deluxe production in original

holland-backed printed boards. SB 1635.    £35

2    ALDEBURGH.   Official Guide of the Aldeburgh Corporation.   Jarrold & Sons, Norwich, 1949

[with] Borough of Aldeburgh. The Official Guide. Fourth Edition. Home Publishing, [c1957].

[with] Aldeburgh. The Official Guide. Borough of Aldeburgh, [c1960] Three guide-books; pp.32;

44; 40; illustrations in line & half-tone throughout; large folding plans in later two guides; good

copies in original pictorial card covers, bound together in green rexine-backed marbled boards. SB

3536.    £15

3    ALDEBURGH.   BACON, Jean & Stuart.   Aldeburgh Suffolk. Segment Publications, 1984. FIRST

EDITION, pp.47; half-tone illustrations throughout; very good in pictorial card covers & modern

red cloth.      £8

YARMOUTH PRINTED.

4    ALDEBURGH.   BIRD, James.   The Vale of Slaughden, A Poem. In five cantos.   Second Edition.

Baldwin and Cradock, and Joy, 1819. [bound with] Machin; of, The Discovery of Madeira. A

Poem. In four cantos. [Printed by C. Sloman, Yarmouth, for] John Warren, 1821. FIRST EDITION

of second work; pp.vi(4)107; ix(3)111(5)blank & adverts.; occasional slight spotting but very good

copies in contemporary full polished blue calf, backstrip & sides elaborately decorated in gold &

blind, double morocco labels, marbled edges; a little rubbed but sound & handsome; neat

contemporary ownership inscription of Alfred Frederick Kersey at head of title. Bird's first work,   

The Vale of Slaughden, was printed by Tippell in Halesworth and published by subscription in

March, 1819. The first edition is extremely scarce and probably no larger that 500 copies. This

second edition appeared in May but was still available two years later when Bird returned to a local

printer for his account of Robert Machin's dicovery of Madeira. Johnson 81 & 79; Jackson pp.449

& 470; Copsey 183.                                                                                                                       £165

5    ALDEBURGH.   BLYTHE, Ronald. [Editor]   Aldeburgh Anthology. Snape Maltings Foundation,

1972. FIRST EDITION, pp.(14)437; numerous half-tone plates; a good copy in the dust-wrapper of

this sought-after celebration of the Aldeburgh Festival and its setting.    £48

6    ALDEBURGH.   HELE, Nicholas Fenwick.   Notes or Jottings about Aldeburgh, Suffolk.   Relating

to matters historical, antiquarian, ornithological and entomological. John Russell Smith, 1870.

FIRST EDITION, pp.(6)ii,198 + advert. leaf & 8pp. publisher's catalogue; 5 plates (one folding); a

little shaken but a sound copy in original green cloth, lightly rubbed & shaken; ex libris Ranulphus

John Carthew. SB 3542. SWII.176.    £55

7    ALDEBURGH.   HELE, Nicholas Fenwick.   Notes or Jottings about Aldeburgh, Suffolk.   Relating

to matters historical, antiquarian, ornithological and entomological. S. & W.J. King, Ipswich,

1890. Second Edition, revised & enlarged but unillustrated; pp.viii,106(2); a good copy in original

brown cloth, gilt; ex libris Ranulphus John Carthew. Hele was surgeon to the 9th Suffolk Rifle

Corps and lived for 33 years at Rowley House, Aldeburgh. SWII.176.  SB 3542.    £55

8    ALDEBURGH.   RAILWAY ACT.   An Act to authorize the Construction of a Pier at Aldborough

in the County of Suffolk,   and of a Railway therefrom to the Great Eastern Railway at

Aldeborough, with a Branch Railway to Slaughden... 29th July 1864. [with] An Act to amend the

Aldeborough Pier and Railway Act, 1864, and to authorise the formation of a Railway in

substitution for the Railway authorised by that Act. 13th July 1871. George Eyre and Andrew

Spottiswoode, 186/71. Two Acts, folio; pp.(5185-)5206; 8; drop-head titles with woodcut armorial

head-pieces;  very good copies bound together in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £35



9    ALDEBURGH.   WINN, Arthur T.   Records of the Borough of Aldeburgh. The Church. Stephen

Austin, Hertford, 1926. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)53; a good copy in original printed wrappers. SB

3560.    £12

10    ALDEBURGH. YACHT CLUB.   GOODSON, Harry L. (Secretary)   Racing Programme,

Conditions and List of Members and Yachts. 1949.   [with] Club Challenge Cups and Trophies.

Conditions. 1949 [& 1950]. [with] Rules of the Aldeburgh Yacht Club. Established 8th November,

1897. 1949. H.G. Crisp, Printer, Saxmundham & Aldeburgh, 1949/50. Four pamplets; pp.32; 12;

12; 12; well preserved in blue AYC binder, gilt; rubbed but sound.    £15

11    ALEXANDER, William Henry.   The Chronology of the Ancient World:   A Lecture, delivered at

the Mechanics Institution, Ipswich. Harvey and Darton; Cowell, Shalders, Pawsey and Burton,

Ipswich; and W. Hipsley, York. 1838. FIRST EDITION, pp.iv,59 + errata slip; slight spotting but a

very good copy in original cloth, lettered in gold on upper cover. A quaker born in Needham

Market, Alexander worked in his father's bookshop in York before returning to Suffolk and joining

the family bank in Ipswich in which he later became a partner. SWI.16.    £25

12    ALLAN, Victor [Editor]   East Anglian Enchantment.   An anthology compiled by Victor Allan.

Decorations by Slader Hoare. East Anglian Magazine Ltd., Ipswich, 1947. FIRST EDITION,

pp.127; vignette illustrations in line; well preserved in pictorial dust-wrapper. Predominantly prose

anthology of local tales, traditions & superstitions in the words of its native chroniclers, poets &

story-tellers. Contributors include: Borrow, Crabbe, Bloomfield, Paine & FitzGerald and Bell,

Mottram, Tennyson, Coppard & Lilias Rider Haggard from the 20thC.      £6

13    AMPTON.   WICKHAM, Rev. W.A.   The Ampton Sealed Book. [with] The parsons and Patrons of

Ampton.   [with] 'Nonarum Inquisitiones' for Suffolk. [Three essays] Reprinted from Proceedings of

the    Suffolk Institute of Archaeology & Natural History, 1920, '21, '23. First Separate Editions;

pp.7; (123-)143; 26; three works bound together in gilt-lettered brown cloth with original printed

pink wrappers bound in; very good. Inscribed 'Given to the Ampton Parish Church by the Rector

W.A. Wickham, Feb. 3rd 1926'. Long manuscript (authorial?) note on one page. SB 3589 & 1474

(first work evidently not recorded by Steward).    £35

14    APPLEBY, John T.   Suffolk Summer.   With twenty-nine illustrations. East Anglian Magazine Ltd.,

Ipswich, 1948. FIRST EDITION, pp.136; 29 half-tone illustrations; very good in defective pictorial

wrapper. An evocative picture of Suffolk by an American  who had arrived with the USAF during

the war. SB 405.      £8

PRESENTATION COPY

15    APPLETON, Nathan.   WINTHROP, Robert C[harles].   Memoir of the Hon. Nathan Appleton,

LL.D.   Prepared agreeably to a resolution of the Massachusetts Historical Society. John Wilson

and Son, Boston, 1861. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)79; engraved portrait frontispiece; a very good

copy in modern green rexine-backed cloth. Inscribed to 'George Darley Welles, from his

affectionate Father, Robert C. Winthrop. December 1861.' A descendant of the Groton Winthrops

who had emigrated to New England in 1630, the author was a lawyer and philanthropist, and

Speaker of the House of Representative, 1847-9, during the 30th Congress. Born in New Ipswich,

NH, in 1779, Appleton established large-scale cotton manufacture in the United States, his

Waltham mill employing the first US power loom. His writings on currency, banking, and the tariff,

include the influential 'Remarks on Currency and Banking' first appeared in 1841. SB 2473.     £45

16    ARMSTRONG, Patrick.   The Changing Landscape.   The History and Ecology of Man's impact on

the face of East Anglia. Terence Dalton, Lavenham, 1975. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.144; 55

half-tone illustrations & sketch-maps; very good in pictorial dust-wrapper. SB 350.    £8

17    ARNOTT, W.G.   Alde Estuary. The story of a Suffolk river. The Boydell Press, Ipswich, 1973

Pp.xii,99; 21 illustrations & facsimiles; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper. SB 1303.    £15

18    ASHFIELD.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Ashfield. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley Place

Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x + 37 leaves printed on

rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction, glossary & bibliography;

well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £8



19    AVIATION.   FREEMAN, Roger A.   Airfields of the Eighth Then and Now. After The Battle, 1978

FIRST EDITION, pp.240, 4to.; illustrated throughout with half-tone plates, maps and diagrams; a

good copy in the dust-wrapper of this striking account of the airfields in Suffolk & Essex.    £20

20    AVIATION. MENDLESHAM.   SMITH Jr., Edwin S.   The History of the Army Air Forces 34th

Bombardment Group (H). Newsfoto, San Angelo, Texas, 1947 Second Edition, pp.(124), 4to.;

half-tone plates throughout; complete group roster at back; very good in original embossed pictorial

cloth. The 34th were deployed to the newly-built Mendlesham Airfield in 1944.                          £110

21    BABERGH.   POUND, John. [Editor]   The Military Survey of 1522 for Babergh Hundred. Suffolk

Records Society, 1985. FIRST EDITION, pp.(12)154; sketch-maps & diagrams; a very good copy

in the dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXVIII.    £15

22    BACON FAMILY.   MACCULLOCH, Diarmaid [Editor]   Letters from Redgrave Hall.   The

Bacon Family 1340-1744. The Boydell Press. Suffolk Records Society, 2007. FIRST EDITION,

pp.xxxii,168; colour frontispiece, 6 plates & facsimiles; new in dust-wrapper. An important archive

of Bacon family letters from the now-vanished Redgrave Hall, centred on Francis Bacon's

half-brother Nicholas, Premier Baronet of England, one of the Puritan gentry who ran the

government of Elizabethan and Jacobean Suffolk. It also includes papers of the flamboyant courtier

and diplomat Sir Robert Drury, a relative by marriage (and original inhabitant of 'Drury Lane'): he

was friend and patron to John Donne, who features in the correspondence. Later letters touch on the

Civil War in East Anglia.    £24

23    BACTON.   PRETYMAN, William.   Pretyman of Bacton, Suffolk.   Notes on their history under five

Edwards. 1905. William Pollard & Co., Printers, Exeter. [Now reprinted in facsimile... Claude

Cox, Ipswich, 2007] EDITION LIMITED to 225 numbered copies (200 for sale); 4to.,

pp.(2)xviii,40; armorial in line & four facsimile plates: Charter, 1393; Rent Roll of 1566;

Commissioners appointed by Act of Parlt., 1660; various Pretyman signatures, 1567-1803. William

Pretyman contributes an 18pp. introductory essay, followed by 40pp. of pedigrees, royal descents,

transcriptions of Wills, Inquisitions, Chancery Proceedings, &c.; new in gilt-lettered boards (in

style of original binding) and acetate wrapper. A useful reprint of copy no. 12 (kindly loaned by the

present owner, a descendant of William Pretyman) of this extremely scarce family history of which

only 12 copies were originally printed for private circulation. Copac locates British Library copy

only; not known by Steward.    £24

24    BAKER, B. Granville.   Waveney.   Illustrated. Philip Allan & Co., 1924. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(6)254; frontispiece & 24 illustrations in line by the author; blue cloth a little darkened at edges

& backstrip. SB 1328.    £12

25    BARKER, Horace Ross.   Onward and Upward. [Poems] Bury and Norwich Post Company, Bury

St Edmunds, 1919. FIRST EDITION, pp.30 + advert. leaf; well preserved in printed wrappers &

later cloth case; ownership signature of the Earl of Cranbrook. Curator at Moyses Hall, Barker is

best remembered for his East & West Suffolk Illustrated. This collection includes some local

references and much on the Great War.    £12

26    BARRINGER, Christopher [Editor]   Aspects of East Anglian Pre-History (Twenty years after

Rainbird Clarke)   A Collection of Essays by: Paul Ashbee, Peter Murphy, John Wymer, Roger

Jacobi, Frances Healy and Andrew Lawson. Geo Books, Norwich, 1984. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.viii,189 + errata slip; text figures throughout; very good in pictorial boards.    £18

27    BARTON MILLS.   LACON, Rev. Charles H.   St Mary's Church and the Parish of Barton Mills.

Printed by A.E. Simpson, Mildenhall, [c1921] FIRST EDITION, pp.18; two half-tone plates;

original printed stiff wrappers a little marked; author's compliments note laid in. SB 3683.    £12

28    BARTON, Bernard.   Household verses. George Virtue, 1845. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,240; + 8pp.

Virtue's catalogue; extra engraved title with vignette of Woodbridge tide mill & frontis. of

'Gainsborough's Lane on the Orwell', both after Thos, Churchyard; plates a little browned but a nice

copy in original cloth decorated in gold & blind, sometime unobtrusively rebacked retaining

original backstrip, inner hinges reinforced. Inscribed to the prolific children's writer 'Chas. B.

Tayler from His affect[ionat]e Friend Bernard Barton.' A close friend of the poet, Tayler had been

curate at Hadleigh in the 1820s and returned to Suffolk in 1846 as rector of Otley. Subsequent gilt

bookplate & ownership signature of the poet 'John Drinkwater, 1923'.                                         £165



29    BARTON, Bernard.   Poems.   Second edition, with additions. Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy. 1821.

12mo., xvi,236; slight occasional spotting but a good copy in handsome contemporary green roan

elaborately gilt-ruled into central lozenge & corners, each with complex flower & leaf design which

is repeated in four sections of backstrip, inner gilt dentelles & light blue watered silk endleaves, all

edges gilt; slight rubbing at edges but still most attractive. Inscribed 'W.H. to M.W. 1819' [sic] and

subsequently 'Alice M. Richardson. 1891.' With Introductory Verses to Barton's sister, the writer

Maria Hack.  Enlarged from the first edition of the previous year.    £38

30    BARTON, Bernard.   Poems. Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy. 1820. FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,288;

engraved frontispiece of Woodbridge & the Deben '...from the Warren Hill'; a very good large copy

of this handsome production in contemporary half crimson roan, gilt, marbled sides; frontis. lightly

foxed, extremities rubbed but well preserved. Barton's first major collection which includes many

of his best poems including the long address in verse 'To William Wordsworth on the publication

of... Peter Bell', and 'Stanzas, addressed to Percy Bysshe Shelley,' whose Prometheus Unbound had

appeared earlier in the year.    £85

31    BARTON, Bernard.   Poetic Vigils. Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy. 1824. FIRST EDITION,

pp.xii,303; intermittent light spotting but a very good uncut copy in original cloth-backed boards,

paper label; slightly rubbed & marked. Endpaper signature of William Doubleday, Coggeshall,    £40

32    BARTON, Bernard.   A Widow's Tale, and other poems. Printed for B.J. Holdsworth, 1827. FIRST

EDITION, pp.ix(3)155 + advert.; a very good uncut copy in original blue boards; paper backstrip

largely worn away, sides a little soiled and worn at edges but a sound & presentable copy of this

scarce collection; ex libris Arthur Melville Clark of Herriotshall and Oxton.    £65

33    BARTON, Bernard.   BARTON, Lucy.   The Reliquary: by Bernard and Lucy Barton.   With A

Prefatory Appeal for Poetry and Poets. John W. Parker, 1836. FIRST EDITION, pp.181(3) +

errata slip; contemporary half green calf. A very good copy of this scarce collection, co-written with

the daughter who was to marry his great friend Edward FitzGerald, shortly after Barton's death in

1849.                                                                                                                                              £110

34    BARTON, Bernard.   LUCAS, Edward Verrall.   Bernard  Barton and his friends: A record of

quiet lives. Edward Hicks Jnr., 1893. FIRST EDITION, pp.193 + 4pp. publisher's adverts.; litho.

frontispiece; a good copy in slightly rubbed original buckram, top edge gilt, others uncut; head &

tail of backstrip sometime unobtrusively reinforced. Based on Edward FitzGerald's Memoir of 1849

'with much new matter added', this was Lucas's first commissioned work.     £25

35    BATES, Martin.   East Anglia. Regional Military Histories. Osprey, 1974. FIRST EDITION,

pp.159; illustrations & facsimiles throughout; very good in pictorial boards. SB 558.    £8

36    BATTELY, John.   The Original Institution of the Sabbath; and the Observation Due to it,

Consider'd. Printed for John Bowyer, at the Rose in Pater-Noster-Row, 1726. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(4)71; title slightly dust-soiled, water stain across top corner of final section, otherwise a good

uncut copy with large margins; modern boards. Evidently the only published work of the Rector of

Timworth and Chaplain to the Earl of Bristol; later also rector of Higham and Wordwell, Battely

inherited an estate at Horringer where he married Ann Sydney in 1714. Copsey SWI p.39.    £55

37    BAWDSEY   KINSEY, Gordon   Bawdsey -  Birth of the Beam   The History of R.A.F. Stations

Bawdsey and Woodbridge. Terence Dalton, 2009 Sm.4to., pp.x,208; illustrations throughout; new

in pictorial laminated card covers.    £16

38    BEAUMONT.   CRISP, Frederick Arthur [Editor]   The Parish Registers of Beaumont Essex.

Printed at the Private Press of Frederick Arthur Crisp, 1899. FIRST EDITION, no.27 of 50 copies

printed; signed by Crisp; folio, pp.(8)68; a fine production on hand-made paper; well preserved in

original vellum-backed boards, lettered in gold.                                                                            £120

39    BECCLES.   GOODWYN, E.A.   A Century of a Suffolk Town Beccles 1760-1860.   Part I.

1760-1815.    College Gateway Bookshop, Silent Street, [1968] FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)156; six

plates; very good in original printed card covers. SB 3718.    £12

40    BECCLES.   GOODWYN, E.A.   Small Town Jubilee: Beccles in 1897. The Boydell Press, Ipswich,

1975. FIRST EDITION, pp.86(2); 3 half-tone plates; original pictorial laminated card covers, a

little creased. SB 3721.    £8



41    BECCLES.   P., F.T.   Beccles Parish Church. A brief sketch of its history from the earliest times.

Nobbs & Goate, Beccles, [c1940] Pp.16; 6 half-tone illustrations; a good copy in original wrappers

& later cloth case. Based on the original edition of 1929 with additional paragraph on the church

restoration. SB 3751/2.    £8

42    BECKER, Harry.   Harry Becker 1865-1928.   An exhibition [catalogue] of oils, watercolours,

drawings and prints. From the artist's studio (Loftus family collection) October 10th - 31st 2010.

The Wildlife Art Gallery, Lavenham, 2010. FIRST EDITION, 4to. (300 x 240mm); pp.(6) + 162

illustrations in colour & monochrome; new in pictorial card covers; price list laid in. An excellent

catalogue of this remarkable collection.    £15

43    BECKER, Harry.   THOMPSON, David.   Harry Becker 1865-1928. Wildlife Art Gallery, Suffolk,

2002. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.128; illustrations in colour & monochrome throughout, many

full-page; new in original cloth & dust-wrapper; reduced from £28. A beautifully produced study

with additional essays by Simon Loftus and Adrian Bell.    £25

44    BETHAM-EDWARDS, Matilda.   Mid-Victorian Memories.   With a personal sketch by Mrs Sarah

Grand. John Murray, 1919 FIRST EDITION, pp.lxvi,165; frontispiece portrait; a good copy in

original blue cloth; exptremities a little rubbed. Born in 1836 at Westerfield Hall, Suffolk, where

she spent the first thirty years of her life, this penultimate work appeared shortly after the author's

death. With a useful 60pp. biographical memoir by her friend Sarah Grand.    £45

45    BLATCHLY, John.   East Anglian Ex-Libris.   Bookplates and labels made between 1700 and the

present day. The Bookplate Society, 2008. FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies, numbered &

signed by the author for private distribution, (+ 350 copies for The Bookplate Society). Folio,

pp.128; over 260 illustrations & facsimiles throughout (16 in colour); new in laminated pictorial

card covers. A well produced sequel to Dr Blatchly's earlier 'Suffolk and Norfolk Ex-Libris',

essential reading for local collectors for the biographical notes alone, with three separate indexes of:

place, owner, and artists, engravers & printers, which incorporate both works. The first 75 copies

sold will include a tipped-in copy of the pictorial bookplate etched by Suffolk painter Anna Airy for

Sir Harry Newton, sometime MP for Harwich. A discreet crest and baronet's helm fills the lower

left corner but the main feature of unpicked apples presumably alludes to Sir Isaac, from whom no

one can claim direct descent. A noted yachtsman and expert on Danish husbandry, Sir Harry

succeeded his father the 1st baronet in 1921 and died thirty years later.     £18

46    BLATCHLY, John.   Some Suffolk and Norfolk Ex-Libris. [with] East Anglian Ex-Libris... The

Bookplate Society [&] The Author, 2000, 2008. Two works, new in original card covers as above.

Available individually at £18, we can offer the two works together at a special price.    £30

47    BLATCHLY, John.   A Suffolk Herald's Library. Miss Joan Kersey Corder, F.S.A. 1921-2005.

[Article in The Private Library Fifth Series Volume 9:4.] Private Libraries Association, 2006.

Pp.(149-)188; illustrations include seven colour plates of heraldic MSS; very good in original

printed wrappers.     £8

48    BLATCHLY, John.   The Topographers of Suffolk 1561 - 1935.   Brief Biographies and Specimens

of the Hands of Selected Suffolk Antiquaries. Second Edition (Revised). Suffolk Record Office,

August, 1976. A4 format; ff.(4)49; printed on rectos only; facsimile illustrations on each leaf; a   

very good copy in original card wrappers with plastic strip binder. Signed by the author on title.   £8

49    BLATCHLY, John.   The Town Library of Ipswich provided for the use of the town preachers in

1599.   A history and catalogue. The Boydell Press, 1989. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.x,199; 5

tipped-in colour plates & 11 illustrations & facsimiles in text; new in dust-wrapper. A fascinating

& detailed study of a closed collection of c.1000 books & mss. dating from the 14th to 18th

centuries with biographies of the founder & early benefactors. The analysis has revealed several

remarkable features including a unique system of running fore-edge shelfmarks from which the

arrangement of the books in 1651 can be deduced; booksellers' coded prices c.1600 have been

'broken' & a wealth of hitherto unknown book labels recorded. A remarkable account of

significance well beyond its local interest. Published at £29.95.    £15



50    BLATCHLY, John.   EDEN, Peter.   Isaac Johnson of Woodbridge 1754-1835 that ingenious

artist. Suffolk Record Office, 1979. FIRST EDITION, landscape format; pp.32; half-tone

illustrations & facsimile throughout (two in colour); a very good copy in original pictorial card

wrappers. Peter Eden adds 'A Note on Isaac Johnson's Cartographic Style' to John Blatchly's

biographical essay.     £8

51    BLATCHLY, John.   NORTHEAST, Peter.   Decoding Flint Flushwork on Suffolk and Norfolk

Churches. Suffolk Institute of Archaeology and History, 2005. FIRST EDITION, 600 copies

printed; sm.4to., pp.viii,116; illustrations in line & half-tone throughout; new in pictorial  card

covers. 'A survey of more than 90 churches in the two counties where devices and inscriptions

challenge interpretation'. A fascinating piece of detective work and important addition to the study

of East Anglian churches.    £15

52    BLOOMFIELD, Robert.   Richard & Kate a Suffolk Ballad.   [Engraved facsimile manuscript

broadside with large head-piece vignette. No place or publisher. 1805?] Engraved leaf 243 x

208mm max.; Bloomfield's signed manuscript of the first eight stanzas of the ballad first published

in Rural Tales, 1804, printed in facsimile, recto only, on heavy wove paper; large engraved vignette

after G. Harrison of 'Austin's farm at Sapiston Suffolk the early residence of Robert Bloomfield'.

Lightly foxed & soiled; margins largely cut away just cropping text at left; vertical & horizontal

folds with two old unobtrusive repairs to cracks along folds (no loss). Extremely scarce - we have

been unable to locate another copy. Presumably produced early in the century at the height of

Bloomfield's popularity. Few copies of this ephemeral piece can have survived. Bloomfield had

been sent at the age of 11 to the farm of his mother's brother-in-law, William Austin, in the

neighbouring village of Sapiston. 'Here he acquired his knowledge of rustic manners.'  At fifteen, so

small 'as to be of little use on the farm' he was sent to live in London with his brother George who

undertook 'to teach him the shoemaking business'. A.H. Bullen in DNB.   See illustration.           £125

53    BLOOMFIELD.   STORER, J. & GREIG, J.   Views in Suffolk, Norfolk and Northamptonshire;

illustrative of the works of Robert Bloomfield; accompanied with descriptions: to which is

annexed, A Memoir of the Poet's Life by E.W. Brayley. Vernor, Hood & Sharpe; Darton & Harvey;

and J. Storer & J. Greig, Engravers, 1806. Pp.56; 14 copper plates and extra engraved title with

portrait vignette; contemporary half calf, backstrip gilt; extremities rubbed, upper hinge renewed.

SB 2546.    £65

54    BLYTHE, Ronald.   NASH, John [Illustrator]   Word from Wormingford. A Parish Year.   With

illustrations by John Nash. Viking, 1997. Pp.(6)245; illustrations in line throughout by John Nash;

a fine copy in dust-wrapper of Blythe's 'beautifully observed calendar of a year in the Church and in

the country'.    £15

55    BOSMERE & CLAYDON.   POOR LAW.   An Act for repealing an Act passed in the Fourth Year

of the Reign of His Majesty   King George the Third, for the better Relief and Employment of the

Poor in the Hundred of Bosmere and Claydon in the County of Suffolk, and for granting more

effectual Powers instead thereof. 29th March 1833.    George Eyre and Andrew Spottiswoode, 1833.

Folio, pp.(13-)43; drop-head title with woodcut armorial headpiece; very good in green

rexine-backed boards.    £15

56    BOSMERE HUNDRED.   H[ERVEY, Lord] J[ohn William Nicholas]   Suffolk Domesday.

Bosmere Hundred.   The Latin text extended and translated into English for private circulation by

J.H. Printed [for the translator] at the 'Free Press' Works, Bury St Edmund's, 1891. Pp.53; Latin &

English parallel texts on facing pages; original printed grey wrappers, staples rusted, otherwise well

preserved. Hervey produced 25 parts in total, 1888-91. SB 692.    £20

57    BRIGHT, Henry.   ALLTHORPE-GUYTON, Marjorie.   Henry Bright 1810-1873.   Paintings and

Drawings in Norwich Castle Museum. Norfolk Museums Service, 1986. Folio, pp.112; 16 colour &

numerous half-tone illustrations; very good in pictorial laminated card covers.    £10

58    BUNGAY.   MORAN, James.   Clays of Bungay. Richard Clay & Co., Bungay, 1978. FIRST

EDITION, pp.160; 28 plates & genealogy; a very good copy in original buckram and slightly frayed

dust-wrapper.    £15



59    BURY ST EDMUNDS   STATHAM, Margaret   The Book of Bury St Edmunds Baron Birch, 1996

4to., pp.146; illustrations, facsimiles & sketch-maps throughout; very good in pictorial laminated

boards.    £12

60    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   ANON.   The Charter for Incorporating the Burgh of Bury St. Edmund's,

newly and carefully translated By An Inhabitant. Printed by Gedge and Barker, 1810. FIRST

EDITION, pp.62(2) index; a very good copy in rose calf-backed marbled boards, ex libris Paul

Grinke (Grinke 105); not recorded by Steward. Copsey 401. Extremely scarce, Copac locates

Manchester University copy only, not listed in WorldCat.   £135

61    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   BLOMFIELD, C.J., DONALDSON, John William, SPEDDING,

James [& others]   Record of the Centenary of the Foundation of King Edward VIth's   Free

Grammar School... Friday 2nd August, 1850. [In three parts] G. Thompson, Bury St Edmunds,

1850. FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)27(4)89(2)62; comprising: Sermon by C[harles] J. Blomfield,

Bishop of London; Retrospective Address by J.W. Donaldson, Headmaster; and account of the

celebrations. With an essay by FitzGerald's friend James Spedding on his old headmaster Dr

Malkin. A good copy of an uncommon item in original blue cloth decorated in blind & gold;

bookplate & ownership signature of 'A.W. Callis, The School Hall, Bury St Edmunds June 8th

1894.' SB 4216.    £45

62    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   GRANSDEN, Antonia.   A History of The Abbey of Bury St Edmunds

1182-1256.   Samson of Tottington to Edmund of Walpole. The Boydell Press, 2007. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xx,354(2); 15 illustrations on 12 plates (many in colour), 9 sketch-maps; new in

dust-wrapper. An important addition to the History of Medieval Religion series.    £60

63    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   King Edward VI Free Grammar School.

Biographical List of Boys Educated...   From 1550 to 1900. Suffolk Green Books No.XIII. Paul &

Mathew, Bury St. Edmunds, 1908. FIRST EDITION, pp.xx,484; frontispiece; title spotted,

otherwise a good copy in original green cloth, gilt; pictorial bookplate of Florence Horatia Suckling

and subsequently in Lincoln's Inn Library with their small heraldic stamp on prelims.    £75

64    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   JOCELIN de BRAKELOND.   Chronica... De rebus gestis Samsonis

Abbatis Monasterii Sancti Edmundi.   [Now for the first time printed under the editorship of John

Gage Rokewode, formerly Gage].    Camden Society, 1840 FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xii,171;

engraved frontispiece & coloured facsimile; a very good uncut copy in original green cloth, gilt; ex

libris the distinguished bibliophile Frances Mary Richardson Currer. The first printing of this

important chronicle, edited from the Liber Albus Monasterii S. Edmundi, MS 1005, in the Harleian

Collection. Steward, SB 4266.    £25

65    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   STATHAM, Margaret. [Editor]   Accounts of the Feoffees of the Town

Lands of Bury St Edmunds 1569-1622. Suffolk Records Society, 2003. FIRST EDITION,

pp.lxx,414; 8 colour & 12 half-tone plates & map; fine copy  in dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XLVI.    £25

66    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   THOMSON, R.M.   The Bury Bible. The Boydell Press. Yushodo Co. Ltd.,

2001. FIRST EDITION; lg.folio (514 X 355mm), pp.xiv,60; 18 pages of plates in colours & gold &

12pp. black & white plates; new in blue cloth & printed paper label. An impressive study of the

twelfth century Bible made at Bury St Edmunds Abbey in the 1130s by the outstanding

romanesque artist Master Hugh. Close in size to the original, this account presents the Bible's six

remaining miniatures and 42 initials in colours & gold, together with samples of its monumental

display script. The text examines its creation in the context of book-making at Bury Abbey, and the

developing cult of its patron saint Edmund. Published in a limited edition of 400 copies at £495,

we have a few copies in variant binding, without the limitation leaf, at much-reduced price.       £150

67    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   THOMSON, Rodney M. [Editor]   The Archives of the Abbey of Bury St

Edmunds. Suffolk Records Society, 1980. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,180; 4 plates; a very good copy

in the dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXI.    £12

68    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   TYMMS, Samuel [Editor]   Wills and Inventories from the Registers of

the Commissary of Bury St Edmunds   and the Archdeacon of Sudbury. Camden Society, 1850.

FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xii,300; very good in contemporary half calf, morocco label, rubbed

but sound. SB 2423. CS 49.    £28



69    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   WALTER of Pinchbeck.   The Pinchbeck Register [of the abbey of S.

Edmund,   compiled by Walter Pyncebeke of Pinchbeck in Lincolnshire.] Edited by Lord Francis

Hervey. In two volumes. Printed [for the Editor] at Farncombe's, Brighton, 1925] FIRST EDITION,

2vol., pp.(6)485; (2)399; title-page slips giving publisher as Humphrey Milford, Oxford University

Press, who had evidently agreed to be distribution agents; a very good set of this scarce work in

decorated cream parchment-backed red buckram, top edges gilt, others uncut. SB 4276     £65

70    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   WILLIAM of Hoo.   The Letter-Book of William of Hoo Sacrist of Bury St

Edmunds.   Edited by Antonia Gransden. Suffolk Records Society, 1963. FIRST EDITION,

pp.166(4); a very good copy in original cloth. SRS vol.V.    £10

71    BURY ST EDMUNDS.   YATES, Rev. Richard.   History and Antiquities of The Abbey of St.

Edmund's Bury. Printed for the Author by J. Nichols and Son, and published by William Miller,

1805. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xvi,8,252(2)10,32; 15 engraved plates; occasional spotting but a

good copy with generous margins, in contemporary half calf, marbled sides, modern re-back &

morocco label, endpapers renewed; ex libris Percy Paley at Castle Hacket. SB 4306.                   £265

72    CAMBRIDGE.   GRAY, Arthur.   The Town of Cambridge. A history. W. Heffer, Cambridge, 1925.

FIRST EDITION, pp.(10)204; half-tone plates, facsimiles, plans and illustrations in line; a good

copy in lightly rubbed original green cloth, gilt; head of backstrip a little frayed.      £8

73    CAMPSEY ASH & ELMSWELL.   NICHOLS, John.   Collections towards the History and

Antiquities of Elmeswell and Campsey Ash,   In the County of Suffolk. Printed by and for John

Nichols, 1790. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(2)32; engraved 'Ground Plan of the Nunnery at Campsey

Ash'; a very good copy of the 52nd number of Nichols' Bibliotheca topographica Britannica in

modern marbled boards, paper label. SB 4795.    £65

74    CAMPSEY ASHE & LOUDHAM.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Campsea Ashe & Loudham.

[Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST

EDITION, A4; pp.x, 45 + 13 leaves printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different

periods; with introduction, glossary & bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic

binder.    £10

75    CAMPSEY ASHE.   Poster & Sale Catalogue. No.1, Mill Ville, (Near Wickham-Market Station.)   A

Catalogue of the neat and good Household Furniture and Effects of Mr Robert S. Ling, decased.

[To be sold on the premises on Friday March 30th, 1906] Loder, Printer, Woodbridge [for] W.

Arnott & Son, 1906. Broadside Poster 580 x 445mm, incorporating 186 lot catalogue; folded 3

times; slight fraying & wear at folds but generally well preserved.    £15

76    CARLTON COLVILE, OULTON & KIRTLEY.   ENCLOSURE ACT.   An Act for Dividing,

Allotting, and Inclosing the Common Heaths, Marshes,   Fen Grounds, Dooles and Waste

Grounds,within the several Parishes of Carlton Colvile, Oulton, and Kirtley, otherwise Kirkley,  in

the County of Suffolk. [House of Commons] 41 Geo. III, 1801. Sm.folio, pp.35; disbound; light

spotting throughout but well preserved. Not recorded by Steward.    £25

77    CARLTON.   CRISP, Frederick Arthur [Editor]   The Parish Registers of Carlton, Suffolk.

Privately Printed for Frederick Arthur Crisp, 1886. FIRST EDITION, no.3 of 50 copies printed,

signed by Crisp; lg.8vo., pp.(8)92; a good uncut copy of this handsome production in original full

vellum with painted arms on lower cover, top edge gilt, others uncut. SB 6311                           £150

78    CARTER, George Goldsmith.   Looming Lights.   A true story of the lightships. Constable, 1945.

FIRST EDITION, pp.167; frontispiece; a good copy in frayed pictorial dust-wrapper; R.H.

Mottram's contemporary review tipped in. Seafaring memoir including anecdotes of his naval &

fishing career and Aldeburgh, the town of his birth. SB 971.    £12

79    CAUTLEY, H. Munro.   Norfolk Churches. Norman Adlard, Ipswich, 1949. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.xiv,272; colour frontis. & 274 half-tone plates; folding location map; a very good copy

in slightly frayed dust-wrapper.    £40

80    CENSUS.   Sample Census 1966 England and Wales County Report. West Suffolk [with] East

Suffolk. HMSO, 1967. Folio, 2 volumes bound together; pp.xxii,22; xxii,30; specimen forms bound

in; fine copies in original printed wrappers & modern grey cloth.    £25



81    CHARLESWORTH, Maria.   Ministering Children. A tale dedicated to childhood. Ward, Lock &

Co., [c1900] Pp.318 + advert. leaf; frontispiece & one other illustration; a sound copy in original

red cloth, gilt. Born at the Rectory in Blakenham Parva, a parish served briefly by her father while

rector of Flowton, Maria Charlesworth set her best-seller in a thinly-disguised Ipswich and included

many incidents from her own childhood.    £15

82    CHELSWORTH.   POCKLINGTON, Geoffrey R.   Chelsworth, The Story of a little Suffolk

Village.   Additional material by Bernard Quinlan. New Edition. Bernard J. Quinlan, Chelsworth,

1994. Sm.4to., pp.xii,212; illustrations throughout; very good in original pictorial limp cloth.

Signed letter from the editor requesting a notice in the East Anglian Daily Times laid in. Based on

the scarce original edition of 1956, with additional chapter, illustrations & index. SB 4521.    £18

83    CHILLESFORD.   CRISP, Frederick Arthur [Editor]   The Parish Registers of Chillesford,

Suffolk. Privately Printed for Frederick Arthur Crisp, 1886. FIRST EDITION, no.47 of 100 copies

printed, signed by Crisp; lg.8vo., pp.(6)33; a good uncut copy, printed on hand-made paper;

vellum-backed boards; rubbed & lightly soiled but sound; ex libris S.F. Watson. SB 4528.    £90

84    CLARE.   BARNARDISTON, K.W.   Clare Priory. Seven Centuries of a Suffolk House.   Edited with

an introduction and notes by Norman Scarfe. W. Heffer, Cambridge, 1962. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.xvi,80; frontis. & 8 plates; very good in lightly rubbed dust-wrapper.  SB 4550.    £15

85    CLARE.   FORBES, Mansfield [Editor]   Clare College 1326-1926. [In two volumes] Printed for

the College at the University Press, Cambridge, 1928/30. FIRST EDITION, 2vols. lg.4to.,

pp.xxxvi,270; lx (271-)661; two frontispieces in colour, 240 half-tone plates & facsimiles &

numerous illustrations in text; original buckram-backed boards, worn at edges but sound. Includes

sections on Clare in Suffolk and Nicholas Ferrar & the Virginia Company.    £45

86    CLUBBE, William.   Six satires of Horace,   in a style between free imitation and literal version.

George Jermyn, Ipswich, 1795. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xx,136; margins lightly dust-soiled but a

good uncut copy in modern boards. Clubbe was Vicar of Brandeston & Rector of Flowton and

published a Latin version of Bloomfield's Farmer's Boy as well as several volumes of original verse.

The 750 subscribers include George Crabbe among many well-known Suffolk families. Jackson

p.204; Johnson 191 (whose copy this was); Copsey 491.    £85

87    COBBOLD, Richard.   WRIGHT, Pip [Editor].   A Picture History of Margaret Catchpole.   a

reduced-text version of the book by Richard Cobbold with 33 original illustrations by the author   

Pawprint Publishing, 2009 FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)129;new in pictorial card wrappers. Richard

Cobbold painted 33 watercolour pictures to accompany the original story but few were ever used

and then only in black and white. They are reproduced in colour for the first time in this edition.   £8

88    COCKAYNE, E.E.   STOW, N.J. [Editors]   Stutter's Casebook. A Junior Hospital Doctor

1839-1841. Boydell Press [&] Suffolk Records Society, 2005. FIRST EDITION, pp.xliii(3)178;

illustrations in line and half-tone; as new in dust-wrapper. Notes made by a young resident house

apothecary & surgeon working at the general hospital in Bury St. Edmunds in the mid-19thC. With

extensive appendices on the diseases, medical practice and drugs of the time. Published at £35 but

now out of print. SRS vol. XLVIII.    £30

89    CODDENHAM.   STONE, Michael [Editor]   The Diary of John Longe (1765-1834)  Vicar of

Coddenham, Suffolk Records Society, 2008. FIRST EDITION, pp.lxviii,314; frontispiece and 8

maps & plates (two in colour); new in pictorial dust-wrapper. A fascinating picture of forty years of

the life of an affluent and clubbable gentleman-parson of the Georgian age who made a significant

contribution to society in rural mid-Suffolk. Besides preaching and leading worship, Longe trained

young curates, marshalled his parishioners under threat of Napoleon's invasion, served as a

magistrate and supervised the local House of Industry and turnpike trusts. With excellent

introduction, glossary, notes on people and several other documents transcribed, including:

Visitation return, 1820; Servants' wages book; Inventory of Coddenham vicarage & Cellar records.

Published at £35.    £30



90    COINAGE.   SADLER, J.C.   A History of the Ipswich Mint and its Saxon & Norman moneyers.

[Printed for the Author] 1976. FIRST EDITION, pp.(24); facsimile illustrations throughout; very

good in laminated card covers. A scarce account, produced 1000 years after the founding of the

Ipswich Mint. SB 5691.    £15

91    COINAGE.   SADLER, J.C.   The Ipswich Mint c973 - c1210 AD   Volume I Eadgar to the end of

Aethelred II c973 - c1016. J.C. Sadler, Ipswich, 2010. FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.156; 105 plates

with 369 pairs of half-tone figures; new in pictorial laminated boards, signed by the author. A

remarkably detailed & well documented work of reference.    £25

92    COLCHESTER.   COOPER, G.H.C.   Colchester Town Hall. A brief history. With illustrations by

E.M. Clarke. The Marchants Press, 1988. FIRST EDITION limited to 50 numbered copies; 4to.,

pp.(8)33 + colophon; four tipped-in woodcut plates, decorative initials & endpaper decoration

(printed in blue) by Eileen Clarke; cloth-backed decorated boards & slipcase. A beautiful

production, printed by the author in Verona & Michelangelo types on handmade paper. An account

of the Old Town Hall (built 1843) the competition for a new design and its execution at the end of

the 19thC.    £55

93    COLLINS, John.   DODDS, James.   River Colne Shipbuilders. A Portrait of Shipbuilding

1786-1988.   With a foreword by Richard Woodman. Jardine Press, 2009. FIRST EDITION, folio,

pp.(8)314; high quality illustrations throughout in colour & monochrome including characteristic

linocuts by James Dodds and several maps, plans & facsimiles; new in laminated card covers. A

wonderful account of this relatively unknown ship-building estuary which draws on a rich archive

of material.    £28

94    COLLINS, John.   DODDS, James.   River Colne Shipbuilders. A Portrait of Shipbuilding

1786-1988.   With a foreword by Richard Woodman. Jardine Press, 2009. FIRST EDITION

DELUXE, limited to 250 copies, signed by the authors; folio, pp.(8)314; high quality illustrations

throughout in colour & monochrome including characteristic linocuts by James Dodds and several

maps, plans & facsimiles; new in full buckram, gilt, & slip-case of the deluxe edition which also

includes a CDRom of 'Ships built on the River Colne' in pocket at end. A wonderful account of this

relatively unknown ship-building estuary which draws on a rich archive of material.    £75

96    COPINGER, W.A.   The Manors of Suffolk. Notes on their History and Devolution...   with some

illustration of the Old Manor Houses. T. Fisher Unwin [&] Taylor, Garnett, Evans, Manchester,

1905-11. FIRST EDITION, 7vols., folio, each c.400pp.; maps & illustrations, prospectus/order

form laid in; some light spotting but a good set in original blue cloth, top edges gilt, others uncut;

extremities lightly rubbed & marked but a good set. The magnum opus of the founder of the

Bibliographical Society and a cornerstone of any Suffolk collection. SB 546.                              £850

97    COPSEY, A.T.   HALLAM, Henry.   Printing in Suffolk.   [Author's original working typescript

copy.] Tony Copsey, Ipswich, 1990. Folio, c430pp (paginated in sections) with descriptions of

some 2500 books, introductory essays, list of booksellers, printers, &c., indexes; author's

annotations throughout; extensive research correspondence to Copsey and Hallam and ms. notes

laid in; original two-tone buckram. Published in 1994 as 'Book Distribution and Printing in

Suffolk'.                                                                                                                                         £120

98    COPSEY, Tony.   Ipswich Book Trades.   A Biographical Dictionary of persons connected with the

book & periodical trades in Ipswich. Claude Cox, Ipswich, 2011 FIRST EDITION limited to 100

copies (80 for sale), pp.344; illustrations & facsimiles throughout, some in colour; new in pictorial

dust-wrapper. A wonderfully detailed survey of booksellers, binders, engravers, music sellers,

librarians, papermakers, printers, publishers & stationers at Ipswich from the 16th century to 1900.

The companion volume on Suffolk Book Trades (excl. Ipswich) will be published in 2012.    £35

99    COPSEY, Tony.   Suffolk Writers from the beginning until 1800.   A Catalogue of Suffolk Authors

with some account of their lives and a list of their writings. [Claude Cox Books for the Author],

Ipswich, 2000. FIRST EDITION limited to 150 copies; pp.558; new in gilt-lettered boards. A

remarkably researched sequel to Tony Copsey's study of Suffolk Imprints; full of good things &

eminently readable, barely 10% of the authors featured may be found in the Dictionary of National

Biography. We are sole distributors of this important reference.    £40



100    COPSEY, Tony.   Suffolk Writers who were born between 1800-1900.   A Catalogue of Suffolk

Authors with some account of their lives and lists of their writings. [Claude Cox Books for the

Author], Ipswich, 2002. FIRST EDITION, 200 copies printed; pp.416; new in gilt-lettered boards

& pictorial dust-wrapper. The second volume of Tony Copsey's Suffolk Dictionary includes nearly

1000 biographies. An essential reference for all interested in Suffolk history & literature. We are

sole distributors of this work.    £40

101    CORDER, Joan.   A Dictionary of Suffolk Arms. Suffolk Records Society, 1965. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(12)228(42) bibliography & index; a good copy in original green cloth, backstrip a little faded.

SRS vol.VII.    £15

102    CORNISH, Herbert.   The Constable Country A hundred years after John Constable.   With a

chapter on Some Ancient Buildings and Others.... Volume 1 [all published.] Heath Cranton, 1932.

FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xxviii,80; 90 illustrations in line & half-tone after various Constables,

Munnings, Squirrell, Cotman, Salwey & others; a very good copy in original cloth & repaired

pictorial dust-wrapper. SB 396.    £25

103    COSFORD HUNDRED.   H[ERVEY, Lord] J[ohn William Nicholas]   Suffolk Domesday.

Cosford Half Hundred.   The Latin text extended and translated into English for private circulation

by J.H. Printed [for the translator] at the 'Free Press' Works, Bury St Edmund's, 1889. Pp.17; Latin

& English parallel texts on facing pages; original printed grey wrappers, staples rusted, otherwise

well preserved. Hervey produced 25 parts in total, 1888-91. SB 692.    £10

104    COSFORD HUNDRED.   POOR LAW ACT 1807.   An Act... for the better Relief and Employment

of the Poor of the several Parishes within the   Hundred of Cosford,... and also of the Parish of

Polstead... in the County of Suffolk. Anno Quadragesimo Septimo Georgii III. Regis. 8th August,

1807. George Eyre and Andrew Strahan, 1807. Folio, pp.(1349-)1359; drop-head title with

woodcut headpiece;  a very good copy in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £15

105    COWELL, Henry J.   John Winthrop. A Seventeenth Century Puritan Romance.   The story of the

Life and Work of John Winthrop of Groton, Suffolk, first Governor of the Colony of Massachusetts

Bay, and his wife Margaret Winthrop... Benham & Co., Colchester, 1949. FIRST EDITION, pp.32;

a good copy in original printed wrappers. SB 3479.    £8

106    CRANBOOK, Earl of. [John David GATHORNE-HARDY. Editor]   NASH, John [Illustrator]

Parnassian Molehill. An anthology of Suffolk Verse   written between 1327 and 1864, with some

account of the authors and with numerous drawings by John Nash. With a new preface by Ronald

Blythe. Aldeburgh, 2001 Pp.xx,264; 50 full-page & vignette illustrations by Nash; new in pictorial

wrapper. A facsimile of the original limited edition of 1953, with a new preface by Ronald Blythe.

[SB 2336]    £18

107    CRATFIELD.   BOTELHO, L.A. [Editor]   Churchwardens' Accounts of Cratfield 1640-1660.

Suffolk Records Society, 1999. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,177; 3 facsimiles & 6 maps & diagrams; a

very good copy in the pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XLII.    £15

108    CRISP, Frederick Arthur.   List of Parish Registers and other Genealogical Works Edited by

Frederick   Arthur Crisp. [Privately Printed by the Author] 1899. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo.,

pp.(12)71; a good copy in original parchment-backed marbled boards, top edge gilt, others uncut; a

little worn at extremities but sound. Useful lists & bibliographical information on the productions

of this prolific printer of genealogy.    £35

109    CROMER.   HOARE, Louise.   Cromer Memories. The Lancaster Press, Fakenham, [1950s] FIRST

EDITION, pp.32; a good  copy in original (faded) wrappers.    £8

110    [CROMWELL, Thomas Kitson.]   Excursions in the County of Suffolk...   In two volumes... with

one hundred engravings... Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown... 1818/19. FIRST EDITION,

2vol., 12mo., pp.(8)224; (4)198; folding engraved maps of Ipswich & Suffolk, extra-engraved titles

& 96 engraved plates; a nice set in contemporary crimson grained calf, decorated in gilt & blind; all

edges gilt concealing two fore-edge paintings of 'Orford Lighthouse with town in background', &

'Aldeburgh Moot Hall & Fishing-boats'. SB 363.                                                                          £250



111    [CROMWELL, Thomas Kitson.]   Excursions in the County of Suffolk...   Illustrated with one

hundred engravings, including a map of the county. In two volumes.    Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme

& Brown... 1818/19. FIRST EDITION, LARGE PAPER SET, 2vol., pp.(8)224; (4)198; folding

engraved maps of Ipswich & Suffolk, extra-engraved titles & 96 engraved plates; light marginal

foxing on first opening & some plates but a nice set in contemporary half tan calf, ruled & lettered

in gold, marbled sides (rubbed). SB 363.                                                                                       £165

112    [CROMWELL, Thomas Kitson.]   Excursions in the County of Suffolk...   Illustrated with one

hundred engravings, including a map of the county. In two volumes.    Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme

& Brown... 1818/19. FIRST EDITION, Large Paper, (220 x 135mm); 2vol., pp.(4)200; (8)176;

extra-engraved titles & 96 engraved plates but bound without the maps of Ipswich & Suffolk; light

marginal foxing of a few plates but a nice set, bound from the original parts in modern grey cloth.

SB 363.     £85

113    DANDY FAMILY.   STEER, Francis W.   The Dandy Pedigree.   Offprinted from vol.XXVII Part 3

of the Proceedings of the    Suffolk Institute of Archaeology, 1957. Pp.(133-)153; frontispiece &

folding diagram; well preserved in original printed wrappers. SB 2763.    £8

114    DAVY, Henry.   A Series of Etchings illustrative of the Architectural Antiquities of Suffolk.

accompanied with An Historical Index. The whole drawn and etched by Henry Davy.... Southwold:

Published  by the Author, 1827. FIRST EDITION, folio, (425 x 295mm); pp.(4)12; 70 etched

plates; intermittent spotting, largely confined to margins of plates; a very good uncut set in

contemporary cloth-backed boards, sometime re-backed preserving original backstrip; rubbed & a

little worn at extremities but sound; ex libris K.D. Buckland. Published in parts from 1823-'27, this

was arguably Davy's finest achievement and most successful publishing venture with c150

subscribers listed from among the CountyGreat & Good. SB 2187.                                              £300

115    DAY, Harold A.E.   East Anglian Painters.   [In three volumes.] Eastbourne Fine Art, 1967/69.

FIRST EDITION limited to 1000 copies; 4to., 3 vols. pp.263; 257; 261; illustrations in half-tone

throughout & a few colour plates; a very good in original blue, green & red cloth; extremities

slightly rubbed; signed by the author on publication. Ex libris Jack Haste whose Ipswich gallery

sold many Suffolk & Norfolk School paintings through the second half of the 20thC.    £85

116    DEARY, Terry.   The Real Maria Marten. A historical novel. East Anglian Magazine, Ipswich,

1979. FIRST EDITION, pp.56; illustrations & facsimiles throughout; a good copy of this

re-examination of the Red Barn murder attempting to rehabilitate the reputation of William Corder.

   £8

117    DEBEN VALLEY PLACE NAMES.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   A complete collection of

the twenty-one parishes studied in this remarkable survey   of the field and place names in the

Upper Deben valley. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] 21 parts, A4; each 40-80pp. with

folding parish maps from different periods; each part with introduction, glossary & bibliography;

well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder. Includes: Ashfield, Brandeston, Campsey

Ashe, Charsfield, Dallinghoo, Earl Soham, Easton, Eyke, Hacheston, Helmingham, Hoo,

Kettleburgh, Letheringham,  Monewden, Otley, Pettaugh, Pettistree & Loudham, Rendlesham,

Ufford and Wickham Market. We are also able to offer a number of parishes individually.         £180

118    DEDHAM.   BROOKS, C. Attfield.   The Dedham Lectureship Established 1577. C.A. Brooks,

Dedham, 1983. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)26; half-tone frontispiece of Constable's watercolour 'The

Old Lecture House, Dedham'; a very good copy in original blue boards.    £12

119    DEDHAM.   RENDALL, Gerald H.   Dedham in History. Feudal, Industrial and Ecclesiastical.

Benham and Company, Colchester, 1937. FIRST EDITION, pp.(6)155; folding linen-backed map

and several illustrations in line; very good in original buckram.    £20

120    DENHAM.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Denham Parish Registers. 1539 - 1850.   With Historical

Notes and Notices. Suffolk Green Books No.VIII. Paul & Mathew, Bury St Edmunds, 1904. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xii,339(2)advert., map & 11 plates & illustrations; a good copy in original green

cloth, ex-libris Lincoln's Inn Library with their small heraldic stamp on prelims. SB 4687.    £65



121    DIRECTORY.   BENNETT & Co.   Bennett's Business Directory [for] Suffolk, Norfolk,

Huntingdonshire [&] Cambridgeshire, [Bennett & Co., Birmingham] 1889. FIRST EDITION,

pp.60, 66, 8, 24; each county separately paginated; a well preserved copy of this extremely scarce

directory; evidently the only Eastern Counties edition. Original green cloth, gilt; extremities rubbed

but sound.                                                                                                                                      £135

122    DOMESDAY BOOK. Essex.   RUMBLE, Alexander. [Editor]   Domesday Book. A Survey of the

Counties of England Compiled by direction of   King William I Winchester 1086. 32 Essex.

Phillimore, 1983. 2vols., a very good set of this excellent edition with original text & translation on

facing pages; original limp cloth, backstrip uniformly faded.    £10

123    DOMESDAY BOOK. Norfolk.   BROWN, Philippa. [Editor]   Domesday Book. A Survey of the

Counties of England Compiled by direction of   King William I Winchester 1086. 33 Norfolk. [In

two volumes] Phillimore, 1984. 2vols., a good set of this excellent edition with original text &

translation on facing pages; original limp cloth, backstrips uniformly faded.    £20

124    DOMESDAY BOOK. Suffolk.   RUMBLE, Alex. [Editor]   Domesday Book. A Survey of the

Counties of England Compiled by direction of   King William I Winchester 1086. 34 Suffolk. [In

two volumes] Phillimore, 1986. 2vols., a very good set of this excellent edition with original text &

translation on facing pages; original limp cloth, backstrips uniformly faded.    £20

125    DOMESDAY.   FINN, R. Welldon.   Domesday Studies. The Eastern Counties. Longmans, 1967.

FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,231; sketch map; a very good copy in dust-wrapper. A detailed study of

the second volume of Domesday, here concerning Essex, Suffolk & Norfolk. SB 703.    £18

126    DREW, Bernard.   [BULTITUDE, R.G.]   The Fire Office being the History of The Essex and

Suffolk Equitable   Insurance Society Limited 1802-1952. Printed for the Society at the Curwen

Press, Plaistow, 1952. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,166; various half-tone plates; printed slip noting the

contribution of R.G.Bultitude's  manuscript history of the first 100 years; a nice copy in frayed

dust-wrapper. SB1231.    £18

127    DRINKSTONE.   WRIGHT, Sheila.   Drinkstone School and Village. A Suffolk History.

Greenridges Press, 2005. FIRST EDITION, A4 format; pp.vi,274; illustrations in line & half-tone

throughout; new in pictorial laminated card covers.    £15

128    DUNWICH.   BAILEY, Mark. [Editor]   The Bailiff's Minute Book of Dunwich 1404-1430. Suffolk

Records Society, 1992. FIRST EDITION, pp.vi,153; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper. SRS

vol.XXXIV.    £15

129    DUNWICH.   COOPER, Ernest Read.   Memories of Bygone Dunwich. F. Jenkins, Southwold,

1948. Second Edition, revised & enlarged; pp.(8)52; illustrations in line; a very good copy in the

dust-wrapper. SB 4737.    £12

130    DUNWICH.   GARDNER, Thomas.   An Historical Account of Dunwich, anciently a city, now a

borough; Blithburgh,   formerly a town of note, now a village; Southwold, once a village, now a

town-corporate; with remarks on some places contiguous thereto... Illustrated with copper-plates.

Printed for the Author, and Sold by him at Southwold, in Suffolk... 1754. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.(20)260(8); four plates of seals, coins & other artefacts (as listed) & vignettes in text, but bound

without the separately issued large folding map with engravings. A few short tears (no loss) & some

light soiling but a decent copy of one of the major Suffolk histories in contemporary speckled calf,

sometime re-backed with crimson morocco label; ex libris the Earl of Stradbroke with his signature

& oval plate, later bookplate of Charles Barlee. SB 4723.                                                             £350

131    DUNWICH.   GAY, Rev. Norman.   Glorious Dunwich. Its Story Throughout the Ages.   With a

Foreword by the Bishop of Dunwich. The Suffolk Press, Ipswich, [1947] FIRST EDITION, pp.120;

5 plates; a good copy in original red cloth of this uncommon account by the vicar of Dunwich.

'Although it is now but a small village, it was in olden days a grand and important town, with

several churches, monasteries, warehouses and markets, and busy streets. It had, too, a thriving

seaport, and in its earliest days was the seat of a bishopric. The gradual destruction of Dunwich by

the sea is one of the tragedies of English history.' SB 4739    £20



132    DUNWICH.   JOBSON, Allan.   Dunwich Story.   Fifth printing [revised & enlarged]. Flood & Son,

Lowestoft, 1963. Pp.40; 8 plates; very good in pictorial wrappers. First published in 1951. SB

4740.    £8

133    DUNWICH.   PARKER, Rowland.   Men of Dunwich. The story of a vanished town. Holt, Rinehart

and Winston, New York, 1979. Pp.272; 12 maps & illustrations; a very good copy in original

cloth-backed boards.     £8

134    DUTT, William A.   Some Literary Associations of East Anglia.   With sixteen illustrations in colour

by Walter Dexter... Methuen, 1907. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,342 + 40pp catalogue; 16 colour &

16 half-tone plates; a good copy in slightly faded & rubbed original blue cloth. SB 2121.    £25

135    DYMOND, David.   NORTHEAST, Peter.   A History of Suffolk.   Drawings by Joanna Northeast,

Eleaner and Catherine Dymond. Cartography by David Bilbey. Phillimore, 1985. FIRST

EDITION, sm.4to., pp.128; 50 plates (a few in colour), 16 maps & illustrations in line throughout;

a very good copy of this standard history in dust-wrapper.    £10

136    EARL SOHAM.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Earl Soham. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben

Valley Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x, + 45

leaves printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction,

glossary & bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £10

137    EAST ANGLIAN MAGAZINE.   DIXON, R.A. [Editor]   The East Anglian Magazine. We

currently have several long runs and many individual years in stock. Please let us know your

requirements.   

138    EAST SUFFOLK   COUNTY COUNCIL.   The Jubilee of County Councils 1889 to 1939.   Fifty

Years of Local Government. With a foreword by The Prime Minister. [East Suffolk Edition] Evans

Brothers, 1939. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.80 (final 16 relating to Suffolk); half-tone illustrations;

well preserved in original blue boards. SB 1462.    £15

139    EASTERN COUNTIES Magazine.   HENNIKER, Mary [Editor]   The Eastern Counties

Magazine and Suffolk Note-Book.   A Quarterly Edited by the Hon. Mary Henniker. [Volumes 1 & 2

- all published.] Jarrold & Sons, Norwich, 1900-1902. FIRST EDITION, 2 vols. bound together;

pp.xvi,358; 390; manuscript letter from the editor and subscription receipt tipped-in at front;

various illustrations in half-tone & chromolithograph plate of the East Anglian flag; a very good

copy in contemporary half calf, morocco label; a little rubbed but sound and attractive. A

miscellany of history, archaeology, literature & folklore, with many distinguished contributors.

Obituary of Mary Henniker & notice of the closure of the magazine following her death, bound in

at end. SB 98.                                                                                                                                £110

140    EASTON.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Easton. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley Place

Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x, + 28 leaves printed on

rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction, glossary & bibliography;

well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £8

141    EDMUND, Saint.   HERVEY, Lord Francis [Editor]   Corolla Sancti Eadmundi. The Garland of

Saint Edmund King and Martyr.   Edited, with a preface... John Murray, 1907. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.lxiii(3)672; coloured frontispiece; a good copy in original decorated cream

buckram-backed red cloth, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut; slightly rubbed but well

preserved. SB 2825.    £35

142    ELMSWELL & CAMPSEY ASH.   NICHOLS, John.   Collections towards the History and

Antiquities of Elmeswell and Campsey Ash,   In the County of Suffolk. Printed by and for John

Nichols, 1790. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(2)32; engraved 'Ground Plan of the Nunnery at Campsey

Ash'; a very good copy of the 52nd number of Nichols' Bibliotheca topographica Britannica in

modern marbled boards, paper label. SB 4795.    £65

144    EMERSON.   TAYLOR, John,   The Old Order and The New.   P.H. Emerson and Photography,

1885-1895, Prestel, 2006 FIRST EDITION, landscape folio; pp.160; 189 'full-colour' images from

Emerson's original platinum prints and photogravure; new in dust-wrapper. An important study of

this peerless photographer of the Norfolk Broads, beautifully produced. Reduced from £40.    £25



145    ERISWELL.   MUNDAY, J.T.   Early Medieval Eriswell.   (Revised) [For the Author] Eriswell, 1965.

4to., pp.(6)34; facsimile, sketch-map & large folding map laid in; reproduced from the author's

original typescript; cloth-backed printed wrappers; ex libris Joan Corder. SB 4814.    £12

146    ESSEX MAP.   JARROLD'S   New Map of Essex from the Ordnance Survey   by John Bartholomew.

Jarrold & Sons, Norwich & London, 680 x 870mm; linen-mounted & sectioned to fold into green

cloth covers; a very good copy of this detailed colour-printed map; 2 miles to the inch.    £20

147    ESSEX.   Transactions of the Essex Archaeological Society.   Vol.XXV Parts I & II. Centenary

Volume. Colchester Castle Museum, 1955/8 2vols., pp.300; various illustrations in line &

half-tone; a good set in original printed wrappers. Includes: Toynbee on Roman Art at Colchester;

Saxon Burials at Raynham; The Bourchier Shield in Halstead Church; Steer on the Statutes of

Saffron Walden Almshouses; Rebuilding of Coggeshall Church; Books connected with the Vere

Family & Barking Abbey; &c.    £15

148    ESSEX.   MISTLEY. BROOKS, C. Attfield.   A History of the Mistley Book Club   (Originally The

Mistley Clerical Book Club) adapted from a paper read to the Club by C. Attfield Brooks on 25th

January, 1978. [Mistley Book Club, 1980] FIRST EDITION, sm.folio, pp.(6) + 18 leaves printed

on rectos only; typescript facsimile with one facsimile illustration; very good in original rexine,

lettered in gold.    £25

149    ESSEX.   MORANT, Philip.   The History and Antiquities of the most ancient Town and Borough of

Colchester,   in the County of Essex. In three books. The second edition, improved. [with The

History & Antiquities of the County of Essex]. [bound with] Abstract of Returns of Charitable

Donations for benefit of Poor Persons in the County of Essex, 1816. Reprinted and Sold by Meggy

and Chalk, Chelmsford, 1815. 2 vols., folio, pp.vi,xxviii,195(1)28(4)519(1); 646(2)errata;

(351-)390; large folding hand-coloured county map. A reprint of the original editions of 1748/68,

issued in parts without the plates though curiously the original directions to binder are faithfully

reprinted. Bound without the separate County history title-page. Internally well preserved in

contemporary half calf, marbled sides worn and sides detached. A good working copy.              £150

150    ESSEX.   WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of the County of Essex... Printed for

the Author by Robert Leader, Sheffield, 1848. FIRST EDITION, pp.725(7)adverts; occasional light

soiling or browning but generally well preserved in original blind-stamped calf, neatly re-backed

retaining original backstrip; bound without the map as usual; ex libris Joan Corder and A.T.

Copsey.    £80

151    ESSEX.   WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of the County of Essex... Printed for

the Author by Robert Leader, Sheffield, 1848. FIRST EDITION, pp.725(7)adverts; ; bound without

the map as usual; a very good copy in modern half tan calf, double morocco labels; ownership

inscription on fly leaf 'Westropp Milford Place 1848'     £80

152    EVANS, George Ewart.   Ask the Fellows who cut the Hay.   Introduction by Alun Howkins. Wood

engravings by Harry Brockway Anthony Christmas David Gentleman Miriam Macgregor Howard

Phipps Peter Reddick & George Tute. Ploughman's Parrot Press, 1999. Limited to 280 copies (&

56 specials); lg.8vo., pp.153 + colophon; 20 wood-engravings including reaper vignette by Harry

Brockway which is used to excellent effect in repetition on the buckram-backed decorated boards

of the binding; printed in Joanna at the Libanus Press on Zerkall mould-made paper. A fine

production, beautifully conceived & designed to form a remarkably harmonious whole despite the

variety of artistic styles employed.                                                                                                 £150

153    EVANS, George Ewart.   GENTLEMAN, David [Illustrator]   Ask the Fellows who Cut the Hay.

Watercolours and drawings by David Gentleman. Full Circle Editions, 2010. First Edition thus,

pp.270 + colophon; 60 illustrations in colour & line; new in pictorial boards and dust-wrapper. A

most attractive new edition which celebrates the author's centenary with new images in pencil, pen

& wash and water-colour by his son-in-law (celebrating his 80th year), who also provides an

introductory essay, 'Drawing Blaxhall, 2009'. The third book of this dynamic & imaginative new   

Press.    £25



154    EVANS, George Ewart.   GENTLEMAN, David [Illustrator]   Ask the Fellows who Cut the Hay.

Watercolours and drawings by David Gentleman. Full Circle Editions, 2010. DELUXE EDITION

limited to 100 numbered copies, signed by the artist; pp.270 + colophon; 60 illustrations in colour

& line; new in pictorial boards, dust-wrapper & pictorial slip-case.    £50

155    EYKE.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Eyke. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley Place Names.

Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x + 25 leaves printed on rectos

only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction, glossary & bibliography; well

preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £8

156    FAIRCLOUGH, John.   Boudica to Raedwald   East Anglia's relations with Rome. Malthouse Press,

Suffolk, 2010 FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,270; illustrated throughout in colour; new in pictorial card

wrapper.    £30

157    FARNHAM.   DUNFORD, Anne Coultas.   Susannah Coultas and her family in Victorian Suffolk.

Arima Publishing, 2005. FIRST EDITION, pp.116; illustrations & facsimiles; new in pictorial

laminated card wrappers. Born in Farnham in 1863 to a father working for the Great Eastern

Railway.    £9

158    FELIXSTOWE.   CORKER, Charles.   In and Around Victorian Felixstowe.   A collection of over

160 Victorian Photographs. A. Charles Phillips, 1972. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.(4) + 162

half-tone illustrations from the Emeny archive; a very good copy of this sought after collection in

original pictorial laminated boards. SB 4909.    £85

159    FELIXSTOWE.   HADWEN, Phil, SMITH, John, TWIDALE, Ray [& others]   Felixstowe at

Work. Published [by the authors], Felixstowe, 1994. FIRST EDITION, A4 format, pp.(132); 310

photographs, various sizes, with detailed captions. A good copy in pictorial laminated boards.   £25

160    FELIXSTOWE.   JOBSON, Allan.   Felixstowe Story.   Third Thousand. Flood & Son, Lowestoft,

1956. Pp.48; 8pp. of plates & illustrations in text; a very good copy in printed wrappers of this

uncommon early work, subsequently enlarged into a full history. SB 4901.    £10

161    FITCH, William Stevenson.   Notes on the Thetford Mints.   [Paper communicated to the members

of the Norfolk & Norwich Archaeological Society, 1849] FIRST EDITION, pp.8; well preserved in

modern rexine-backed marbled boards; ownership inscription of Richard Almack the Long Melford

lawyer & antiquary, at head of page one. Prompted by a conversation with Dawson Turner to whom

this annotated list of coins minted at Thetford is presented by the Postmaster of Ipswich, now

notorious for his extensive thieving from the Tollemache libraries at Ham House and

Heveningham. Copsey SWI.191/2.    £25

162    FITCH, William Stevenson.   Catalogue of a very extensive, valuable, and interesting Collection

of Printed Books   and Manuscripts, illustrative of the History of the County of Suffolk, formed by

William Stevenson Fitch, Esq., of Ipswich... and A Series of Pictorial Illustrations... comprising

nearly 4500 original drawings and engravings... Which will be sold by auction, by Messrs. Puttick

and Simpson, July 2nd, and following day, 1855. Pp.60; interleaved and with extensive packing

fore and aft; contemporary red cloth, lettered in gold; original printed wrapper (browned) bound in.

Ownership inscriptions & bookplate of C.H. Evelyn White with some marginal notes and several

additional cuttings; later ex libris and SB note of Tony Copsey.  An important collection, much

augmented by the Ipswich Postmaster through unauthorised plundering of the Ipswich Corporation

chest and Tollemache papers at Helmingham & Ham. Two further sales followed Fitch's death in

1859 with many purchases by Sir Thomas Phillipps. Copsey SW I.191. SB 444.                         £120

163    FITCH, William Stevenson.   FREEMAN, Janet Ing.   The Postmaster of Ipswich.   William

Stevenson Fitch Antiquary and Thief. The Book Collector, 1997. FIRST EDITION, pp.177;

frontispiece; a very good copy in original printed wrappers. A fascinating & detailed study of the

Ipswich chemist & postmaster whose thefts from the library of Helmingham Hall enhanced his own

collection & that of Dawson Turner amongst others.    £18

164    FLINT, Brian.   Suffolk Windmills. The Boydell Press, 1979. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,164;

illustrations thoughout; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper.    £35



PRESENTATION COPY   

165    FRAMLINGHAM.   BIRD, James.   Framlingham: A narrative of the castle. In four cantos.

[Printed for] Baldwin and Cradock [by Charles Sloman, Yarmouth.] 1831. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(8),181 + advert. leaf; litho. plate of Framlingham castle by Louis Haghe after Henry Bright;

first & final leaves a little browned but a good uncut copy with the half-title; original russet cloth,

paper label (chipped), sides faded & soiled, edges worn but sound; inscribed by the author to

'Sophia Badeley from her affectionate Cousin J.B.' Johnson 77; Jackson p.560. Copsey SWI p.52.    

                                                                                                                                                       £110

166    FRAMLINGHAM.   GREEN, R.   The History, Topography and Antiquities of Framlingham and

Saxsted... Whittaker, Treacher, and Co., 1834. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,272 + advert. leaf;

engraved frontispiece on india paper, mounted, and sketch-map; some browning throughout and

several marginal tears but a sound copy in contemporary half maroon roan, marbled sides; rebacked

retaining most of original backstrip; ownership signature of 'Charles Dorling, Framlingham, Oct.

31st 1848'; several related cuttings laid in. SB 4968.                                                                    £150

167    FRAMLINGHAM.   RIDGARD, John [Editor]   Great Framlingham in Suffolk and the Howard

Dukes of Norfolk.   A selection of 12 texts in English illustrating aspects of the History of

Framlingham from the arrival of Thomas Howard in 1509 to the demolition of the castle Interior

during the later 17th century. The Blaxhall Press, 2009 FIRST EDITION, pp.vi,160; new in

pictorial laminated card covers. A wonderful source book with useful indexes.    £15

168    FRAMLINGHAM.   RIDGARD, John. [Editor]   Medieval Framlingham Select Documents

1270-1524. Suffolk Records Society, 1985. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,165; 2 maps; a very good copy

in the pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXVII.    £10

169    FRAMLINGHAM.   YOUNG, George Frederick.   Speech of George Frederick Young, Esq. at a

public meeting at Framlingham, Suffolk,   on Thursday, the 9th of January, 1851. John Moseley,

Esq., of Great Glemham, In the Chair. John Olliver and James Madden, 1851. FIRST EDITION,

pp.35; disbound; slight dust-soiling of first & final leaves but well preserved. An impassioned

appeal against 'the continuance of this insane system of Free-trade' which will have resonated with

the cereal growers of East Suffolk, alarmed at the increased importation of cheap foreign corn.  His

'Free-trade fallacies refuted, in a series of letters to the editor of the Morning Herald', appeared the

following year.     £35

170    GALLAGHER, Eric James [Editor]   The Civil Pleas of the Suffolk Eyre of 1240.   Volume LII

Suffolk Records Society, 2009 FIRST EDITION, pp.c,349; new in dust-wrapper. 'The Eyre was an

organised judicial visitation to the counties of England by the king's justices to hear all types of

plea, civil and crown, as well as to investigate any matters for the king that pertained to the county.

It was thus an important part of the legal process.'    £20

171    GARRATT, Evelyn R.   Dolly do-nothing.   With illustrations by A.L. Nunn. Smiths, Suitall,

Ipswich, 1900. Second Edition, pp.(8)74(4); illustrations in line; a good copy in original cloth, gilt.

SWII 144/5.    £8

172    GARRATT, Evelyn R.   Geoff's Little Sister.   With illustrations by Ernest Smythe. Smiths, Suitall,

Ipswich, 1900. FIRST EDITION, pp.75(8); illustrations in line; a good copy in original cloth, gilt.

Not listed by Copsey, nor Copac which catalogues many Garratt titles.    £12

173    GARRATT, Evelyn R.   Sally, a village idyll.   With illustrations by M.F.O. Smiths, Suitall, Ipswich,

1900. FIRST EDITION, pp.183 + 8pp. illustrated adverts.; illustrations in line throughout; a good

copy in original cloth, gilt. The daughter of Rev. Samuel Garratt, vicar of St Margaret's, Ipswich,

she lived at Leiston before retiring to Felixstowe. The RTS made bestsellers of several of her

novels, but the Ipswich published titles are uncommon. Copsey SWII 144/5.    £12

174    GAZELEY.   ENCLOSURE ACT 1838.   An Act for inclosing Lands in the Parish of Gazeley in the

County of Suffolk. 4th July 1838. George Eyre and Andrew Spottiswoode, 1838. Folio,

pp.(509-)542; drop-head title with woodcut headpiece; a very good copy in modern green

rexine-backed boards.    £15



175    GLYDE, John. [Compiler]   The New Suffolk Garland: A Miscellany of Anecdotes, Romantic

Ballads,   Descriptive Poems and Songs, Historical and Biographical Notices, and Statistical

Returns relating to the County of Suffolk. Printed for the Author, St. Matthew's Street, Ipswich,

1866. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)458; a good copy in original tan cloth, uncut; backstrip faded with a

little wear at head & tail but sound. 'With an Appendix containing the History of the Reform

Struggle in Ipswich in 1820; or The Celebrated Election of Lennard and Haldimand.' SB 2036.    £38

176    GREAT BEALINGS.   Manuscript Deed of Enfranchisement.   The Lord of the Manor of Sekeford

[sic] Hall [Adolphus George Marshall] to Edwd. Chas. Moor Esq. Deed of Enfranchisement of

Copyhold hereditaments & premises situate in the Parish of Great Bealings in the County of

Suffolk. 6th July, 1903. 4to., (16)pp. document granting tenancy of various parcels of land in the

parish of Great Bealings for a yearly rent charge of 18 pounds; silk sewn with wafer seals.    £20

177    GREAT EASTERN RAILWAY.   An Act to enable the Great Eastern Railway Company to

construct works   and acquire lands at Ipswich and for other purposes. 15th August 1913. 3 & 4

Geo.5. Eyre & Spottiswoode for Frederick Atterbury, 1913. Sm. folio, pp.26; drop-head title with

woodcut arms; disbound.    £10

178    GREAT EASTERN RAILWAY.   IPSWICH, NORWICH, WOODBRIDGE & THETFORD

RAILWAY ACTS 1846-78.   An Act to amend 'The Ipswich and Bury Saint Edmunds Railway Act,

1845,'   and for making a Railway from the said Ipswich and Bury Saint Edmunds Railway to

Norwich, with a Branch therefrom, 1846. [with] An Act... to construct a Railway... to

Woodbridge...1847. [with] An Act to amalgamate the Eastern Union and Ipswich and Bury Saint

Edmunds Railway Companies, 1847. [with] An Act for the Construction of Railways... to

Thetford... and for other Purposes... 1865. [with] An Act to authorise a sale of the Bury and

Thetford Railway to the Great Eastern Railway Company... Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1878. Five

Acts, folio, pp.(4929-)4938; (1821-)1826; (2289-)2308; (5697-)5710; 10; drop-head titles with

woodcut headpieces; very good copies of this nice collection of Suffolk railway acts.    £55

179    GREAT YARMOUTH.   TEMPLE, Cliff Richard.   Great Yarmouth & Gorleston A Pictorial

History. Phillimore, 1993. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.(16) frontispiece & 180 half-tone

illustrations with detailed captions; very good in dust-wrapper.    £10

180    GREAT YARMOUTH.   TURNER, Dawson [Editor]   Sepulchral Reminsicences of a market

town, as afforded by a list of the interments   within the walls of the Parish Church of St. Nicholas,

Great Yarmouth... Charles Barber, Quay, Yarmouth, 1848. FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,192; four

folding pedigrees; half-title mounted, some light browning but a good uncut copy of this scarce title

in original cloth; re-backed with new endpapers. NB 6972.    £85

181    GRIMWADE, Edward.   In Memoriam Edward Grimwade 1812-1886. Alexander and Shepheard,

[1887] FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)140; original mounted photograph portrait frontispiece; a good

copy in original blue cloth, a little rubbed. A compilation of six press notices, four sermons, &

account of the funeral of this leading figure in the commercial & municipal affairs of 19thC

Ipswich. & SB 2956.    £30

182    HACHESTON & GLEVERING.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Hacheston & Glevering.

[Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST

EDITION, A4; pp.x, + 71 leaves printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods;

with introduction, glossary & bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.   

£10

183    HADFIELD, John [Editor]   A Suffolk Garland for the Queen 1961.   Plucked and arranged on the

occasion of the Royal Progress of Her majesty Queen Elizabeth II through the County of Suffolk.

[East Suffolk County Council, 1961] FIRST EDITION, pp.168; four colour plates & numerous

illustrations in line & half-tone; a very good copy in the celebrated colour dust-wrapper by Carl

Giles. Contributors include: Adrian Bell, Benjamin Britten, Bob Roberts, Hammond Innes, Olive

Cook, Norman Scarfe, George Ewart Evans, Simon Dewes, Norah Lofts, Francis Meynell.    £8

184    HALESWORTH.   NEWBY, James W.   A History of Independency.   Giving a brief account of its

origin in England and the story of the churches of the Congregational Order in Halesworth and

District. Halesworth Congregational Church, 1936. FIRST EDITION, pp.164; a good copy of a

scarce book in original printed card covers, rubbed, backstrip defective but secure. SB 5160.    £30



185    HAMBLING, Maggi.   LAMBIRTH, Andrew.   Maggi Hambling The Works   and conversations

with Andrew Lambirth. Unicorn Press, 2006. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.240; illustrations in colour

& half-tone throughout; new in dust-wrapper. A handsome production and excellent account of the

artist & her work.    £40

186    HARPER, Charles G.   The Norwich Road: An East Anglian Highway   Illustrated by the Author,

and from Old-Time Prints and Pictures. Chapman & Hall, 1901. FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,323; 24

plates & numerous vignettes in line throughout; endpapers browned but a good copy in slightly

rubbed original pictorial green cloth & majority of dust-wrapper (repaired). Inscribed at head of

title 'To John Ayris C.E. from Henry A.A. Thorn. Xmas 1901', with heraldic bookplates of both

men.    £65

187    HARPER-BILL, Christopher.   RAWCLIFFE, Caroline. WILSON, Richard G. [Editors]   East

Anglia's History. Studies in honour of Norman Scarfe. Boydell Press & Centre of East Anglian

Studies, 2002. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,358; various plates & diagrams; very good in dust-wrapper.

18 essays & bibliography including: Sir Philip Bothe of Shrubland; Bacon & the Building of

Stiffkey Hall; Garden Canals in Suffolk; John Cordy Jeaffreson & the Ipswich Borough Records.

Published at £50.    £35

188    HARTSMERE, HOXNE & THREDLING HUNDREDS.   POOR LAW.   An Act for the better

Relief and Employment of the Poor, within the several Hundreds   of Hartsmere, Hoxne, and

Thredling, in the County of Suffolk. Anno Decimo Nono Georgii III. Regis. Charles Eyre and

William Strahan, 1779. Folio, pp.(303-)343 + title leaf; drop-head title with woodcut headpiece &

initial; very good in green rexine-backed boards.    £20

189    HARWICH.   CRANBROOK, Earl. President]   Royal Yachts and Yachting at Harwich.   A

Memento of the visit of Her Majesty the Queen and HRH The Prince Philip... [Privately Printed by

W.S. Cowell for the Royal Harwich Yacht Club] 1958. 25 copies printed, 4to., pp.(46); 20 mounted

full-page photographs accompany this anthology 'culled from writings and handiwork of more than

four hundred years'; printed on heavy hand-made paper in an edition of just 25 copies - the first for

Prince Philip; blue morocco-backed buckram, gilt, a little rubbed but sound.    £55

190    HARWICH.   DALE, Samuel.   The History and Antiquities of Harwich and Dovercourt, in the

County of Essex,   [first collected] by Silas Taylor, Gent. To which is added a large Appendix

containing the Natural History of the Sea-Coast and Country about Harwich, particularly the

Vliff, the Fossils, Plants, Trees, Birds and Fishes, &c. The Second Edition. Printed for C. Davis [&

others] 1732 4to., pp.(4)xxiv,464; 14 engraved topographical & natural history plates (four folding)

but without the rarely found frontispiece portrait; a very nice clean copy with good margins in

contemporary calf, sometime attractively rebacked with morocco label, gilt. First published in

1730, this 'second' edition is simply a reissue with new title-page.                                                £275

191    HARWICH.   LINDSEY, W.H.   A Season at Harwich, with Excursions by Land and Water:   [to the

Rivers Stour & Orwell]. To which is added Researches Historical, Natural, and Miscellaneous. J.

Smith, Harwich [&] Simkin, Marshall, & Co., 1851. FIRST EDITION, pp.vi,208,172; three folding

maps & plans (one in facsimile); extra pictorial title & 12 other tinted lithograph plates by the

author, wood-engraved vignettes in text; original red cloth, sometime re-backed with old morocco

label, all edges gilt; a sound copy of this scarce title. Includes chapters on excursions to Felixstowe

& the Trimleys; Ipswich & the Orwell; Ramsey, Mistley & Manningtree.    £90

192    HAWARD, Birkin.   Master Mason Hawes of Occold, Suffolk   & John Hore, Master Carpenter of

Diss. A tribute to two Fifteenth Century master craftsmen. Suffolk Institute of History &

Archaeology, 2000. FIRST EDITION limited to 300 copies; folio, pp.(6)60; 3 colour & 42

half-tone plates, double-page location map & 38 full-page & vignette plans & measured drawings;

new in pictorial laminated card covers. A detailed & facsinating study. We are the sole distributors

of this book.    £10

193    HAWARD, Birkin.   Nineteenth Century Norfolk Stained Glass.   Gazeteer  Directory [with] An

account of Norfolk Stained Glass Painters. Boydell Press, Woodbridge, 1984. FIRST EDITION,   

pp.xxxiv,302 with halftone plates throughout the text ; microfiche plates in pocket at end; a very

good copy with the dustwrapper and (often absent) envelope containing microfiche at the end.    £65



194    HAWARD, Birkin.   Nineteenth Century Suffolk Stained Glass.   Gazeteer Directory [with] An

Account of Suffolk Stained Glass Painters. The Boydell Press, Woodbridge. 1989 FIRST

EDITION, pp.xxvi,334; half-tone plates throughout and colour plates on microfichs in pocket at

end. A very good copy in the dustwrapper.    £85

195    HAWARD, Birkin.   Suffolk Medieval Church Roof Carvings.   An exploratory Photographic Survey

with notes. Suffolk Inst. of Arch. & History, 1999. FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.(4)ii,191; 2 folding

distribution maps, 6 colour plates, various line drawings in text & over 500 half-tone plates of

carvings, catalogued & described by Birkin Haward with meticulous detail. New in pictorial

laminated card cover. An essential reference of which we hold the remaining copies.    £25

196    HAWARD, Birkin.   Suffolk Medieval Church Arcades 1150-1550.   A measured drawing survey

with notes and analysis. Suffolk Instit. of Arch. & History, 1993. FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.480;

24 half-tone plates & 336 illustrations in line; new in dust-wrapper. An important account of

medieval church-building based on the author's measured drawings of all the 112 arcades with

moulded piers in Suffolk, with 24 major arcades from Essex, Cambridgeshire & Norfolk. The first

definitive study of masonry arcades and their importance in medieval church design. Published at

£40, we are able to offer the remaining copies at half price.    £20

197    HELMINGHAM.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Helmingham. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben

Valley Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x + 59

leaves printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction,

glossary & bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £10

198    HERVEY FAMILY.   H[ERVEY] S.H.A.   Dictionary of Herveys of all classes, callings, counties

and spellings from   1040 to 1500. Vol. V [ONLY]  Appendix and Indexes. With portrait. Suffolk

Green Books, No.XX W.E. Harrison, Ipswich, 1929. FIRST EDITION, INDEX VOLUME ONLY;

pp.xxxii,116(2); 1 plates; a good copy in original green cloth.  SB 2991 [part]    £12

199    HERVEY, John.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   The Diary of John Hervey, First Earl of Bristol.

With Extracts from his Book of Expenses, 1688 to 1742. With Appendices and Notes.    Ernest

Jackson,  Wells, 1894. FIRST EDITION, pp.vi,312; folding frontispiece & four other plates; a very

good copy in original green cloth, gilt. Suffolk Green Books No.II. SB 3002.    £65

200    HERVEY, John.   [HERVEY, S.H.A. Editor]   Letter-Books of John Hervey, First Earl of Bristol.

With Sir Thomas Hervey's letters during courtship & poems during widowhood. 1651 to 1750. In

three volumes. Ernest Jackson, Wells, 1894. FIRST EDITION, 3vols., pp.xxvi,396; viii,397;

xviii(2)432; 10 plates; a good set of the first in the Suffolk Green Books series, original green cloth,

gilt, backstrips slightly rubbed. 'Presented by The Revd. Sydenham H.A. Hervey' to the Athenaeum

Library, Bury St Edmunds.                                                                                                            £120

201    HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Hervey, first Bishop of Ely, and some others of the same name, 1050

to 1500.   From Domesday, Public Records, and Chronicles. Suffolk Green Books No.XIX. W.E.

Harrison, Ipswich, 1923. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii(2)238 + advert.; a very good copy in lightly

faded original green cloth. SB 2990.    £36

202    HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Hervey, first Bishop of Ely, and some others of the same name, 1050

to 1500.   From Domesday, Public Records, and Chronicles. Suffolk Green Books No.XIX. W.E.

Harrison, Ipswich, 1923. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii(2)238 + advert.; a good copy in original green

cloth with slight mottled fading. Presentation slip laid in, inscribed 'With the Compliments of

Francis Hervey'. SB 2990.    £40

203    H[ERVEY] S.H.A. [Editor]   Suffolk in 1524, being the Return for a Subsidy granted in 1525.   With

Map of Suffolk in Hundreds. Suffolk Green Books No.X. George Booth, Woodbridge, 1910. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xxxii,532(2); original green cloth, a little worn at extremities but sound.    £55

204    HEWITT, John.   Two Horse Power. Terence Dalton, Lavenham, 1991. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to.,

pp.x,133; illustrations throughout; very good in pictorial limp cloth covers. Autobiography of a

Suffolk farmer from Butley, born 1905.    £8



205    HITCHAM.   RUSSELL-GEBBETT, Jean.   Henslow of Hitcham. Botanist, Educationalist and

Clergyman. Terence Dalton, Lavenham, 1977. FIRST EDITION, pp.139; 32 plates & facsimiles; a

very good copy in dust-wrapper of this biography of Professor John Stevens Henslow, outstanding

botanist and tutor & mentor of Charles Darwin.    £12

206    HOLBROOK.   PAGE, Warrenton.   Holbrook. The Story of a Village 1900-1983. Pentland Press,

Edinburgh, 1983. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)93; half-tone illustrations; a good copy in the

dust-wrapper.    £12

207    HOLMES, Clive. [Editor]   The Suffolk Committees for Scandalous Ministers 1644-1646. Suffolk

Records Society, 1970. FIRST EDITION, pp.128; 4 maps, 5 tables; a very good copy in

dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XIII.    £10

208    HONINGTON.   ENCLOSURE ACT.   An Act for Dividing, Allotting, and Inclosing the Common

Fields, Half Year or Shack Lands,   Common Meadows, Heaths, Commonable Lands, Commons,

and Waste Grounds, within the Parish of Honington,  in the County of Suffolk. [House of

Commons] 39 Geo. III [1799] Sm.folio, pp.34; disbound; margins a little browned, a well preserved

copy. Not recorded by Steward.    £20

209    HOO.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Hoo. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley Place Names.

Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x, + 36 leaves printed on rectos

only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction, glossary & bibliography; well

preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £8

210    HOPTON.   ENCLOSURE ACT 1826.   An Act for inclosing Lands in the Parish of Hopton, within

the Liberty of Bury Saint Edmunds,   in the County of Suffolk. 11th April 1826. George Eyre and

Andrew Strahan, 1826. Folio, pp.(133-)158; drop-head title with woodcut headpiece;  a very good

copy in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £15

211    HORRINGER.   HERVEY, Manners W.   Annals of a Suffolk Village.   Being Historical Notes on

the Parish of Horringer. Printed for the Author at the University Press, Cambridge, 1930. FIRST

EDITION, pp.(8)128; 8 gravure plates in sepia with tissue guards; a good copy in original blue

cloth, slightly rubbed at head & tail of backstrip; ex libris S.F. Watson & David Gurling of

Lavenham. SB 5363.    £25

212    HORRINGER.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Horringer Parish Registers.   Baptisms, Marriages,

and Burials, with appendixes and biographical notes. 1558 to 1850. Suffolk Green Books No.IV.

George Booth, Woodbridge, 1900. FIRST EDITION, pp.(xvi)395; 2 plates; a very good copy in

original green cloth; inscribed 'With the Author's Complts.'; ex Lincoln's Inn library with their small

heraldic stamp on prelims . SB 5368.    £65

213    HOXNE.   RUTTERFORD, Betty.   A Wheelwright of Hoxne. [Autobiography of Aubrey Leggett as

told to his wife.]   [One of three essays in People and Places. An East Anglian Miscellany.] Terence

Dalton, 1973. FIRST EDITION, pp.200; illustrations in half-tone; a good copy in dust-wrapper.

Also includes: Culford Hall by Gertrude Storey and Trumpington: A Cambridgeshire Village by

Edith Carr.    £12

214    HUDSON, Joan.   My Suffolk House: and other Verses. H.B. Maulden, Printer, Framlingham, 1931.

FIRST EDITION, pp.16; original wrappers a little frayed. Doggerel verse on largely local themes:

'Mistley is where I was happy and gay, / And young and all unkist; / But, save for the spire built by

my grandsire, / I cannot see it for mist.' - From the Railway.    £15

215    HUNNUNGS FAMILY.   FOSTER, W.E.   Some Notes on the Families of Hunnings of South

Lincolnshire, London and Suffolk. William Pollard, Exeter, 1912. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)61; a

very good copy in morocco-backed buckram; Constitutional Club Library bookplate but no stamps.

SB 3046 (BL copy only).    £36

217    ICKLINGHAM.   ENCLOSURE ACT.   An Act for Dividing Lands in the Township of Icklingham,

in the County of Suffolk. [House of Commons] George Bramwell, Parliamentary Agent. 1st May

1813. Sm.folio, pp.24; stabbed as issued; margins a little browned & frayed but large; a well

preserved copy in original state. Not recorded by Steward.    £25



218    ICKWORTH.   COVELL, Thomas.   Ickworth Survey Boocke. Ano. 1665.   [Surveyed and layed

downe in a mapp, by Thomas Covell. Printed in facsimile with a preface, indexes & other

documents under the editorship of Lord J.W.N. Hervey. Alfred Sparks, Ipswich, 1893.] Folio,

pp.(10)98; facsimile of the original manuscript in red & black with initials in gold; a very good

copy in original half green morocco, red label, sometime expertly rebacked with original backstrip

preserved. SB 5423.    £55

219    ICKWORTH.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Ickworth Parish Registers.   Baptisms, Marriages, and

Burials. 1566 to 1890. Suffolk Green Books No.III. Ernest Jackson, Wells, 1894. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(viii)109; 2 plates & line illustrations in text; slight snag in backstrip otherwise a very good copy

in original green cloth. SB 5438.    £55

220    IPSWICH & EYE.   HIGHWAYS ACT.   An Act for  enlarging...An Act for the better repairing

and amending the Road leading from   Ipswich to Cleydon, and the Road called the Pye Road, in

the County of Suffolk, and for amending the Roads leading from Yaxley Bull through Eye, to

Lanthorn Green in the said County. John Baskett, 1733. Folio, pp.(363-)382 + title; printed black

letter with woodcut arms & initial; a very good copy in green rexine-backed boards.    £25

221    IPSWICH ANCIENT HOUSE.   REDSTONE, Vincent B.   The Ancient House or Sparrowe House

Ipswich. W.E. Harrison, The Ancient House Press, Ipswich, 1912. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.(8)109; sepia plate; slight spotting largely confined to first & final leaves, otherwise a very good

copy of this scarce account in original brown cloth. SB 6233. Copsey SWII.    £30

222    IPSWICH ANCIENT HOUSE.   WOOLNOUGH, Frank.   Ye Ancient House at Ipswich. W.E.

Harrison, The Ancient House Press, Ipswich, [c1910] Pp.16; five full-page line illustrations

including 'Corner of Tea Room and Smoke Room' by Leonard Squirrell, 1910; original printed

wrappers a little soiled & marked with minor corner creasing, but a fair survival of this ephemeral

item. First published 1905 and kept in print by Harrison's for 50 years, this would seem to be the

first printing with Squirrell's charming interior drawing. SB 6232    £12

223    IPSWICH ANCIENT HOUSE.   [WOOLNOUGH, Frank]   The Ancient House at Ipswich. W.E.

Harrison, The Ancient House Press, Ipswich, [1930s] 200 x 235mm. landscape; pp.12; illustrations

in colour, line & half-tone by Howard Penton; well preserved in original maroon printed wrappers

with mounted photograph. First published in1905 and kept in print in various forms by Harrison's

for 50 years. SB 6232    £8

224    IPSWICH CHARTER.   JEDGES, I.H. [Translator]   Charter of King Edward VI   confirming and

reciting the Charter of Henry VIII to the Town of Ipswich. Dated 8 July 1547. [Copy sent by I.H.

Jedges, British Museum, April 3rd 1905] Folio; typescript copy on 12 leaves (rectos only); insect

damage at lower outer corner of final leaves just clipping text, two blank corners cut away;

otherwise well preserved in contemporary cloth, lettered in gold. Not recorded by Steward.    £12

225    IPSWICH DOMESDAY.   WHITE, Rev. C.H. Evelyn.   The Great Domesday Book of Ipswich;

Liber Sextus: With an Introduction to the Entire Volume... Paysey and Hayes, Ancient House,

Ipswich, 1885. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., limited to 250 copies; pp.(4)36; well preserved in

slightly frayed printed blue wrappers. SB5586.    £28

226    IPSWICH HIPPODROME.   AMATEUR Operatic Society, Ipswich.   The Duchess of Dantzic. A

Romantic Light Opera   by Henry Hamilton, (music) by Ivan Caryll. At Ipswich Hippodrome for Six

Nights commencing Monday February 9th, 1914. Amateur Operatic Society, Ipswich, 1914. Pp.32;

half-tone illustrations of the cast throughout; well preserved in original printed stiff wrappers &

modern crimson cloth.    £12

227    IPSWICH MAP.   WHITE, Edward E.   Detailed Plan of Ipswich in the County of Suffolk.

Completed from survey 1849. [With manuscript extension to the South to a distance of two miles

from the Cornhill, thus incorporating Freston, the Parishes of Stoke, Holy Wells and  Greenwich

and Ipswich Racecourse.] [Printed at Cowell's Anastatic Press, Ipswich, 1849] Original printed

map 1230 x 1380mm. with 950 x 1800mm manuscript extension to South; scale: 60 yards to an

Inch; includes printed details of Parishes, Public Buildings, Wet Dock statistics, population,

principal landowners, &c. A very well preserved copy, mounted on linen & rolled with wooden rod,

the manuscript work beautifully executed with later pencilled annotations outlining planned road

lay-out for what was to become the Gainsborough Estate.                                                            £350



228    IPSWICH MARITIME.   ARCHIBALD, Edward H.H.   The Maritime Struggle for India 1781 -

1783.   Historical notes to the series of paintings by Dominic Serres in the Town Hall, Ipswich.

Ipswich Corporation, [1972] FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.32; sketch-map & 10 half-tone plates;

very good in original stiff  pictorial wrappers & black cloth. An interesting account of the paintings

left to his home town by Benjamin William Page, of the naval actions he witnessed in the late 18th

& early 19thC.    £8

229    IPSWICH METHODISTS.   WATTHEWS, Elizabeth & LUMLEY, Janet.   The Story of Ninety

Years.   Methodism in the Ipswich area 1909-1998. The Methodist Church, Ipswich, 2001. FIRST

EDITION, pp.68; 20 colour & numerous half-tone illustrations; new in pictorial laminated card.   £5

230    IPSWICH SCHOOL.   BLATCHLY, John & GRIMWADE, Stuart.   Ipswich School.   A History

in Photographs from the 1850s to the 1980s. The photographs selected, restored and captioned.

Old Ipswichian Club, 2009 FIRST EDITION, landscape format; 216 photographs, expertly

captioned. New in pictorial card covers.    £12

231    IPSWICH TOWN.   SCOVELL, Brian.   Football Gentry. The Cobbold Brothers. Tempus, 2005.

FIRST EDITION, pp.224; 33 plates; new in dust-wrapper.    £18

232    IPSWICH.   Ipswich, 1909. Trades Union Congress.   Souvenir issued by the    Ipswich and District

Trades and Labour Council, 1909. FIRST EDITION, landscape, pp.100; folding plate & numerous

half-tone illustrations & portraits throughout; well preserved in original green cloth, gilt. Interesting

history of local industries and labour & Co-operative movements in Ipswich SB5483.       £25

233    IPSWICH.   Ye Burgh of Ipswich in ye olden time. Fancy Faire.   [An album of ten mounted albumen

sepia photographs of the historical pageant organised by    Ipswich Art Club, 1892] Folio album,

landscape format 320 x 410mm; 9 heavy card leaves with 10 mounted photographs; well preserved

in original half brown morocco, lettered in gold on upper cover. MS note tipped in: 'Ipswich Art

Club. Book of Photographs of the 'Fancy Faire' which was held in the Public Hall in October 1892.

Kindly lent by Frank Brown Esq.' Press cutting from the East Anglian Daily Times of 24.10.74,

laid in, recording the centenary of the Ipswich Art Club and the 'Fancy Faire' which afforded a trip

back in time for the people of Ipswich; 'perhaps the most remarkable fund-raising attempt' of the

Club. Presumably only a few such albums can have been made up; not recorded by Steward.    £65

234    IPSWICH.   [Eighteen Ipswich Views.] E[rnest] Warman, Ipswich, [1920s] 210 x 275mm.; 18

half-tone sepia prints from photographs, mounted on 16pp. (4 half-page views) with tissue guards;

silk-sewn into printed drab paper wrappers, 8 ms. numeral labels; frayed with minor loss at corners

but a sound copy of an extremely scarce pamphlet of views. Street scenes with trams & motor

vehicles, two of Pin Mill and five fine photographs of the docks & River Orwell. Warman had a

bookshop at 15 Queen St. from 1885 until his death in 1937; we have not traced any other

publications bearing his name.    £30

235    IPSWICH.   [ADSETT, W.H.]   Through Sixty Years. A record of progress and achievement.

Prepared on the... Diamond Jubilee of the    Ipswich... Cooperative Society... 1928. FIRST

EDITION, 12mo., pp.105; folding map & half-tone plates throughout; neat stamp on fep of

Cauldwell Hall branch of cooperative society; slightly worn  in original cloth. SB 5733.    £10

236    IPSWICH.   ALLEN, David. [Compiler]   Ipswich Borough Archives 1255-1835. A Catalogue.

With introductory essays on the Governance of the Borough by Geoffrey Martin and Frank Grace.

Suffolk Records Society, 2000. FIRST EDITION, pp.lx,611; 4 colour & 26 half-tone plates; a very

good copy of this massive compilation in pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XLIII.    £25

237    IPSWICH.   ANGLE.   Ipswich Angle. ['Ipswich's first and only monthly newspaper']   20 issues, nos.

1 - 50 (with many gaps.) Ipswich Borough Council, October 1985 [to] December 1989 400 x

300mm., 20 issues each 12pp (except Issue One - 8pp.); illustrations throughout; well preserved in

modern green buckram. Tabloid newspaper issued to promote council services but thereby

providing detailed accounts of improvements and developments in the town. Includes restoration of

the Ancient House, development of Ipswich Airport, effects of the October 1987 hurricane, and

beginnings of the dockside regeneration now coming to fruition.    £35



238    IPSWICH.   BARRETT, C.R.B.   Round Ipswich. Lawrence & Bullen, 1893. FIRST EDITION,

pp.44; illustrations in line by the author; a good copy in original printed wrappers of 'Barrett's

Illustrated Guides No.5'; preserved in modern cloth case. A guide to Ipswich, Woodbridge &

Martlesham, Felixstowe & Harwich. SB 5480.    £15

239    IPSWICH.   BLATCHLY, John [Editor]   Eighty Ipswich Portraits.   Samuel Read's Early Victorian

Sketchbook. [with] Introduction and Biographies. [Privately Printed for the Author] Ipswich, 1980.

FIRST EDITION, no.6 of 100 signed copies; pp.175; half-tone plates from Read's drawings

throughout with introductory essay & notes on those portrayed; a very good copy of the deluxe

edition in original calf-backed marbled boards, morocco label.    £60

240    IPSWICH.   BLATCHLY, John [Editor]   Eighty Ipswich Portraits.   Samuel Read's Early Victorian

Sketchbook. [with] Introduction and Biographies. [Privately Printed for the Author] Ipswich, 1980.

FIRST EDITION, second issue; pp.175; frontispiece portrait & c100 facsimile illustrations from

Read's drawings; introductory essay & notes on those portrayed; a very good copy of the standard

edition in original buckram-backed marbled boards; ex libris Jack Haste.    £30

241    IPSWICH.   BLATCHLY, John.   A Famous Antient Seed-Plot of Learning.   A History of Ipswich

School. Ipswich School, 2003. FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,397; illustrations in line & half-tone

throughout; new in  pictorial dust-wrapper.    £18

242    IPSWICH.   BLATCHLY, John.   The Town Library of Ipswich provided for the use of the town

preachers in 1599.   A history and catalogue. The Boydell Press, 1989. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.x,199; 5 tipped-in colour plates & 11 illustrations & facsimiles in text; new in dust-wrapper. A

detailed study of a closed collection of c.1000 books & mss. dating from the 14th to 18th centuries

with biographies of the founder & early benefactors. A unique system of running fore-edge

shelfmarks reveals the arrangement of the books in 1651; booksellers' coded prices c.1600 have

been 'broken' & a wealth of hitherto unknown book labels recorded. Published at £29.95.    £15

243    IPSWICH.   [BRANSBY, John?]   Ancient and Modern Perambulations; and extracts from

Charters, Trials, & other   Records, relative to the Liberties of Ipswich, By Land and Water.

Intended as a companion to the Maps of those jurisdictions. Printed and Sold by John Bransby,

Ipswich, 1815. FIRST EDITION, pp.31; window-mounted & interleaved with some ten leaves of

additional manuscript notes & transcripts and further marginalia, evidently in the hand of F.Capper

Brooke (1810-86) of Ufford Place; light scoring on title & preface leaf with minor loss, otherwise

well preserved in 19thC half  calf, marbled sides. Copsey 51; SB 5519.    £85

244    IPSWICH.   BROWN, Frank.   Frost's Drawings of Ipswich and Sketches in Suffolk.   With Memoir

and Portrait of George Frost, and short descriptive notes on the principal plates. Published by the

Author, Ipswich, 1895. FIRST EDITION, no.43 of 105 copies, signed by the author; lg.4to. (410 x

330mm); pp.24; coloured frontispiece, Pennington's map of Ipswich & 26 other plates after Frost,

comprising 15 Ipswich views & a Liber Studiorum of 19 churches, abbeys, &c. on 11 plates; a little

shaken but a good copy in original buckram-backed woven silk; heavily frayed as usual but central

panel incorporating the Ipswich Arms largely intact. Increasingly difficult to find given the small

edition and the large number of copies that have been broken up for the prints. SB 5511.           £165

245    IPSWICH.   BURROW.   The County Borough of Ipswich. Official Handbook.   Published by

authority of the Ipswich Corporation. Ed. J. Burrow, Cheltenham, [1961] Lg.8vo., pp.136; 2 large

folding maps & plans and half-tone illustrations throughout; very good in lightly rubbed original

card wrappers. An interesting account of the post-war development of the town with extensive

directory (& advertisements) of local businesses. SB [5482]      £8

246    IPSWICH.   CANNING, Richard]   An Account of the Gifts and Legacies... given... to charitable

uses in.. Ipswich.   with Some Account of the present State and Management, and Some Proposals

for the future Regulation of them. Printed by W. Craighton, 1747. FIRST EDITION,

pp.vi(2)subscribers)201(3)index; a very good copy in modern calf-backed marbled boards,

morocco label, new endpapers. Canning was perpetual curate at St Lawrence's, Ipswich, rector of

Harkstead and Freston and vicar of Rushmere. His concern at the lax attitude of the custodians of

several Ipswich charities which had  suffered extensive embezzlement through unofficial 'loans', led

him to produce this valuable record. A second edition, much enlarged by William Edge, appeared

in 1819. SB 5854.    £85



247    IPSWICH.   CANNING, Richard & EDGE, William.   An Account of the Gifts and Legacies...

given... to charitable uses in.. Ipswich.   [with] Abstracts of Charters and Acts of Parliament

relating to the improvement of the Town; with some account of the various Public Institutions,

Charity Schools, Benevolent Societies, &c. A. Dorkin, 1819. Second Edition, enlarged; pp.(4)300;

a very good uncut copy in original boards; worn, sometime rebacked, tape mark on front inner

hinge. Canning's account first appeared in 1747 and was enlarged by some 50% in this second

edition by William Edge. SB 5854.    £55

248    IPSWICH.   CANNING, Richard & EDGE, William.   An Account of the Gifts and Legacies...

given... to charitable uses in.. Ipswich.   [with] Abstracts of Charters and Acts of Parliament

relating to the improvement of the Town; with some account of the various Public Institutions,

Charity Schools, Benevolent Societies, &c. A. Dorkin, 1819. Second Edition, enlarged; pp.(4)300;

a very good copy in later 19thC half morocco, gilt, by W.J. Scopes, Queen Street, Ipswich.

Ownership signature and marginal notes of the lawyer & local historian Benjamin Page Grimsey

(1832-98) of Stoke Lodge, Ipswich, with his 38pp. manuscript 'Index Nominum', bound in at end.

Canning's account first appeared in 1747 and was enlarged by some 50% in this second edition by

William Edge. SB 5854.                                                                                                                £110

249    IPSWICH.   [CANNING, Richard]   The Principal Charters Which have been Granted to the

Corporation of Ipswich in   Suffolk, translated. Printed in the Year 1754. FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)85

(with Appendix); a good clean copy in modern calf-backed marbled boards, morocco label, new

endpapers. Canning was perpetual curate at St Lawrence's, Ipswich, rector of Harkstead and Freston

and vicar of Rushmere; his concern at the lax attitude of the custodians of several Ipswich charities

which suffered extensive embezzlement through unofficial 'loans', led him to produce the valuable

'Account of the Gifts and Legacies' in 1747. SWI 95/6; SB 5517; ESTC T130639.    £65

250    IPSWICH.   CHAMBERLAIN, Herbert [Editor]   Ipswich 200 years ago, showing the extent and

rateable value of the town at that   period. being a correct copy of an Assessment made in the year

1689... [Printed for the Editor, Ipswich, 1889] FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)63,25(adverts.) stabbed as

issued in slightly frayed printed wrappers. SB 5828.    £15

251    IPSWICH.   CHAMBERLAIN, Herbert [Editor]   Ipswich 200 years ago, showing the extent and

rateable value of the town at that   period. being a correct copy of an Assessment made in the year

1689... [Printed for the Editor, Ipswich, 1889] FIRST EDITION, pp.viii(4)63,25(adverts.); very

good in original blind-stamped green cloth. SB 5828.    £25

252    IPSWICH.   CHARITIES.   A short account of the Municipal Charities of the Borough of Ipswich.

Prepared by the direction of the trustees. Cowell's Steam Printing Works, Ipswich, 1878. FIRST

EDITION, pp.42; ms. annotations to list of trustees & charities; well preserved in limp leather,

lettered in gold; snag at head of backstrip. SB 5857.    £35

253    IPSWICH.   CHARTERS. H[ERVEY, Lord] J.[W.N. Editor]   Charters given to the Ipswich

Museum by Mr W.H. Booth.   Copied and translated by J.H.    [Privately Printed for the Editor by]

Geo. Watson, Printer, Westgate Street, Ipswich [c1910] Folio, pp.24; eleven documents from 1373

to 1536, relating to Ipswich & surrounding villages, transcribed with translation from the Latin on

facing page; well preserved in modern brown cloth with original wrappers bound in. SB 5518.    £35

254    IPSWICH.   [CLARKE, G.E.]   The History & Description of the Town and Borough of Ipswich

including the Villages and Country Seats in its Vicinity more particularly those situated on the

Banks of the Orwell. Printed & Published by S. Piper, Ipswich, [1830] FIRST EDITION,

pp.(16)504; engraved title, frontispiece & 10 other engraved plates, 9 full-page & vignette

wood-engravings; intermittent heavy foxing as usual, largely confined to prelims. & plates but a

sound copy of the best history of the town; contemporary half calf, marbled sides (rubbed). SB

5520.    £85

255    IPSWICH.   CORPORATION ACT, 1948.   An Act to confer upon the mayor aldermen and

burgesses of the borough of Ipswich further   powers... with regard to their transport and water

undertakings and the health local government and improvement of the borough.... 11 & 12 Geo.VI

HMSO 1948 Pp.130; drop-head title with royal arms; disbound but well preserved. Includes:

extension of the trolley bus service; water supply; building of sewers & drains; infectious disease

control & sanitation, &c.    £10



257    IPSWICH.   DIXON, R.A.N. [Editor]   The Official Guide to the Borough of Ipswich.   Published

under the authority of the Ipswich Town Council [sic] East Anglian Magazine [1948]

Pp.(10)145(1); large folding map & folding plan of Ipswich Corporation Transport; half-tone

illustrations throughout; very good in slightly rubbed pictorial wrappers. Potted history & guide

with articles by Colthorpe, Maynard, Leathley (on ITFC), and others; issued for the Delegates to the

National Conference, Sons of Temperance Friendly Society, who met at Ipswich at Whitsuntide,

May, 1948. SB 5485      £8

258    IPSWICH.   EHRMAN, Edwina.   The Judith Hayle Samplers. Needleprint, 2007. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.91; illustrations in colour thoughout; new in pictorial laminated card covers. A

fascinating account of the life of a late 17thC Ipswich needlework teacher and her pupils, through

the exquisite samplers they produced.    £16

259    IPSWICH.   ELECTION PETITION.   A Report of the Evidence taken before the Select Committee

on the Ipswich Election Petition,   against the return of Robert Adam Dundas & Fitzroy Kelly... to

which is appended a verbatim report of the Celebrated Speech of Mr Kelly... Printed and Sold by

J. King, Ipswich, 1835. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.iv(3-)94; first & final pages soiled, tears & tape

marks in final two leaves but no loss, crease across one corner throughout but generally well

preserved in modern cloth-backed boards; ex libris S.F. Watson. A scarce local printing; Steward

5615/6 records the Commons reports on election bribery but not this. Copsey 1871.    £75

260    IPSWICH.   ELECTION.   Trial of the Ipswich Election Petition, against the return of Mr H.W.

West and Mr   Jesse Collings, March 8th to April 1st, 1886. East Anglian Daily Times Office, 1886.

FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.147; printed double column from the original press reports; title

browned, otherwise well preserved in original blue cloth, lettered in gold; ex libris Arthur E. Stubbs

of Great Colman St., Ipswich. SB 5622,    £55

261    IPSWICH.   ELLISTON, George Sampson.   Annual Report[s] on the Sanitary Conditions of the

Borough & Port of Ipswich   for the year[s] 1891 [to 1898]. S.& W.J. King, Ipswich, 1892/9. 8

reports (14th to 21st) bound together, each 28-32pp.; contemporary half roan with gilt Borough

Arms on upper cover; hinges rubbed but secure; ownership signature of 'H.M. Jackaman, Coroner

for the Boro' of Ipswich'. SB 5865.    £45

262    IPSWICH.   GARRARD, A.E.   A History of 'Bethesda'.   As given at the Members' Annual Meeting

held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 1924. [Printed by Calvers for the Bethesda Baptist Church,

Ipswich, 1924] FIRST EDITION, 40 leaves (printed on rectos only), various half-tone plates; a

good copy in original brown cloth; ex libris S.F. Watson. SB 6144.    £15

263    IPSWICH.   GLYDE, John.   Illustrations of Old Ipswich.   With Architectural Description of each

subject and such Historical Notices as illustrate the Manners and Customs of previous ages in the

old Borough... John Glyde, Ipswich, 1889. FIRST EDITION, folio, (425 x 330mm),

pp.(8)84(2)index; 12 photogravure plates on india paper mounted reproducing drawings by George

Frost made in the early 19thC; some spotting of prelims & mounts as usual, otherwise a very nice

large copy of this deluxe production, printed on card, in contemporary half morocco, backstrip gilt,

by Gray of Cambridge. SB 5505.                                                                                                  £135

264    IPSWICH.   GLYDE, John.   The Moral Social and Religious Condition of Ipswich in the middle of

the   Nineteenth Century: with a sketch of its history, rise and progress. J.M. Burton, Ipswich, 1850.

FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,249 + advert. leaf for Glyde's Suffolk Nurse and Servants' Institution; a

good uncut copy in original cloth, backstrip relined; binder's ticket of Jas. Brook, Princes St.,

Ipswich. Copsey 939;  SB 5600.    £65

265    IPSWICH.   GRACE, Frank.   Rags and Bones.   A social history of a working-class community in

nineteenth-century Ipswich. Unicorn Press, 2006 Pp.xii,292; half-tone plates and large folding map

in pocket at end; new in pictorial laminated card covers. A fascinating study of St Clement's Parish

and its community based on painstaking research from primary sources.    £15

266    IPSWICH.   GRIMSEY, B.P.   Borough of Ipswich. Members of the Council in and since 1835 (For

private circulation) Stoke Lodge, Ipswich 1892 FIRST EDITION, pp.x,76; original brown cloth

lettered in gold, inscribed on fep 'To Colin Henry Grimwade Esq in remembrance and with kind

regards B.P. Grimsey'; extremities a little rubbed.    £35



267    IPSWICH.   GRIMSEY, B.P.   A Monograph on the Parish of St. Nicholas, Ipswich. (For private

circulation) Stoke Lodge, Ipswich, 1889-90-91. FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)136; original  brown cloth

lettered in gold, front inner hinge cracked but sound. SB 6124    £38

268    IPSWICH.   HARWICH & DOVERCOURT.   The Album of Ipswich, Harwich and Dovercourt

Views. Charles, Reynolds & Co., [1880s] 10 leaves of sepia views bound concertina-style in

original cloth-backed decorated boards; rubbed but sound. 20 half-page images. SB 5503.    £12

269    IPSWICH.   HIGH SCHOOL.   A  Pageant of Education   Written by the Staff and performed by

Members of the Staff and School  on 31st May & 2nd June, 1928. Smiths, Suitall, Ipswich, 1928

FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.(4)88; a good in original red cloth. SB 6181.    £12

270    IPSWICH.   HIGH SCHOOL.   A Historical Pageant of Ipswich.   Written by the Members of the

History Club and performed in the School Garden on 25th & 26th June, 1935. Smiths, Suitall,

Ipswich, 1935. FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.(4)88; very good in original red cloth. SB 6181.    £8

271    IPSWICH.   HUNT, William Powell [Editor]   Two Rentals of the Priory of the Holy Trinity, in

Ipswich, Suffolk.   Temp. Henry III and Edward I. Transcribed from the Originals. Printed for

Private Distribution only, by Frederick Pawsey, Ipswich, 1847. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.vi,16;

facsimile plate & two line drawings of the seal; a good copy of this scarce pamphlet in original

printed wrappers; fore-edge frayed but generally well preserved. SB 6049.    £28

272    IPSWICH.   IMRAY & COLLINSON.   Ipswich through the ages.   [Catalogue of an] Exhibition at

the Wolsey Art Gallery, Christchurch Mansion. Ipswich Historical Society, 1956. Sm.4to.,

pp.56(16) adverts.; 6 half-tone plates; a very good copy in original printed wrappers of this

important exhibition of 430 items. SB 5544.    £8

273    IPSWICH.   KELLY'S   Directory of Ipswich and neighbourhood.   Forty Ninth Edition Kelly's

Directories Ltd., 1964/65 Pp.840; lacking map at end; a generally well preserved copy of this

edition; original printed cloth ; . SB 5456.    £15

274    IPSWICH.   KELLY'S   Directory of Ipswich and neighbourhood.   Fiftieth Edition Kelly's

Directories Ltd., 1966 Pp.868; folding map at end (with old tape repairs); a very well preserved

copy of this edition; original printed cloth. SB 5456.    £18

275    IPSWICH.   KELLY'S   Directory of Ipswich and neighbourhood.   Fifty-First Edition Kelly's

Directories Ltd., 1967 Pp.10,880; a very well preserved copy of this edition; original printed

boards; lacks folding map. SB 5456.    £12

276    IPSWICH.   KELLY'S   Directory of Ipswich and neighbourhood.   Thirty-Fourth Edition. Kelly's

Directories Ltd., 1949. Pp.xx,44,710; large folding map torn with loss of onesection (of 24) ,

otherwise well preserved in lightly rubbed original printed cloth. SB 5456.    £30

277    IPSWICH.   KINDRED, David.   Ipswich The War Years, First Edition Ltd, 2005 FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.vi,122; photographs throughout, new in dust-wrapper. Reduced from £15.    £6

278    IPSWICH.   KINDRED, David.   Ipswich in the '50s & '60s. At Heart Publications, 2006 FIRST

EDITION, sm.4to., pp.126; photographs throughout, new in dust-wrapper. Reduced from £15.    £6

279    IPSWICH.   LAYARD, Nina Frances.   An Anglo-Saxon Cemetery in Ipswich.   Communicated to

the Society of Antiquaries. J.B. Nichols, 1907. FIRST EDITION, lg.4to., pp.28; two colour plates

& illustrations in line and half-tone; corners creased; original printed wrappers rather worn &

frayed; inscribed 'With kind regards fr. the Author Oct.15.1909'. SB 5568.    £25

280    IPSWICH.   MALSTER, Bob & JONES, Bob.   A Victorian Vision. The Ipswich Wet Dock Story.

Ipswich Port Authority, 1992. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,88; illustrations throughout in colour &

half-tone; upper cover faded, otherwise very good in pictorial laminated card. A fascinating study

of an area now undergoing complete regeneration for residential use.    £12

281    IPSWICH.   MALSTER, Robert & SALMON, Neil [Editors]   Ipswich from the First to the Third

Millennium.   Papers from an Ipswich Society Symposium. The Ipswich Society, 2001. FIRST

EDITION, sm.4to., pp.x,100; illustrations in line & half-tone throughout; a very good copy in

original pictorial card covers. Six essays arranged chronologically by Keith Wade, Geoffrey Martin,

Frank Grace, Stephen Plunkett, Peter Odell and Peter Hall.    £18



282    IPSWICH.   MALSTER, Robert.   Ipswich town on the Orwell. Terence Dalton, Lavenham, 1978.

FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.112; half-tone illustrations throughout; a very good copy in original

pictorial card covers.    £8

283    IPSWICH.   MARTIN, G.H. [Editor]   The Ipswich Recognizance Rolls 1294-1327. A Calendar.

Suffolk Records Society, 1973. FIRST EDITION, pp.151; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper.

SRS vol.XVI.    £10

284    IPSWICH.   MOFFAT, Hugh.   Ships and Shipyards of Ipswich 1700-1970.   A contribution to the

Maritime history of an ancient East Coast Port. Malthouse Press, Suffolk, 2002. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.xii,179; half-tone illustrations throughout; new in dust-wrapper. Includes chapters on

the Ipswich Whale Fishery; The First Steamers; Shipbuilding; St Clements' Yards.    £18

285    IPSWICH.   PAVING ACT 1793.   An Act for paving, lighting, cleansing, and otherwise improving

the Town of Ipswich, in the   County of Suffolk...    Anno Tricesimo tertio Georgii III. Regis. 3d June

1793. Folio, pp.(2059-)2092; drop-head title with woodcut headpiece & initial, black-letter;  a very

good copy, disbound.    £15

286    IPSWICH.   PAVING ACT 1793.   An Act for paving, lighting, cleansing, and otherwise improving

the Town of Ipswich, in the   County of Suffolk...    1793. FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.39; drop-head

title with type ornament headpiece & initial; first & final leaves heavily foxed, otherwise a well

preserved copy of the individual act, uncut, as originally issued with titled wrapper, preserved in

old cloth-backed blue boards, morocco label; contemporary inscription & signatures at head of title:

'Paving Act. Thos. Ridley. George Ridley.' Ex Libris S.F. Watson & A.T. Copsey.    £25

287    IPSWICH.   PAWSEY, James T.   Ipswich. [Guide Illustrated in Colour] F.W. Pawsey, Ipswich,

1969. Pp.(16); illustrations in colour throughout; fold-out map; very good in pictorial laminated

card covers. SB 5493.    £8

288    IPSWICH.   PORT, PAVING & RECOVERY OF DEBTS.   An Act For improving and rendering

more commodious the Port of Ipswich,   in the County of Suffolk. 45 Geo. III. Sess. 1805. [with] An

Act for Paving, Lighting, Cleansing, and otherwise Improving the Town of Ipswich... 1793. [with]

An Act For the more easy and speedy Recovery of Small Debts in the Town and Borough of

Ipswich...    47 Geo. III., 1793, 1805, 1807. Three separately published Acts, folio; pp.40; 52; 29;

bound together in modern half tan calf, with original printed wrappers bound in. Good copies of the

scarce original separately published acts (not extracted from the collected editions published at the

end of each parliamentary session). The Port Act includes a 10pp 'Table of Duties, Rates, and Dues,

to be paid on Shipping, together with all Goods brought to or carried from the Port of Ipswich.'    £65

289    IPSWICH.   PORT.   An Act for improving and rendering more commodious the Port of Ipswich, in

the County of   Suffolk. 10th July 1805. George Eyre and Andrew Strahan, 1805.  [with] An Act...

for improving and rendering more commodious the Port of Ipswich and for constructing a Wet

Dock there. 30th June 1837.    George Eyre and Andrew Spottiswoode, 1837. Two Acts, folio;

pp.(1881-)1920; (2553-)2615; drop-head titles with woodcut armorial head-pieces;  very good

copies bound together in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £25

290    IPSWICH.   PORT.   An Act to authorise  Ipswich Dock Commission to construct additional works

to   alter the tonnage duties and rates on goods which may be levied by them... 8 & 9 Geo.5. [21st

November 1918] HMSO 1918. Sm.folio; pp.39; disbound. The Ipswich Dock Act, 1918. Evidently

not recorded by Steward.    £10

291    IPSWICH.   PORT.   An Act to enable the Ipswich Dock Commissioners to raise a further Sum of

Money.   21st June 1841. [with] An Act to enlarge the Powers of the Ipswich Dock Commissioners.

9th May 1843. [with] An Act to consolidate and amend the Acts relating to the Ipswich Dock...

17th June 1852. [with] An Act to confer further powers on the Ipswich Dock Commissioners. 10th

August 1877. [with] An Act to enable the Ipswich Dock Commissioners to make certain works...

and to confer various further powers... 2nd August 1898. Eyre and Spottiswoode,

1841/43/52/77/98 Five Acts, folio; pp.(3); (3); (1697-)1742; 34; 10; drop-head titles with woodcut

armorial head-pieces;  very good copies bound together in modern green rexine-backed boards.   £30



292    IPSWICH.   RECOVERY OF DEBT ACT 1807.   An Act for the more easy and speedy Recovery

of Small Debts in the Town and Borough   of Ipswich, in the County of Suffolk. Anno Quadragesimo

Septimo Georgii III. Regis. 8th August, 1807. George Eyre and Andrew Strahan, 1807. Folio,

pp.(1489-)1510; drop-head title with woodcut headpiece;  a very good copy in modern green

rexine-backed boards.    £15

293    IPSWICH.   REDSTONE, Lilian J.   Ipswich through the Ages. East Anglian Magazine, 1948.

FIRST EDITION, pp.168; 44 illustrations in half-tone; a very good copy of this useful general

account in slightly frayed pictorial dust-wrapper. SB5539.    £10

294    IPSWICH.   REED, Michael. [Editor]   The Ipswich Probate Inventories 1583-1631. Suffolk

Records Society, 1981. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)122; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper. SRS

vol.XXII.    £12

295    IPSWICH.   SMITH, WYLIE, MALSTER & KINDRED.   Ipswich at War. A Military History.

Neil Wylie, Felixstowe, 2002. FIRST EDITION, A4, pp.(5) 294 half-tone illustrations with detailed

captions; very good in pictorial laminated boards; signed by the authors.    £8

296    IPSWICH.   TAYLOR, Dr J.E.   In and About Ancient Ipswich.   Illustrating the Origin and Growth

of an old English Historic Town. With fifty full-page illustrations drawn by Percy E. Stimpson.

Jarrold and Sons, Norwich, 1888. FIRST EDITION, LARGE PAPER COPY (400 x 320mm); No.7

of 75 Large Imperial Quarto copies, the plates on india paper mounted; pp.128; 50 tinted lithograph

plates; a very good copy of this deluxe production on thick cartridge paper in original half tan

leather, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut; backstrip rubbed & repaired at head & tail. SB

5504.                                                                                                                                             £180

297    IPSWICH.   TAYLOR, Dr J.E.   In and About Ancient Ipswich.   Illustrating the Origin and Growth

of an old English Historic Town. With fifty full-page illustrations drawn by Percy E. Stimpson.

Jarrold and Sons, Norwich, 1888. FIRST EDITION, 4to., limited to 350 copies; pp.128; 50

full-page tinted lithograph plates; a very good copy of this deluxe production on thick cartridge

paper in original half tan leather, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut; extremities rubbed &

a little worn but rather better than usually found. SB 5504.    £65

298    IPSWICH.   TOOLEY.   Great Tooley of Ipswich.   Portrait of an Early Tudor Merchant by John

Webb. Suffolk Records Society, 1962. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,199; 3 plates & folding map; a very

good copy in original cloth (differentially faded) & dust-wrapper. SB 3413.    £10

299    IPSWICH.   WEBB, John.   Great Tooley of Ipswich.   Portrait of an Early Tudor Merchant. Suffolk

Records Society, 1962. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,199; 3 plates & folding map; a very good copy in

original cloth & dust-wrapper. SB 3413.    £10

300    IPSWICH.   WEBB, John. [Editor]   Poor Relief in Elizabethan Ipswich. Suffolk Records Society,

1966. FIRST EDITION, pp.167; 3 half-tone plates; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper. SRS

vol.IX.    £12

301    IPSWICH.   WEBB, John. [Editor]   The Town Finances of Elizabethan Ipswich.   Select Teasurers'

and Chamberlains' Accounts. Suffolk Records Society, 1996. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,187; 6

half-tone plates; a very good copy in pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXXVIII.    £15

302    IPSWICH.   WODDERSPOON, John.   Memorials of the Ancient Town of Ipswich, in the County

of Suffolk. Pawsey, Old Butter Market, Ipswich, 1850. FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,403; coloured

frontispiece & map, folding table, 16 plates & other illustrations; title opening spotted as usual,

otherwise a good copy in original blind-stamped brown cloth, lettered in gold, sometime re-backed

with original backstrip laid down; extremities worn but sound. SB 5522.    £85

303    IXWORTH.   CHAPMAN, F[rank] R[obert].   Ixworth six hundred years ago.   An Address given to

the Village Club, March 19 1889.   T.A. Hill and Son, Printers, Ely. 1889. FIRST EDITION, pp.19;

a good copy of this extremely scarce pamphlet in original printed wrappers (slightly frayed);

inscribed 'Mrs Cartwright Ixworth Abbey' in head margin. Not in Steward nor listed with

Chapman's works in Copsey SWII.    £25



304    JAMES, M.R.   Suffolk and Norfolk.   A perambulation of the two counties with notices of their

history and their ancient buildings. Illustrated by G.E. Chambers. J.M. Dent, 1939. 4to.,

pp.xvi,240; 24 photogravure plates & numerous illustrations in line; a good copy in frayed

dust-wrapper of this standard account by the Provost of Eton. SB 393    £15

305    JOBSON, Allan.   Household and Country Crafts. Elek Books, 1953. FIRST EDITION, pp.206;

100 illustrations in half-tone; very good in lightly sunned pictorial dust-wrapper. SB 2137.    £15

306    JOBSON, Allan.   Suffolk Villages. Robert Hale, 1971. FIRST EDITION, pp.192; map &

illustrations in half-tone; a very good copy in pictorial dust-wrapper. SB 348.    £10

307    JOBSON, Allan.   Victorian Suffolk.   Illustrated. Robert Hale, 1972. FIRST EDITION, pp.190; 24

illustrations in half-tone; very good in pictorial dust-wrapper. SB 834.    £15

308    KEEBLE, Brian.   Cecil Collins   The Artist as Writer and Image  Maker. Golgonooza Press, 2009

FIRST EDITION, pp.54; 32 mainly colour plates; new in paper wrappers.    £20

309    KELLY'S   Directory of Norfolk.   Edited by A. Lindsay Kelly. Kelly's Directories Ltd., 1929.

Lg.8vo., pp.40,xxiv,870, large folding coloured county map; a very good copy in differentially

faded original red cloth, rebacked with original backstrip laid down. NB 8.    £75

310    KELLY'S   Directory of Suffolk. Kelly's Directories Ltd., 1912. Lg.8vo., pp.xxiv,626;88(advertiser)

LACKS the county map, first two leaves frayed at edges, otherwise well preserved in original red

cloth, backstrip darkened, rubbed & a little soiled but sound. SB 12.    £70

311    KELLY'S   Post Office Directory of Norfolk and Suffolk.   With maps engraved expressly for the

work. Edited by E.R. Kelly. Kelly and Co., 1879. Lg.8vo., pp.xxii (195-)1160, 80 (adverts.); two

folding maps, rather creased but complete; one leaf repaired without loss, three leaves supplied in

excellent facsimile, otherwise well preserved in original red cloth, gilt; rebacked preserving original

backstrip, rubbed but sound & strong. SB12.                                                                                £165

312    KENT, Charles.   The Land of the 'Babes in the Wood' or The Breckland of Norfolk. Jarrold &

Sons, [1910] FIRST EDITION, no.102 of the deluxe issue; lg.4to., pp.viii(2)126; frontispiece & 20

other half-tone plates on green paper mounts with tissue guards; a very good copy of the deluxe

issue on hand-made paper in original half tan calf, top edge gilt, others uncut; a little rubbed &

marked; a scarce book and the first copy we have handled of the deluxe issue.                            £160

313    KENTFORD.   ENCLOSURE ACT 1826.   An Act for inclosing Lands in the Parish of Kentford in

the County of Suffolk. 5th May 1826. George Eyre and Andrew Strahan, 1826. Folio, pp.(269-)294;

drop-head title with woodcut headpiece;  very good in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £15

314    KESGRAVE.   PONTING, Gerald & Margaret.   The Story of Kesgrave: stability and growth in a

Suffolk parish. Privately Published, G. & M. Ponting, Isle of Lewis, 1981. FIRST TRADE

EDITION, limited to 650 copies; pp.viii,183; 7 maps & 18 illustrations; a good copy of this scarce

item in original cloth-backed printed card covers.    £30

315    KETTLEBURGH.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Kettleburgh. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben

Valley Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x, + 21

leaves printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction,

glossary & bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £8

316    KING'S LYNN.   RICHARDS, William.   The History of Lynn, civil, ecclesiastical, political,

commercial, biographical, municipal   and military... [with an] account of the situation, harbour,

rivers, inland trade and navigation... of Marshland, Wisbech, and the Fens... In two volumes.

Printed by W.G. Whittingham, Lynn, and sold by R. Baldwin, 1812. FIRST EDITION, 2vol.,

pp.xvi,622(4); viii(623-)1216; 9 (of 15) aquatint plates after James Sillett laid in (from another

copy, two trimmed close), bound without the folding map. A good working copy in modern

buckram-backed marbled boards, morocco labels.                                                                        £165

317    KIRBY, John.   The Suffolk Traveller: or, A Journey through Suffolk.   .... By John Kirby, Who took

an Actual Survey of the whole County in the Years 1732, 1733 and 1734. Printed by John Bagnall,

Ipswich, 1735. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)206 + errata; old reinforcement to gutter margin of title,

some light browning, but a good copy with larger margins than usually found. SB 355.              £165



318    KIRBY, John.   BLATCHLY, John [Editor]   John Kirby's Suffolk: His Maps and Roadbooks.

Introduced by John Blatchly with contributions by Jenny James. The Boydell Press, Suffolk

Records Society Vol. XLVII, 2004. FIRST EDITION, pp.xxvi,(4)256; as new in original boards

with 8 facsimile maps (on 12 sheets) in separate envelope, the whole in pictorial box as issued. A

complete facsimile of the first edition of Kirby's Suffolk Traveller, 1735, with accompanying

illustrated essay & six appendices, and packet containing four facsimile county maps & the four

road maps which appeared in the 1764 second edition of Kirby's Suffolk Traveller. Published at

£40.    £30

319    KIRBY, John.   [CANNING, Richard. Editor]   The Suffolk Traveller.   The Second Edition, with

many alterations and large additions by Several Hands. Printed for J. Shave, Ipswich; and sold by

T. Longman, 1764. Second and best edition, edited by Richard Canning; pp.xvi,340; large folding

hand-coloured map of the county and four folding engraved strip road maps; short marginal tear to

county map, slight title-page browning but a well preserved unsophisticated copy in contemporary

calf-backed marbled boards, vellum tips, crimson morocco label; rubbed but sound. SB 355.     £180

320    KIRBY, John.   [CANNING, Richard. Editor]   The Suffolk Traveller.   The Second Edition, with

many alterations and large additions by Several Hands. Printed for J. Shave, Ipswich; and sold by

T. Longman, 1764. Second and best edition, edited by Richard Canning; pp.xvi,340; four folding

engraved strip road maps but lacking the folding map of the county; title-page browned and a little

frayed, otherwise well preserved in modern calf-backed marbled boards, morocco label; ownership

signature of 'E.W. Platten [historian of] Needham Market'. SB 355.    £85

321    [KIRBY, John]   A Topographical and Historical Description of the County of Suffolk,   containing

an account of its situation, commerce, churches... manufacture... agriculture,,, fisheries...[&c.]

Printed by J. Munro; Woodbridge, 1829. Pp.(4) title & errata, 522; bound without the county map

& 4 plates, otherwise a good copy with large margins, uncut in original cloth-backed boards,

re-backed retaining old backstrip & remains of paper label. Based on the Smith & Jarrold

Woodbridge edition of c1817, the text so removed from the original that Kirby's name no longer

appears. SB 355; Copsey 1294.    £55

322    [KIRBY, John]   A Topographical and Historical Description of the County of Suffolk,   containing

an account of its situation, commerce, churches... manufacture... agriculture,,, fisheries...[&c.]

Embellished with Prints...      Printed by J. Munro; sold by Longman and Co., Woodbridge, 1829.

Pp.(4) title & errata, 522; large folding engraved map by W. Ebden (hand-coloured in outline) and

four lithograph plates (heavily foxed as usual); a good uncut copy in 20thC half calf, marbled sides,

morocco label, rubbed but sound. Based on the Smith & Jarrold Woodbridge edition of c1817 and

published in 24 parts, the text is now so removed from the original that Kirby's name no longer

appears. Ebden's map of the county, published by 'S. Maunder, Sept. 20th, 1828', has some light

off-setting & short splits along two folds but no loss. SB 355; Copsey 1294.                               £110

323    LAKENHEATH.   ENCLOSURE ACT.   An Act for Inclosing Lands within the Parish of

Lakenheath, in the County of Suffolk.   3 Will. IV. - Sess. 1833. Baker & Hodgson, 52, Lincoln's-Inn

Fields, 1833. Sm.folio, pp.30; disbound; a well preserved copy. Not recorded by Steward.    £25

324    LAY, Cecil.   Grotesques and Arabesques. Martin Secker, 1928. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)48; a fine

unopened copy in original cloth-backed boards & dust-wrapper. An early work by the Aldringham

artist and poet.    £12

325    LEISTON.   WHITEHEAD, R.A.   Garretts of Leiston. [Percival Marshall] Model & Allied

Publications, 1964. FIRST EDITION, pp.319; frontispiece & 155 illustrations; a very good copy in

slightly frayed pictorial dust-wrapper of this authoritative history. SB 6437.    £25

326    LEISTON.   WHITEHEAD, R.A.   Garretts of Leiston. Argus Books, 1976 Pp.xii,319; frontispiece

& 155 illustrations; a very good copy in original printed wrappers. SB 6437.    £12

327    LETHERINGHAM.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Letheringham [Survey of the Parish]   Deben

Valley Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x + 58

leaves printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction,

glossary & bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £8



328    LINNELL, C.L.S.   Suffolk Church Monuments.   A Preliminary Survey. Offprinted from

Proceedings of the Suffolk Institute of Archaeology, 1955. FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)24(5); 22

half-tone plates; very good in printed wrappers. SB 2285.     £8

329    LINNELL, Charles.   Some East Anglian Clergy. The Faith Press, 1961. FIRST EDITION, pp.200;

4 plates; very good in the dust-wrapper. Chapters include: 16thC Registers of John Forby; North

Barsham Tithe Book; Daniel Scargill; Thomas Pyle; Henry Calthorpe of Blakeney, 1727-80;

Benjamin Pulleyne.     £8   

   

330    LITTLE SAXHAM.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Little Saxham Parish Registers.   Baptisms,

Marriages, and Burials, with Appendices, Biographies, &c. 1559 to 1850. Suffolk Green Books

No.V. George Booth, Woodbridge, 1901. FIRST EDITION, pp.(xvi)264 + advert.; 8 illustrations; a

very good copy in original green cloth; ex Lincoln's Inn library with their small heraldic stamp on

prelims. SB 7228.    £65

331    LOES & WILFORD HUNDREDS.   POOR LAW.   An Act For The better Relief and Employment

of the Poor, within the Hundreds of Loes   and Wilford, in the County of Suffolk. 31 Geo. III, 1791.

Folio; pp.30 + printed wrapper; preserved in modern brown rexine-backed marbled boards; a very

good copy of the scarce separately published original act.    £35

332    LONG MELFORD.   DEEKS, Richard.   Magnificent Melford. In old photographs. R. & K.

Tyrrell, Long Melford, 1981. FIRST EDITION, landscape folio, pp.(32); well preserved in pictorial

card wrappers.    £12

333    LONG MELFORD.   KENTWELL HALL.   SALE CATALOGUE. The Contents of the Mansion.

By direction of the Administrators of the late C.D.B. Starkie Bence. 7th, 8th & 9th September,

1970. Boardman & Oliver, 1970. Sm4to., pp.70(2) + single leaf insert of 'lots stolen from the house

on July20th/21st.'; half-tone plates; a good copy in original pictorial laminated card covers. 1101

lots including 300 of books & manuscripts.    £12

334    LOWESTOFT MAP.   COLEMAN, Alice [Director]   Coloured Ordnance Survey Map based on

TM 49 & TM 59 Land Use Sheet 465.   Second Land Utilisation Survey of Britain. Isle of Thanet

Geographical Association, 1964. Rolled map printed in colour of paper by Vincent Brooks, Day &

Son, (570 x 875); a fine copy, mounted on linen of a distinctly scarce map. Mapped by E.R.J.

Ward, G.S. Johnson & Lowestoft Grammar School, M. East, 1960-'61, a detailed survey at 1 :

25,000, showing 37 different uses of land, arranged in13 categories. This second LU Survey was

far more detailed than the first carried out by Dudley Stamp in the '30s. Although some 3,000

volunteers completed much of the field work, only c10% of the country was published at 1:25,000

due to printing problems.      £55

335    LOWESTOFT.   Bombardment of Lowestoft by the Germans. April 25th, 1916. [Lowestoft, 1916.]

FIRST EDITION, landscape format; leaf of descriptive text & 12 leaves of mounted sepia half-tone

plates from photographs; well preserved in original silk-sewn printed wrappers. A scarce item.

Suffolk Bibliography 6610.    £15

336    LOWESTOFT.   BADEN-POWELL, D.F.W.   Field Meeting in the Lowestoft District.   Reprinted

from the Proceedings of the Geologists' Assciation, Vol.61, Part 3, 1950. (bound with) The Chalky

Boulder Clays of Norfolk and Suffolk. Reprinted from the    Geological Magazine, 1948. Two

articles; pp.(8); (18); first with original printed wrappers; bound together in modern red cloth.     £12

337    LOWESTOFT.   BUTCHER, David.   The Cliffhanger.   Landscape and Fishing as elements in the

History of Lowestoft. Earo, Ely, 1983. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.48; illustrations in line

throughout; very good in pictorial laminated card.    £8

338    LOWESTOFT.   CHAMBERS, Charles G.   A Corner of Suffolk.   Notes concerning Lowestoft and

the Hundred of Mutford and Lothingland. Flood & Son, Lowestoft, 1926. FIRST EDITION,

pp.viii,60; half-tone frontispiece; original printed boards, slightly soiled, backstrip chipped  with

some loss but secure, otherwise a good copy of this uncommon item. SB 6598    £15

339    LOWESTOFT.   ELECTORAL ROLL.   Register of Electors.   Lowestoft Constituency, County of

Suffolk. Qualifying date 10th October, 1967. In Force 16th February, 1968 to 15th February,

1969. Printed by Lowestoft Borough Council for the    Electoral Registration Officer of the East



Suffolk Registration Area, [1968] Folio, arranged & paginated by parish and street; a good copy of

this massive document and useful genealogical reference in original cloth-backed boards; final leaf

creased, extremities a little rubbed but sound.     £38

340    LOWESTOFT.   ROSE, Jack. [& others]   Jack Rose's Lowestoft Scrapbook.   Edited by Dean

Parkin and David Johnson. Tyndale & Panda Publishing, Lowestoft, 1988. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.112; illustrations from old photographs throughout; very good in pictorial laminated card.    £10

341    LOWESTOFT.   VIEWS.   Twenty three Views of Lowestoft and District. ['Manufactured in

Germany' for] William Gwyn, London Road [Lowestoft, 1890s] 23 re-touched photographic views

in concertina album within red cloth boards elaborately blocked in gold & blind; backstrip

reinforced with wear at foot, otherwise well preserved & attractive.    £25

342    MABEY, Richard.   GREAVES, Derrick [Illustrator]   The Barley Bird. Notes on the Suffolk

Nightingale.   Images by Derrick Greaves. Full Circle Editions, 2010. FIRST EDITION, pp.78; 11

full-page (1 double) colour images; new in pictorial boards & dust-wrapper. Mabey explores the

nightingale's links with Suffolk culture and landscape, tracing the bird’s course through myth, lore

and tradition. New images by Derrick Greaves accompany the text. The second book of this

dynamic & imaginative new  Press.    £20

343    MABEY, Richard.   GREAVES, Derrick [Illustrator]   The Barley Bird. Notes on the Suffolk

Nightingale.   Images by Derrick Greaves. Full Circle Editions, 2010. FIRST EDITION, one of 100

numbered copies, signed by author & artist, in specially-designed slip-case. Pp.78; 11 full-page (1

double) colour images; new in pictorial boards & dust-wrapper.    £39

344    MACCULLOCH, Diarmid. [Editor]   The Chorography of Suffolk. Suffolk Records Society, 1976.

FIRST EDITION, pp.(14)170; 3 facsimile plates (one double-page); a very good copy in

dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XIX.    £15

345    MALSTER, Robert.   The Mardler's Companion.   A dictionary of East Anglian dialect. Malthouse

Press, Suffolk, 1999. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.viii,88; illustrations in line & half-tone; fine

copy in dust-wrapper of this very readable 'dictionary'.    £12

346    MAXWELL, Donald.   Unknown Suffolk.   Being a series of unmethodical Explorations of the

County illustrated in line and colour. John Lane, 1926. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xiv,202(6)

adverts; 12 colour plates and illustrations in line throughout; a nice copy in original blue cloth, gilt;

ownership signature of C.R. Grimsey, ex libris David Gurling of Lavenham. SB 389.    £24

347    MEADOWS, John, Rector Of Ousden.   TAYLOR, Edgar.   The Suffolk Bartholomeans: A

Memoir of the ministerial and domestic history of   John Meadows... Ejected under the Act of

Uniformity from the rectory of Ousden in Suffolk. William Pickering, 1840. FIRST EDITION,

lg.8vo., pp.viii,166(2)index; corrigenda slip; engraved portrait frontispiece (by Augustus Fox), two

double-page pedigrees & litho. portrait of John Fairfax; a good uncut copy in original roan-backed

cloth, head & tail of backstrip rubbed but sound; inscribed to 'Horace Howard Esq. with the

Editor's kind and grateful Regards. Jan. 17th 1841.' Not recorded by Keynes; SB 3152.    £60

348    MEYRICK, F.J.   Round About Norfolk & Suffolk. Jarrold & Sons, Norwich, [1925] FIRST

EDITION, pp.110; original brown cloth, backstrip a little faded but well preserved. Chapters on

Dunwich, Blythburgh, Wenhaston, Theberton and 'Some Fishing Yarns'. NB 579; SB 390.    £10

349    MIDDLETON MOOR.   BARNES, Janet.   Seven Centuries on Middleton Moor Suffolk.   With

illustrations by Reg F. Barker. E. & E. Plumridge, Cambridge, 1999. FIRST EDITION, pp.136;

sketch maps, facsimiles & illustrations throughout in line and half-tone; new in pictorial laminated

card covers.    £6

350    MILDENHALL & BRANDON.   DRAINAGE ACT 1760.   An Act for draining and preserving

certain Fen Lands and Low Grounds in the Isle of Ely, and   Counties of Suffolk and Norfolk,

between Mildenhall River South, Plant Load and Brandon River North, bounded on the West by

the River Ouse, and on the East by Winter Load, Earswell Brooke, and the Hard Lands of

Mildenhall... Thomas Baskett... and the Assigns of Robert Baskett,, 1760. Folio, pp.(551-)582 +

title; printed black letter with woodcut arms & initial; an exceptionally fresh copy preserved in   

modern green rexine-backed boards.    £35



351    MILDENHALL.   HIGHWAYS ACTS.   An Act for making and maintaining a Road from Beck Fen

Lane, in the Parish of Mildenhall   in the County of Suffolk, to the South-east End of the Bridge

over the River Ouze, in the Parish of Littleport in the Isle of Ely... 13th May 1828. Eyre and

Strahan, 1828. [with] ditto... 20th May 1851. George Eyre and William Spottiswoode, 1851. Two

Acts, folio, pp.(989-)1004; (273-)284; drop-head titles with woodcut armorial headpieces; very

good copies bound together in green rexine-backed boards.    £20

352    MILDENHALL.   SIMPSON, Alfred E.   A History of Mildenhall and its Celebrities of the Past.

Fourth Edition. A.E. Simpson, Mildenhall, 1915. Pp.(8)144; various illustrations in line &

half-tone; some page browning but well preserved in original cloth, gilt; rubbed & marked but

sound. First published 1892, subsequently enlarged & revised. SB 6858.    £20

353    MILDENHALL.   SIMPSON, Alfred E.   A History of Mildenhall and its Celebrities of the Past.

Third Edition. S.R. Simpson, Mildenhall, 1901. Pp.(8)104; various illustrations in line & half-tone;

front endpaper neatly removed, otherwise well preserved in original cloth, gilt; a little marked. First

published 1892, subsequently enlarged & revised. SB 6858.    £18

354    MILITARY.   LUMMIS, Lieut. W.M.   The March of the 1st. Bn. Suffolk Regiment through the

County of Suffolk.   16th to 23rd August, 1927. Printed by the East Anglian Daily Times, Ipswich

[1927] FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.32; illustrations in half-tone throughout; a little crumpled but

otherwise well preserved in original printed wrappers (lightly soiled & repaired). SB 1003.    £25

355    MILITARY.   NICHOLSON, Col. W.N.   The Suffolk Regiment 1926 to 1946. Suffolk Regiment

Old Comrades Assoc., [1988] Pp.374(2); 28 sketch-maps & numerous half-tone plates; a very good

copy in original cloth of this useful reprint of the original 1948 edition. (SB 1008).    £40

356    MILLICAN, Percy [Editor]   Norfolk Archaeology. Original Papers...   The Centenary Volume.

Norfolk and Norwich Archaeological Society, 1946. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,256; illustrations in

line & half-tone; a good copy in original blue cloth, lightly marked. Includes: Bells of Norwich

Cathedral; The Brownes of Wacton; Yarmouth under Queen Mary; The Butts Family of Norfolk;

Joseph Burney, the Dancing Master.    £16

357    MONEWDEN.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Monewden. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley

Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x + 31 leaves

printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction, glossary &

bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.      £8

358    MOOR, Edward.   Suffolk Words and Phrases.   Originally published in 1823. New introduction by

Stanley Ellis. David & Charles Reprints, 1970. Pp.(8)525; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper of

this useful facsimile of Moor's early account of the Suffolk dialect. SB 2080.    £35

359    MOOR, Edward.   Suffolk Words and Phrases;   An attempt to collect the lingual localisms of that

county. Printed by J. Loder, Woodbridge: for R. Hunter, 1823. FIRST EDITION, pp.xx,525 +

advert. leaf; a good uncut copy in 19thC brown cloth, lettered in gold, sometime rebacked retaining

original backstrip; ex libris Suffolk printer & book collector, S.F. Watson. SB 2080.    £85

360    MORLEY, Claude.   A Check-List of Suffolk Buildings.   Reprinted from Proceedings of the    Suffolk

Institute of Archaeology & Natural History, 1926. FIRST EDITION thus, pp.(167-)211; printed

wrappers worn along fold. The author's copy with 8pp. annotated typescript notes laid in together

with ALS to Morley from Dr. A.H. Lloyd regarding this article. Inscribed 'Dods from Claude

Received 29th vi 27'.    £20

361    MOULTON.   ENCLOSURE ACT.   An Act for inclosing Lands in the Parish of Moulton in the

County of Suffolk.   14th May 1839. Eyre and Spottiswoode, Printers to the Queen, 1839. Sm.folio,

pp.(101-)144; disbound; a well preserved copy. Not recorded by Steward.    £15

362    MOZE.   CRISP, Frederick Arthur [Editor]   The Parish Registers of Moze Essex. Printed at the

Private Press of Frederick Arthur Crisp, 1899. FIRST EDITION, no.27 of 50 copies printed; signed

by Crisp; folio, pp.(8)80; a fine production on hand-made paper; well preserved in original

vellum-backed boards, lettered in gold.                                                                                         £120



363    MURRAY, John.   Handbook for Essex, Suffolk, Norfolk, and Cambridgeshire.   With map and

plans. Second edition, carefully revised. John Murray, 1875. Pp.lxxvi,472; 72 (advertiser); folding

plans of Colchester and Cambridge but LACKS 'travelling map' from pocket at end; a good copy of

this uncommon guide in original red cloth; backstrip rubbed but sound; ownership signature at

head of title; ex libris David Gurling, Lavenham. First published 1870, a 3rd edition appeared in

1892. SB 372.    £65

364    MURRAY, John.   Handbook for Essex, Suffolk, Norfolk, and Cambridgeshire.    Third edition,

carefully revised. With [8] map and plans. John Murray, 1892. Pp.482 + 56pp. advertiser for

1897-1898; large folding maps of Essex (a little torn at folds & frayed without loss) &

Cambridgeshire (very good) in front & rear pockets; double folding coloured maps of Norfolk

(frayed at one edge) & Suffolk bound in text; folding plans of Colchester and Cambridge; original

red cloth, gilt, a little cockled & shaken; short split at head of backstrip (repaired), but generally

well preserved. First published 1870 and difficult to find complete with all maps. SB 372.    £85

365    MUTFORD & LOTHINGLAND.   POOR LAW.   An Act to alter, amend and enlarge the Powers

of an Act passed in the Fourth Year   of the Reign of His Majesty King George the Third, intituled

An Act for the better Relief and Employment of the Poor in the Hundred of Mutford and

Lothingland in the County of Suffolk.  17th May 1833. [with] An Act to confirm a Provisional

Order...under the... Poor Law Amendment Act, 1867, relating to the Hundred of Mutford and

Lothingland. 4th August 1890.    Eyre and Strahan, 1833, 1890. Two Acts, folio, pp.(1101-)1120; 4;

drop-head titles with woodcut armorial headpieces; very good in green rexine-backed boards.    £15

366    McCANN, John.   The Dovecotes of Suffolk.   With a foreword by Professor R.W. Brunskill and an

Appendix by Dr Rosemary Hoppitt. Suffolk Institute of Archaeology and History, 1998. FIRST

EDITION, sm.4to., pp.128; 10 colour plates and 43 illustrations in line and half-tone; new in

pictorial laminated card covers.    £10

367    NAYLAND.   BLOMFIELD, Charles J.   Some Notes on Alston Court and its Reparation.   [As

contained in pp.244-256 of] The Architectural Review, Vol. XXI, no. 126, 1907. Folio,

pp.xvii(235-)284 (xxxiii-)1; illustrations in line & half-tone throughout; the complete issue though

bound without 16pp. of adverts; modern blue cloth boards. SB 6934.    £20

368    NEWMARKET.   BASHAM, Mary S.   Newmarket in old picture postcards. European Library -

Zaltbommel, Netherlands, 1985. FIRST EDITION, landscape format; pp.(4) + 76 pages of plates

with detailed captions; very good in original pictorial card covers.    £12

369    NEWMARKET.   BASHAM, Mary S.   A look back at Newmarket. Newmarket Adult Education

Centre, 1984. FIRST EDITION, landscape format; pp.36; illustrations throughout; very good in

original pictorial card and later cloth case.    £8

370    NEWMARKET.   HIGHWAYS ACT.   An Act for more effectually repairing the Road from

Christopher's Bridge in the Borough of   Thetford in the County of Suffolk, to the North-east End of

the Town of Newmarket in the County of Cambridge. 13th May 1828.    George Eyre and Andrew

Strahan, 1828. Folio, pp.(1073-)1079; drop-head title with woodcut armorial headpiece; very good

in green rexine-backed boards.    £15

371    NEWMARKET.   JAMES, Henry.   A Sermon Preached before the King at Newmarket, October 11

1674. Printed by W[illiam] Godbid, and are to be Sold by M[oses] Pitt, 1674. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.(2)33; title lightly soiled with short (closed) tear in fore-margin but a good copy with

large margins in 19thC wrappers, manuscript titling. James was a Fellow of Queen's, Cambridge

and Chaplain in Ordinary to the King. Not recorded by Steward; ESTCR34476.    £85

372    NORFOLK BIBLIOGRAPHY.   DARROCH, Elizabeth & TAYLOR, Barry.   A Bibliography of

Norfolk History.   [with] Volume II 1974-1988. University of East Anglia, [Norwich] 1975/91

FIRST EDITION, 2 vols., pp.xviii,447; xiv,215; very good copies in original boards. 10242 items

arranged by subject & place, with index of authors & editors.    £25

373    NORFOLK BIBLIOGRAPHY.   DARROCH, Elizabeth & TAYLOR, Barry.   A Bibliography of

Norfolk History.   Volume II 1974-1988. University of East Anglia, [Norwich] 1975/91 FIRST

EDITION, pp.xiv,215; very good in original boards. This supplementary volume adds c3000 items

and amends 200, with index of authors & editors.    £15



374    NORFOLK CHURCHES.   MORTLOCK, D.P. & ROBERTS, C.V.   The Guide to Norfolk

Churches.   With an encyclopaedic glossary, 2nd revised & enlarged edition. Lutterworth Press,

2007 Pp.391; photographs throughout, new in pictorial laminated card covers.    £30

375    NORFOLK.   [CROMWELL, Thomas Kitson.]   Excursions in the County of Norfolk...   forming a

complete guide for the traveller and tourist. Illustrated with one hundred engravings, including a

map of the county.  In two volumes. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown... 1818/19. FIRST

EDITION, 2vol., 12mo., pp.(8)224; (2)198(2) corrigenda leaf; folding map of Norwich,

extra-engraved titles & 79 engraved plates, LACKING the county map & 17plates; a nice set in

modern calf-backed marbled boards, morocco labels, gilt. NB 556.                                              £150

376    NORFOLK.   INGLEBY, Clement. [Editor]   A Supplement to Blomefield's Norfolk.   being a series

of articles on the antiquity of the County... profusely illustrated... With an Introduction by

Christopher Hussey. Clement Ingleby, 1929. FIRST EDITION, no.285 of 350 copies; lg.4to.,

pp.xxxii,350; 73 plates (many tipped-in & in colour), 14 pedigrees (many folding) & numerous text

illustrations including coloured shields; original green buckram a little rubbed & faded but sound;

8pp, 4to., prospectus for Mason's History of Norfolk, laid in. Thirteen essays including much on

ecclesiatical art: M.R. James on The Wall Paintings in Brooke Church & Mural Paintings in

Wickhampton Church; Ingleby on Denton and its Glass; Bradfer-Lawrence on Castle Rising and

the Walpoles and The Merchants of Lynn.                                                                                    £240

377    NORFOLK.   WHITE, Francis.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Norfolk, and the City of

Norwich... Francis White & Co., Sheffield, 1854 Third Edition, pp,881(6) adverts.; bound without

the map as usual; title-page a little frayed, some minor spotting but a good copy in original

blind-stamped calf, rebacked retaining old backstrip, endpapers renewed.    £85

378    NORFOLK.   WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Norfolk, and the City of

Norwich...   A Reprint of the 1845 issue. David & Charles, 1969. Pp.(4)816; a good copy of this

useful facsimile edition in slightly marked original boards.    £40

379    NORFOLK.   WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Norfolk, including the City of

Norwich...   Fourth Edition. William White, Sheffield, 1883. Lg.8vo., pp.viii,1042(2)24 (adverts);

folding county map (repaired); title margins repaired, otherwise well preserved in original green

cloth, backstrip relined.    £85

380    NORFOLK.   WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Norfolk, including the City of

Norwich...   Second Edition. William White, Sheffield, 1845 Second edition, pp,816; bound without

the map as usual; a good copy in original blind-stamped calf; early ownership inscription 'Red Lion

Inn Fakenham'.                                                                                                                              £110

381    NORWICH.   MARSHALL, Emma.   Castle Meadow. A story of Norwich a hundred years ago.

Seeley and Co., 1897. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,286 + advert. leaf; frontispiece; corner torn from

front fly, otherwise well preserved in original cloth, gilt, a little cockled.    £15

382    NORWICH.   STEPHEN, Geo. A.   Books on Printing and some related subjects.   A select

annotated and classified catalogue of books in the Norwich Public Library. Norwich & District

Master Printers' Association, 1921. FIRST EDITION, pp.36; good in stiff printed wrappers.         £8

383    NOWTON.   ENCLOSURE ACT 1827.   An Act for inclosing Lands in the Parish of Nowton in the

County of Suffolk. 14th June 1827. George Eyre and Andrew Strahan, 1827. Folio, pp.(689-)710;

drop-head title with woodcut headpiece;  very good in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £15

384    NOWTON.   ENCLOSURE ACT.   An Act for Enclosing Lands in the Parish of Nowton, in the

County of Suffolk.   [Royal Assent, 14 June 1827.] 7-8 Geo.IV - Sess. 1826-7. Sparke, Holmes &

Jackson, Buiry St Edmunds 1827. Folio, pp.28; stabbed as issued; margins slightly browned but a

very well preserved copy in original state. Not recorded by Steward.    £30

385    OAKLEY.   ELVIN, C.F.C.   An Account of The Oakleys [Suffolk.] With a compiler's vagaries

about some   inhabitants there whose names have been found in various records... Privately Printed

between the years 1936 and 1942. FIRST EDITION, no.39 of 54 copies printed; pp.174(16)index;

8 plates & 2 other illustrations; a good copy in original blue cloth, paper label; backstrip faded;

inscribed 'Presented to H.A. Harris - November 1942 by C.F.C. Elvin.' Notoriously scarce and



printed by (rather than for) the Author, who recalled to S.F. Watson the Ipswich printer & collector,

'My little Press produced 54 copies in six years';  presumably one page at a time. SB 7009.        £120

386    OTLEY.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Otley. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben Valley Place

Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x + 97 leaves printed on

rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction, glossary & bibliography;

well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £10

387    OXENBURY, T.B.   Suffolk Planning Survey.   Prepared for East Suffolk County Council and The

West Suffolk Joint Planning Committee... With a foreword by Sir Patrick Abercrombie. W.S.

Cowell, Ipswich, 1946. FIRST EDITION, landscape format; pp.39; a good copy in original

cloth-backed boards; extremities rubbed & a little chipped but sound. '..seventeen coloured diagram

maps & short explanatory letterpress descriptive of the County as it is to-day'. SB 1637.    £15

388    PARHAM HALF HUNDRED.   H[ERVEY, Lord] J[ohn William Nicholas]   Suffolk Domesday.

Parham Half Hundred.   The Latin text extended and translated into English for private circulation

by J.H. Printed [for the translator] at the 'Free Press' Works, Bury St Edmund's, 1890. Pp.13; Latin

& English parallel texts on facing pages; original printed grey wrappers, staples rusted, otherwise

well preserved. Hervey produced 25 parts in total, 1888-91. SB 692.    £15

389    PARLIAMENTARY BILL.   ELECTRICITY SUPPLY.   A Bill to confer further powers upon the

East Anglian Electric Supply Company Limited   relative to the supply of electricity in Essex

Norfolk and Suffolk and for other purposes. 17 & 18 George 5 - Session 1927. Sharpe, Pritchard &

Co., Westminster, [1926] Folio, pp.19; light vertical central fold but well preserved in original

printed wrappers and recent rexine-backed marbled boards.    £15

390    [PARTRIDGE, Charles Stanley]   Prose and Poetry   by Silly Suffolk [pseud. C.S. Partridge] W.E.

Harrison, The Ancient House... Ipswich, 1925. FIRST EDITION, pp.117; a sound copy in lightly

rubbed original wrappers, signed by the author inscribed 'To Mrs Acton Brooke from the writer 5

Oct. 1948';  Partridge edited the East Anglian Miscellany and wrote extensively on Suffolk history

& churchyard inscriptions, this collection is culled from over 300 columns contributed to the East

Anglian Daily Times 'during the last six years'. SWII 270; SB 2108.     £25

391    [PARTRIDGE, Charles]   ATBUSH, Peregrine [pseud.]   King Edward's Ring.   A West African

Yarn of Adventures More or Less True. [A facsimile reprint of the original edition of 1908 with a

new introduction by John Blatchly] Jeremy Mills, 2006. Pp.(8)228; new in pictorial laminated

paper covers. Born at Ofton Place, Suffolk, and educated at Ipswich School and Christ's,

Cambridge, Partridge served in the Nigerian Colonial Service and presented a fine collection of

African artfacts to Ipswich Museum when he returned to Suffolk. Founding Editor of the East

Anglian Miscellany he wrote many articles on local history as 'Silly Suffolk'. King Edward's Ring is

his only novel and doubtless influenced by the better-known Old Ipswichian Rider Haggard.    £15

392    PAYN, William H.   The Birds of Suffolk. Ancient House Publishing, 1978. Pp.xvi,256; colour &

half-tone plates throughout; very good in dust-wrapper. First published in 1962, this second edition

extensively revised & up-dated.    £12

393    PAYN, William H.   The Birds of Suffolk.   Foreword by The Earl of Cranbrook. Barrie and Rockliff,

1962. FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,238; colour frontispiece, 2 maps & 8pp. half-tone plates; very

good in slightly frayed dust-wrapper.    £15

394    PEVSNER, Nikolaus.   North-East Norfolk and Norwich [with] North-West and South Norfolk.

Buildings of England [series]. Penguin Books, 1977/9. 2 vols., pp.404 & 440; 128pp. half-tone

plates; a very good set of the hardback edition in lightly rubbed dust-wrappers.    £24

395    PHILLIPS, John South.   The Grand Juries of Suffolk, 1800-1880, The Judges of Assize,   and The

High Sheriffs of the County. With Occasional Notes by John South Phillips. [Printed for the Author

by] E.L. Barker, Bury St Edmunds, 1882. FIRST EDITION, pp.iv,91; a very good copy of this

extremely scarce account in contemporary half calf, gilt, maroon cloth sides, blank interleaving

throughout. SB 1688.     £85

396    PILLING, Keith.   Suffolk Landscape Drawings. Keith Pilling, Barham, Ipswich, 1990 FIRST

EDITION, sm.4to., pp.96; 70 line drawings and 6 colour plates; very good in pictorial laminated

card & dust-wrapper (creased).    £12



397    PLAYFORD.   BIDDELL, Manfred.   [Materials towards a History of Playford. Privately Printed

by F.A. Crisp, 1884] 4to., pp.29; printed on hand-made paper; a very good uncut copy in original

vellum-backed boards, sides marked and worn at edges but sound; printed presentation note from

Crisp laid in. A sequence of ten letters sent to Crisp over a six-week period for his projected history

of Playford. Biddell provides details of Overseer's, Town Constable's, Surveyor's and

Churchwarden's expenses, extracted from the Parish Books. Extremely scarce, probably only a

handful of proof copies were printed; not in British Library, Copac nor NSTC. SB 7108.            £180

398    PLOMESGATE HUNDRED.   H[ERVEY, Lord] J[ohn William Nicholas]   Suffolk Domesday.

Plomesgate Hundred.   The Latin text extended and translated into English for private circulation

by J.H. Printed [for the translator] at the 'Free Press' Works, Bury St Edmund's, 1891. Pp.27; Latin

& English parallel texts on facing pages; original printed grey wrappers, staples rusted, otherwise

well preserved. Hervey produced 25 parts in total, 1888-91. SB 692.    £15

399    POWELL FAMILY.   POWELL, Edgar.   The Pedigree of the Family of Powell sometime resident

at Mildenhall, Barton Mills   and Hawsted, in Co. Suffolk, and afterwards at Homerton and

Clapton, Co. Middlesex... to which are added Pedigrees of the families of Baden and

Thistlethwayte, of Co. Wilts. Printed for the Editor, 1891. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.viii,139 +

errata slip; three plates & large folding pedigree in pocket at end; a good copy of this scarce

account in original crimson cloth, backstrip faded, a little rubbed but sound. SB 3228.    £65

400    POWELL FAMILY.   POWELL, Edgar. [Editor]   Some Autograph Letters of the Powell Family.

Reproduced in facsimile. [Printed for the Editor] by William Clowes, 1901. FIFTY COPIES

PRINTED, lg. 4to., pp.(8) + 13 Autotype facsimile plates printed in sepia, each with accompanying

leaf of letterpress; well preserved in original buckram, backstrip sometime reinforced with paper;

Constitutional Club Library bookplate, 'The gift of Ellison Powell'. SB 3229.    £65

401    PRETYMAN FAMILY.   PRETYMAN, William.   Pretyman of Bacton, Suffolk.   Notes on their

history under five Edwards. 1905. William Pollard & Co., Printers, Exeter. [Now reprinted in

facsimile... Claude Cox, Ipswich, 2007] EDITION LIMITED to 225 numbered copies (200 for

sale); 4to., pp.(2)xviii,40; armorial in line & four facsimile plates: Charter, 1393; Rent Roll of

1566; Commissioners appointed by Act of Parlt., 1660; various Pretyman signatures, 1567-1803.

William Pretyman contributes an 18pp. introductory essay, followed by 40pp. of pedigrees, royal

descents, transcriptions of Wills, Inquisitions, Chancery Proceedings, &c.; new in gilt-lettered

boards (in style of original binding) and acetate wrapper. A useful reprint of copy no. 12 (kindly

loaned by the present owner, a descendant of William Pretyman) of this extremely scarce family

history of which only 12 copies were originally printed for private circulation. Copac locates

British Library copy only; not known by Steward.    £24

402    PROBATE RECORDS.   GRIMWADE, M.E. [Compiler]   Index of the Probate Records of the

Court of the Archdeacon of Suffolk   1444-1700. [In two volumes] Edited by W.R. & R.K. Serjeant.

British Record Society, 1979/80. 2vol., pp.(8)319; (6)(320-)617; a very good set in original printed

stiff wrappers.     £35

403    PROBATE RECORDS.   GRIMWADE, M.E. [Compiler]   Index of the Probate Records of the

Court of the Archdeacon of Sudbury   1354 - 1700. [In two volumes] Edited by W.R. & R.K.

Serjeant. British Record Society, 1984. 2vol., pp.viii,330; vi(331-)667; a good set in original

printed stiff wrappers.     £35

404    RAMSHOLT.   1910. Parish of Ramsholt. Occupiers List.   List of Persons entitled to be registered

as Parliamentary Electors for the South-Eastern or Woodbridge Division of the County of

Suffolk... and... County Electors for the County of East Suffolk... G. Booth, Printer and Publisher,

Woodbridge, 30th July, 1910. Broadside poster (380 x 255mm), printed on recto only; slight

spotting & light folds but well preserved. Lists the 22 Divison One & 9 Div.3 Electors 'in respect of

the occupation of property situate wholly or partly within this Parish otherwise than as Lodgings',

with names, place of abode, qualification (land or house) and 'description of qualifying property'.

Blank verso with extensive pencilled manuscript draft of a will by Harry Vyvyan Cobbold (brother

of Algernon William Cobbold and uncle of John Vyvyan Cobbold).    £20



405    RANSOMES.   Wherever the Sun Shines... 175 years of progress by Ransomes.   [With additional

printed ephemera fropm the Depression of 1921 laid in.] Ransomes Sims & Jefferies, Ipswich,

[1964] FIRST EDITION, landscape folio; pp.36; illustrations in line & half-tone throughout; very

good in original blue cloth, gilt. Laid in are two 4pp. 4to., printed open letters 'To the Employees of

Ransomes, Sims & Jefferies, Ltd., Orwell Works, Ipswich.' giving detailed explanations of the need

to place the Works on short time (Jan. 7, 1921) and 'the closing of three of the principal

Departments of our Main Works', (April, 15, 1921). SB 5722.    £28

406    RAVEN, John James.   The History of Suffolk. Elliot Stock, 1895. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,287;

original two-tone cloth, lightly rubbed & marked, inner hinges reinforced; early ownership

signature of H.J.S. Rope of Blaxhall, whose family featured in Ewart Evans' classic account of

Suffolk life, 'Ask the Fellows who Cut the Hay'. A good uncut copy of this standard history by the

headmaster & antiquary now best remembered for his work on campanology. SB 545.    £30

407    RAVEN, John James.   The History of Suffolk. Elliot Stock, 1895. FIRST EDITION, LARGE

PAPER COPY, 4to., pp.viii,287; a very good copy of this deluxe edition on handmade Van Gelder

paper in original morocco-backed cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut; attractive circular armorial

bookplate of S. William Lowther. SB 545.    £65

408    REDENHALL with HARLESTON.   CANDLER, Charles.   Notes on the Parish of Redenhall

with Harleston. Jarrold, 1896. FIRST EDITION, pp.196; frontispiece; a very good copy in original

green cloth; slightly rubbed at extremities. NB 6216.    £35

409    REDSTONE, VINCENT [Editor]   The Ship-Money Returns for the County of Suffolk, 1639-40.

[In three volumes + index.] Suffolk Institute of Archaeology and Natural History.   W.E. Harrison,

Ipswich, 1904. FIRST EDITION, 3vols. bound & paginated as one, pp.xvi,255; very good in

contemporary half crimson morocco, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut, original printed

wrapper bound in at end; extremities rubbed but sound. Ownership signature of Francis Seymour

Stevenson of Playford Mount; Liberal MP for NE Suffolk (1885-1906), inaugurator of the

Mid-Suffolk Light Railway (which bankrupted him) and contributor of several articles to the

Proceedings of the Suffolk Institute of Archaeology.     £55

410    REDSTONE, Vincent B. [Editor]   Memorials of Old Suffolk.   With many illustrations. Bemrose &

Sons, 1908. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,288(4)adverts); half-tone plates; slight spotting but a nice

copy in original cloth, gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut. 14 essays, the majority by Redstone, on

Roman & Saxon Suffolk; Riots & Ruins; Orford & Framlingham Castles; Suffolk Schools;

Superstition & Witchcraft; &c. SB 551.    £38

412    RENDLESHAM.   DYKE, Gwen [General editor]   Rendlesham. [Survey of the Parish]   Deben

Valley Place Names. Suffolk Local History Council, [1980s] FIRST EDITION, A4; pp.x + 23

leaves printed on rectos only; folding parish maps from different periods; with introduction,

glossary & bibliography; well preserved in original card covers & plastic binder.    £8

413    REYCE, Robert.   HERVEY, Lord Francis [Editor]   Suffolk in the XVIIth Century.   The Breviary

of Suffolk by Robert Reyce, 1618, now published for the first time from the Ms in the British

Museum. John Murray, 1902. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)300; large folding genealogies of the

Wingefeild and Waldegrave families at end; a very good copy of this handsome production in

original decorated parchment-backed crimson cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut; backstrip with

horizontal split (repaired) and a little darkened as usual, but sound. SB 750.    £30

414    RISBY.   WEBLING, A.F.   Risby.   Pen and Ink Drawings by Sidney T. Beeson. Edmund Ward,

Leicester, 1946. Pp.192; a good copy in original cloth. SB 7179    £8

415    RITCHIE, J.Ewing.   East Anglia. Personal recollections and historical associations.   Second

Edition, revised, corrected, and enlarged. Jarrold & Sons, 1893. Pp.viii,344; a very good copy in

slightly rubbed original; brown cloth. Significantly enlarged from the first edition of 1883, includes

Yarmouth & Norwich but otherwise focussed on Suffolk with chapters on Wrentham, Lowestoft,

Bungay, Woodbridge & surroundings, Stowmarket, Constable country, Ipswich, Suffolk politics,

the Stricklands.    £20

416    ROBERTS, W.M.   Lost Country Houses of Suffolk. Boydell Press, 2010 FIRST EDITION,

pp.xviii,222; 71 half-tone illustrations, new in dust-wrapper. A useful study of 40 'lost' houses.    £30



417    RUSHBROOK.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Rushbrook Parish Registers. 1567 to 1850.   with

Jermyn and Danvers Annals. Suffolk Green Books No.VI. George Booth, Woodbridge, 1903.

FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,486(2)advert., 15 plates & illustrations in line; a very good copy in

original green cloth, slightly rubbed at extremities. SB 7204.    £85

418    RYE, Walter.   Records and Record Searching.   A Guide to the Genealogist and Topographer.

Elliot Stock, 1888. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)204 + advert. leaf; a very good copy in contemporary

brown cloth; ex libris Hugh Robert Hughes of Kinmel.    £18

419    SAMFORD HUNDRED.   An Act for The better and more effectual Relief and Employment of the

Poor   in the hundred of Samford, in the County of Suffolk. 39 Geo. III. 1799. FIRST EDITION,

sm.8vo., pp.72(6)index; a very good copy of this original Act, preserved in modern green

rexine-backed marbled boards; contemporary MS annotation on title: 'Cap 42. Royal Assent 13.

June 1799'.    £25

420    SANDON, Eric.   Suffolk Houses. A Study of Domestic Architecture. Antique Collectors' Club, 1984

Folio, pp.348; 10 colour plates, 483 black & white illustrations, 24 pencil sketches by John

Western; small ink inscription on endpaper otherwise a very good in lightly rubbed dust-wrapper of

this standard work.    £25

421    SCARFE, Norman.   The Suffolk Landscape. Phillimore, 2002. Sm.4to., pp.xiv,210; map, 87

half-tone & 32 colour plates; a fine copy in the dust-wrapper of this extensively revised edition.   £25

422    SENIOR, Derek.   Industry Thrives in West Suffolk. Pyramid Press for West Suffolk County

Council, 1965. FIRST EDITION, pp.72; half-tone illustrations throughout; a very good copy in

original boards of this push for investment in West Suffolk and the transformation of several towns.

SB 1186.    £10

423    SHARMAN, Len.   Working the Land.   Reminiscences [of farming near Loddon, Norfolk, in the first

half of the 20thC.] Salient Press, 1987. FIRST EDITION, A4 format, pp.(4)68; 18 illustrations

from photographs; a good copy in slightly marked original laminated pictorial card covers.    £8

424    SHERLOCK, David.   Suffolk Church Chests. Suffolk Institute of Archaeology and History, 2008.

FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.(8)112; illustrations in colour throughout; new in pictorial card

covers. An important new addition to Suffolk church history, thoroughly researched and efficiently

arranged in gazetteer format.    £15

426    SIBTON.   DENNEY, A.H. [Editor]   The Sibton Abbey Estates.   Select Documents 1325-1509.

Suffolk Records Society, 1960. FIRST EDITION, pp.171; a very good copy in original green cloth

with adhesive film protection. SRS vol.II.    £10

427    SIMPSON, Francis W.   Simpson's Flora of Suffolk. Suffolk Naturalists' Society, 1982. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xiv,537; 3 half-tone plates & 280 species pictured in colour; a very good copy of this

classic county flora in the dust-wrapper.     £45

428    SKEAT, Walter W.   The Place-Names of Suffolk. Cambridge Antiquarian Society & Deighton

Bell, Cambridge, 1913.   [bound with] Reprinted Glossaries XVIII - XXII. East-Anglian Words;   

from Spurden's Supplement to Forby, 1840; Suffolk Words; from Cullum's History of Hawsted,

1813; Dialectical Words; from Kennett...1695; Wiltshire Words... East Yorkshire Words... N.

Trubner for English Dialect Society, 1879. Two works in one volume, FIRST EDITIONS, pp.x,132;

24,viii,111; very good copies in original printed wrappers, sometime bound into buckram, morocco

label; backstrip a little faded; ex libris S.F. Watson. SB 304 & 2091.     £85

429    SOMERLEYTON, BLUNDESTON & LOUND.   ENCLOSURE ACT 1803.   An Act for dividing,

allotting and inclosing the Common Heaths, Marshes, Fens and   Waste Lands, within the several

Parishes of Somerleyton, Blundeston, and Lound in the County of Suffolk. 11th June 1803. George

Eyre and Andrew Strahan, 1803. Folio, pp.(1397-)1411; drop-head title with woodcut headpiece;  a

very good copy in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £15



430    SOTHERTON.   ENCLOSURE ACT.   An Act for Dividing and Inclosing a certain Piece or Parcel

0f Common Pasture Land,   called Sotherton Moor, in the Parish of Sotherton, in the County of

Suffolk. 42 Geo.III. 1802. [House of Commons] 1802. Sm.folio, pp.12; disbound; internal tear in

final leaf (without loss), otherwise well preserved. Not recorded by Steward.    £20

431    SOUTHWOLD.   CLEGG, Rebecca & Stephen [Editors]   Southwold. Portraits of an English

Seaside Town.   Foreword by P.D. James. Phillimore, 1999. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xii,168;

138 illustrations, some in colour; new in dust-wrapper.    £20

432    SOUTHWOLD.   MUNN, Geoffrey C.   Southwold. An Earthly Paradise. Antique Collectors' Club,

2006. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.263; colour plates throughout; new in dust-wrapper. A handsome

celebration of the seaside town in words & pictures by the many writers & painters for whom it has

represented a special holiday retreat.    £30

433    SPENCER, Harold E.P.   A Contribution to the Geological History of Suffolk. Suffolk Naturalists

Society [1972] FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)195; 12 plates & various text figures; a very good copy in

original printed wrappers. First published in the Society's Transactions, 1964-72. SB 232.    £12

434    STEGGALL, John Heigham.   WRIGHT, Pip & Joy. [Editors]   The Suffolk Gipsy   The  Amazing

Story of John Heigham Steggall. Pawprint Publishing, 2009 Third edition, pp.168, over 70 half

tone & colour illustrations ; new in pictorial laminated covers. Pip & Joy Wright have edited down

Steggall's original autobiography together with details of their own researches into Steggall's and

Richard Cobbold's collaboration into the writing of 'the Suffolk gipsy'.    £8

435    STEWARD, A.V. [Compiler]   A Suffolk Bibliography. Suffolk Records Society, 1979. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xxiv,453; a very good copy in original cloth & dust-wrapper. The standard reference

listing 8123 books & pamphlets by subject, family & locality.    £15

437    STOWMARKET.   DOUBLE, Harry [Editor]   Stowmarket. A Pageant in Pictures. Imaginaire,

Stowmarket, 2002. Landscape format; pp.(18) + 244 full-page captioned illustrations from old

engravings & photographs; new in pictorial laminated boards. First published in 1982, this edition

with new preface and text revised & enlarged by Mike Durrant.    £13

438    STOWMARKET.   HOLLINGSWORTH, Rev. A.G.H.   The History of Stowmarket, the ancient

county town of Suffolk,   with some notices of the Hundred of Stow... F. Pawsey, Ipswich, 1844.

[Facsimile reprint with additional material, edited by Mike Durrant.] Imaginaire, Stowmarket,

2002. Sm.4to., pp.(4)xii,248,x(4); frontispiece, folding table, large fold-out series of tracings from

title maps, two maps & seven plates; with a new preface, 2pp. colour illustrations & 10pp. index; a

fine copy in pictorial laminated boards. (SB 7455).    £25

439    STOWMARKET.   HOLLINGSWORTH, Rev. A.G.H.   The History of Stowmarket, the ancient

county town of Suffolk,   with some notices of the Hundred of Stow... F. Pawsey, Ipswich, 1844.

FIRST EDITION, c.250 copies printed; sm.4to., pp.xii,248, with list of subscribers; tinted litho.

frontispiece, folding table, large fold-out series of tracings from title maps (hand-coloured), two

engraved maps & seven engraved plates; illustrations rather foxed as usual, tithe map tracings

crumpled, but a sound copy in original brown cloth, sometime re-backed retaining original lettering

piece; ownership signatures of 'John Hayward Abbots Hall Stowmarket and J. Burton Needham

Market. SB 7455.                                                                                                                          £120

440    STRICKLAND, Agnes.   BARTON, Bernard.   Fisher's Juvenile Scrap-Book [for] 1837. Fisher,

Son & Co., [1836] FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.100; extra-engraved title & 14 engraved plates [of

16]; some light spotting & browning but generally well preserved in contemporary half calf,

backstrip gilt with morocco label, by 'Day, bookseller and stationer, Melton' with his ticket;

extremities rubbed, short splits in hinges, but sound; contemporary inscription, 'Mary Anne Keal

[?] From her cousin M. Shotten'. Started by Barton in 1836 and a joint venture with Miss

Strickland for the following three years; then continued as the Juvenile Scrap-Book from 1840

to1850 by Mrs Ellis. SW I pp.37 & 461.    £35

441    SUDBURY.   ANTHOLOGY.   Sudbury Leaflets, poetry and prose, original and selected. Second

Edition. J. Wright, Sudbury, 1866. Pp.viii,156; original blue blind-stamped cloth, lettered in gold;

rubbed & a little worn at extremities; ex libris S.F. Watson. Largely devotional and improving, this

collection claims significant enlargement from the first edition of 1864 having originally been



circulated as individual tracts. SB 7603 locates BL copy only.    £25

442    SUDBURY.   HIGHWAYS ACTS.   An Act for more effectually repairing the Road from Sudbury in

the County of Suffolk,   to Bury Saint Edmunds in the said County. 26th May 1826. [with] An Act

for repairing the Road from Scole Bridge to Bury Saint Edmunds in the County of Suffolk. 23rd

May 1828.    George Eyre and Andrew Strahan, 1826, '28. Two Acts, folio, pp.(3953-)3964;

(1609-)1618; drop-head titles with woodcut armorial headpieces; very good copies bound together

in green rexine-backed boards.    £20

443    SUDBURY.   JEREMIAH, Keith.   A Full Life in the Country.   The Sudbury and District Survey and

Plan. With a forword by Lewis Mumford. B.T. Batsford, 1949. FIRST EDITION, pp.86; large

folding plan & half-tone illustrations throughout; a very good copy in original pictorial

dust-wrapper (repaired). SB 7576.    £12

444    SUDBURY.   PARLIAMENTARY ACTS 1842-1861.   [Five Acts relating to parliamentary

representation.] An Act to indemnify witnesses who may   give Evidence... on a Bill to exclude the

Borough of Sudbury from sending Burgesses to serve in Parliament. 16th July 1842 [&] 11th

April 1843. [with] An Act for appointing Commisioners to inquire into the existence of Bribery in

the Borough of Sudbury. 24th August 1843. [with] An Act for Disfranchisement of the Borough of

Sudbury. 29th July 1844. [with] An Act for the Appropriation of the Seats vacated by the

Disfranchisement of the Boroughs of Sudbury and Saint Alban. 6th August 1861. Anno Quinto &

Sexto... Vicesimo Quinto Victoriae Reginae. Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1842-61. Five acts, folio,

pp.(2); (2); (6); (2); (6); + blank leaves; drop-head title with woodcut armorial headpiece;

disbound.    £20

445    SUDBURY.   PAVING ACT.   An Act to amend, alter, and enlarge... an Act for paving, lighting,

cleansing, watching,   watering, and improving the Town and Borough of Sudbury in theCounty of

Suffolk. 30th June 1842. Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1842. Folio, pp.(2301-) 2335; drop-head title with

armorial headpiece; very good in modern green rexine-backed boards.    £15

446    SUDBURY.   SPERLING, C.F.D.   A Short History of the Borough of Sudbury, in the County of

Suffolk.   Compiled from materials collected by W.W. Hodson. Printed by B.R. Marten, Sudbury,

1896. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,221(8) index & subscribers; several half-tone plates; a good uncut

copy in original green cloth, gilt; sometime re-backed and endpapers renewed, rather rubbed but

sound. SB 7529.    £68

447    SUFFLING, Ernest R.   The Land of the Broads.   A Practical and Illustrated Guide to the... Broads

of Norfolk and Suffolk. 20th thousand. Re-written and Illustrated Edition with large coloured map.

Benjamin Perry, Stratford, Essex, [1895] Seventh Edition, pp.xii,289(5) + 24pp. adverts. for 1897

season; large folding map, torn without loss; full-page & smaller illustrations in line throughout;

original pictorial cloth, gilt, rather grubby and rubbed but sound. Ex-libris Peter Northeast.    £20

448    SUFFOLK BIBLIOGRAPHY.   GRINKE, Paul.   A Catalogue of a Collection of Books and

Manuscripts   relating to the county of Suffolk. With an introduction by Dr J.M. Blatchly... Paul

Grinke, Waveney Books, 1984. Pp.(6)57; 550 items with many useful notes; index of place names;

fine in printed wrappers. An impressive collection, expertly catalogued and thus still a useful

bibliographical reference.    £6

449    SUFFOLK BIBLIOGRAPHY.   STEWARD, A.V.   A Suffolk Bibliography. Suffolk Records

Society, 1979. FIRST EDITION, pp.xxiv,453; fine in original cloth & dust-wrapper. The standard

reference listing 8123 books & pamphlets by subject, family & locality. Published at £25.    £15

450    SUFFOLK BIOGRAPHY.   COPSEY, Tony.   Suffolk Writers from the beginning until 1800.   A

Catalogue of Suffolk Authors with some account of their lives and a list of their writings. [Claude

Cox Books for the Author], Ipswich, 2000. FIRST EDITION limited to 150 copies; pp.558; new in

gilt-lettered boards. A remarkably researched sequel to Tony Copsey's study of Suffolk Imprints;

full of good things & eminently readable, barely 10% of the authors featured may be found in the

Dictionary of National Biography. We are sole distributors of this important reference.    £40



451    SUFFOLK BIOGRAPHY.   COPSEY, Tony.   Suffolk Writers who were born between 1800-1900.

A Catalogue of Suffolk Authors with some account of their lives and lists of their writings. [Claude

Cox Books for the Author], Ipswich, 2002. FIRST EDITION, 200 copies printed; pp.416; new in

gilt-lettered boards & pictorial dust-wrapper. The second volume of Tony Copsey's Suffolk

Dictionary includes nearly 1000 biographies. We are sole distributors of this work.    £40

452    SUFFOLK CHARTERS.   BROWN, Philippa. [Editor]   Sibton Abbey Cartularies and Charters.

Parts Two, Three & Four. Boydell & Brewer for the Suffolk Records Society, 1986-88. FIRST

EDITION,  3vol., pp.(6)331; vi,261; viii,173; very good in original boards. Suffolk Charters VIII,

IX & X. Published at £75.    £35

453    SUFFOLK CHARTERS.   BROWN, Vivien. [Editor]   Eye Priory Cartulary and Charters.   Parts

One & Two. Boydell & Brewer for the Suffolk Records Society, 1992/94. FIRST EDITIONS, 2vol.,

pp.xvi,225; xviii,193; 430 documents transcribed; very good in original boards. Suffolk Charters

XII & XIII.    £25

458    SUFFOLK CHARTERS.   MORTIMER, Richard. [Editor]   Leiston Abbey Cartulary and Butley

Abbey Charters. Boydell & Brewer for the Suffolk Records Society, 1979. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(12)174; two sketch-maps; 154 documents transcribed; very good in original boards. Suffolk

Charters I. Published at £25.    £15

459    SUFFOLK CHURCHES.   MORTLOCK, D.P.   The Guide to Suffolk Churches.   With an

Encyclopaedic Glossary. 2nd Revised & Enlarged Edition. Lutterworth Press, 2009 Pp.607;

Illustrated throughout;new in pictorial laminated card covers.    £30

460    SUFFOLK COUNTY HANDBOOK.   Suffolk County Handbook and Official Directory for 1912.

Incorporating Knight's County Handbook and Glyde's Suffolk Almanack... East Anglian Daily

Times, Ipswich, 1911. Pp.xxxiv,530; wood-engraved illustrations in adverts.; a good copy in

original printed wrappers, extremities rubbed but sound. SB 43.    £20

461    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   Bonnie Blue.   A Banner of Bonnie Blue we'll bear, High hearts and true!

For in all the regions of earth and air, There is not a colour so bright and fair, As Bonnie Blue!

[No place or printer but probably Deck, Ipswich. 1832] Broadside (205 x 155mm), printed on recto

only of Cambridge blue printed paper; light fold creases, otherwise well preserved. Four verses of

pro-Tory doggerel with a romantic country feel. From the George Arnott archive of ephemera

printed for the first post Reform Bill election for the new constituency of East Suffolk.    £25

462    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   A REAL REFORMER.   CAUTION. Reformers, you have fought under

the Banners of the principles that fixed the House   of Brunswick on the Throne of England... Your

Enemies would gladly join your ranks, but it must be under the mask of Friendship; they... give the

Poor a Dinner, to celebrate this Great Charter of England. They would gladly do it that their

Creed may not be known; but the Eleventh hour is too late for the field in a cause like this... J.

Munro, Printer, Bookseller and Binder, Woodbridge [1832] Broadside (190 x 215mm), printed on

recto only; tear neatly repared, slightly soiled but well preserved. Faint contemporary ownership

signature of 'Mr B. Gale, Woodbridge' in head margin. Produced for the first post Reform Bill

election for the newly-formed East Suffolk constituency.   £25

463    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & BROKE VERE   FOR EVER !!!   Come from the hills

where your flocks are all grazing; Come from the cares of the farm and the cote; Come to the post

where the beacon is blazing, Come with your hearts, and your voice, and your vote. [No place or

publisher but probably Deck, Ipswich 1832/35] Broadside (220 x 138mm), printed on recto only;

slightly soiled but well preserved. Twenty lines of pro-Tory doggerel. Evidently produced either for

the first post Reform Bill election which elected Henniker with the Whig Shawe, or for 1835 when

the two Tory candidates triumphed.   See illustration.   £35

464    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & BROKE VERE.   Come rally for your Colours, Ye loyal

men, and true, The soundest hearts in Suffolk   Were ever for the Blue... Deck, Printer, Ipswich.

[1832] Broadside (225 x 110mm), printed on recto only; well preserved. Eight verses of pro-Tory

doggerel with a refreshingly direct approach to the male electorate, offering popularity with the

Ladies of Suffolk & appealing to the worthy yeoman's chivalry against sedition, gallantry, honour

and respect 'For Vere, who's served his country / In many a hard campaign, And won the deathless

laurels / Of Waterloo and Spain.'   £35



465    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & BROKE VERE.   IMPROMPTU on hearing of the

Resignation Of Mr. Fitzgerald.   Let Suffolk be firm, and Conservatives steady, For one of the

Whigs has bolted already, And he who remains is the colour of straw, Whom men cannot mention

without crying, pShaw. Deck, Printer, Ipswich. [with] A Committee Room TO LET, enquire of Mr.

Charles Moor, agent to John Fitz-Gerald, Esq. J. Loder, Printer and Bookseller, Woodbridge,

[1832] Two broadsides, printed on rectos only; (140x224 & 210 x 280mm); short marginal tears,

the latter with puncture holes, but no loss. Shaw & FitzGerald stood as Whig candidates in this first

post Reform Bill election. The two seats on offer were won by Lord Henniker for the Tories & the

Whig, Robert Shawe.    £35

466    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & BROKE VERE.   To the Electors of the Eastern

Division of the County of Suffolk...   Let Electors be firm, and Conservatives steady, For one of the

Whigs flies the contest already; And he who remains is a puppet of straw, Whose name you can't

mention without saying p'Shaw! [No place, date nor publisher but probably Deck, Ipswich] [with]

ELECTORS of East Suffolk! You will shortly have to determine whether you will return as your

Representatives, men to whom you are almost unknown... or... men bound to you by every tie...

Henniker & Broke... Ipswich, Dec. 1st, 1832. Jackson, Printer, Ipswich [1832] Two broadsides,

printed on rectos only; (190 x 225 & 260 x 185mm); latter torn without loss, otherwise well

preserved. Shaw & FitzGerald stood as Whig candidates in this first post Reform Bill election for

the newly-formed East Suffolk constituency. The two seats on offer were won by Lord Henniker for

the Tories & the Whig, Robert Shawe, John FitzGerald having withdrawn before the vote.    £35

467    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & BROKE VERE.   The True Blue Flag.   ...Suffolk Voters,

here you see, Poll away, yeo ho! boys, / Pipe all hands with merry glee, For Henniker and Vere!

boys; / These you'll find are at their post, and with them both a goodly host, / Of pretty girls that

they love most, As you know how, know how, boys. [No place or publisher, 1832/35] Broadside

(170 x 108mm), printed on recto only; a little marked, paper flaw at bottom right corner (well clear

of text). Three verses of pro-Tory doggerel with a refreshingly direct approach to the male

electorate. Evidently produced either for the first post Reform Bill election for the new constituency

of East Suffolk at which Henniker was elected with the Whig Shawe, or for 1835 when the two

Tory candidates triumphed.    £35

468    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & BROKE VERE.   The Yellow Fever.   A New Song, to the

Tune of "Derry Down." Jackson, Printer, Ipswich [1832] Broadside, printed on recto only; (240 x

185mm); rough trimmed but well preserved. 18 verses of doggerel with much play on the

candidates names and praise for Henniker & Vere with their little Blue Pill and mockery of the

diseased Whigs, Shaw & FitzGerald.   See illustration.    £35

469    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & VERE.   The Banners of Blue.   Tune, "Hearts of Oak." J.

Loder, Printer and Bookseller, Woodbridge. [1832] Broadside (225 x 140mm), printed on recto

only; slightly soiled & marked, torn along horizontal fold without loss. Five stanzas of flag-waving

pro-Tory doggerel: 'In vain our Opponents may boast, lie, and fret, We know well the tricks of the

Radical set, For the day of the battle they surely will rue, Whilst we triumph and shout with our

Banners of Blue.''  Printed at the first post Reform Bill election for the new constituency of East

Suffolk at which Henniker was elected with the Whig Shawe. In 1835 both Tory candidates, Broke

Vere & Lord Henniker, got in.    £30

470    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   HENNIKER & VERE.   England's Watchwords.   ...Then raise the proud

standard, nor fear to proclaim / Your tenets to Loyalty true; /  'Tis inscribed with a Vere's and a

Henniker's name, / Then success to the 'Banner of Blue!' J. Munro, Printer, Woodbridge [1832/35]

Broadside (225 x 142mm), printed on recto only; slightly soiled but well preserved. A seven-stanza

pro-Tory ballad which raises the spectres of Radical, Traitor & Catholic, against Church, State &

King. Evidently produced either for the first post Reform Bill election for the new constituency of

East Suffolk at which Henniker was elected with the Whig Shawe, or for 1835 when the two Tory

candidates triumphed. By the 1843 by-election Charles Broke Vere had been replaced by Lord

Rendlesham.    £35



471    SUFFOLK ELECTION.   SHAWE & FITZGERALD.   HALF MEASURES Do no Good.

ELECTORS, The High Tory Canvassers will try to persuade you to split your votes between the

two parties... Vote for Shawe AND FitzGerald, or your opponents, when they have duped and

defeated, will deride and despise you. J. Munro, Printer, Woodbridge [1832] Broadside (280 x

210mm), printed on recto only; slightly soiled but well preserved. The Whigs campaigned to get

both Liberals elected at this first post Reform Bill election for the new constituency of East Suffolk.

In the event the Tory Lord Henniker was first past the post & Shawe elected as the second member.

From 1835 onwards East Suffolk returned two Tory members until its replacement by five

single-member constutencies in 1885.   See illustration.   £25

472    SUFFOLK GREEN BOOKS.   H[ERVEY] S.H.A. [Editor]   Suffolk in 1524, being the Return for

a Subsidy granted in 1523.   With Map of Suffolk in Hundreds. Suffolk Green Books No.X. George

Booth, Woodbridge, 1910 FIRST EDITION, pp.xxxii,531(3); a good copy in original green cloth,

backstrip worn at edges but sound. SB 1480.    £65

473    SUFFOLK INSTITUTE OF ARCHAEOLOGY.   Proceedings of the Suffolk Institute of

Archaeology. We currently have several long runs and many individual years in stock. Please let us

know your requirements.   

474    SUFFOLK MAP.   Ordnance Survey Map of East and Central Suffolk from Gorleston to the River

Colne,   extending to Lavenham in the West. Edward Stanford, [c1890]. 1510 x 1170mm., 1mile =

1inch; a very good copy of this detailed map incorporating the railway network at its most

developed; well preserved on linen and wooden bracket with ratcheted roller.                              £120

475    SUFFOLK PAINTINGS.   ROE, Sonia [Editor]   Oil Paintings in Public Ownership in Suffolk.

Alan Grundy, Suffolk Coordinator. The Public Catalogue Foundation, 2005. FIRST EDITION,

4to., pp.xiv,266; 1800 colour illustrations of paintings from 40 collections, arranged alphabetically

by location; new in dust-wrapper. 'The catalogue provides a rich source of social history of the

county and an invaluable guide to its art.' An excellent, well indexed new resource.     £35

476    SUFFOLK PARISH HISTORIES.   [COOPER, Richard T.]   Pocket Histories of Suffolk Parishes

by 'Yeoman'. [Reprinted from the Suffolk Chronicle and Mercury, 1914-37. Suffolk Chronicle,

1936/8] Landscape folio, each pamphlet 4-12pp. with half-tone illustrations; a few lightly

damp-marked but generally in very good condition. The following 187 parishes available at £3 each

or £20 for 10: Alderton & Bawdsey; Aldringham; Alpheton; Ashby; Ashfield; Aspel; Athelington;

Badley; Bardwell; Barnardiston; Barnby; Barnham; Barsham; Baylham; Bedfield; Belton; Benacre;

Beyton; Blyford; Blythburgh; Braisworth; Brampton; Brandon; Brettenham; Brockley; Bromeswell

& Sutton; Bruisyard; Boxted (2 parts); Boyton; Bradfield St Clare; Bradfield St George; Botesdale;

Burgate; Burgh Castle; Burstall; Campsey Ashe; Carlton Colville; Cavenham; Chattisham;

Chedburgh; Chediston; Chevington; Chillesford & Wantisden; Chilton; Cransford; Creeting St

Mary; Creeting St Peter; Cretingham; Crowfield & Gosbeck; Combs; Coney Weston; Cookley;

Corton & Gunton; Cotton; Covehithe; Cowling (2 parts); Culford; Culpho; Dalham; Debach;

Flempton; Freckenham; Fritton; Frostenden; Gt Badley; Gipping; Gosbeck & Crowfield; Gt Barton;

Gt Bradley; Gt Bricett; Gt Fakenham; Gunton & Corton; Halesworth (2 parts); Hargrave;

Harkstead; Hartest; Hawkedon; Haverhill (2 parts); Hawstead; Hemley; Henstead; Hepworth;

Herringfleet; Herringswell; Heveningham; Hinderclay; Hollesley & Shingle Street; Honnington;

Hoo; Hopton; Hornham; Horringer; Hundon; Hunston; Huntingfield; Icklingham; Iken; Ilketshall

St Andrew; Ilk.St John; Ilk.St Lawrence; Ilk.St Margaret; Ingham & Lackford; Ixworth Thorpe;

Kelsale Pt.II; Kentford; Kenton; Kettleburgh; Kessingland; Knettishall; Lackford & Ingham;

Langham; Lawshall; Levington; Lidgate; Little Bradley; Little Cornard; Little Finborough; Long

Melford; Lound; Market Weston; Marlesford; Mendham; Metfield; Mettingham; Mickfield;

Milden; Monewden; Monk Soham; Moulton; Mutford; Newton; North Cove; Norton; Nowton;

Ousden; Pakefield; Palgrave; Poslingford; Preston; Raydon; Redgrave; Rede; Redlingfield;

Ringshall; Rishangles; Rougham; Rumburgh; Rushbrooke; Rushmere; Saxstead; Scole; Shingle

Street & Hollesley; Somerton; Sotterley; South Cove; South Elmham; Stoke by Clare; Stowupland;

Stratford St Andrew; Sutton & Bromeswell; Ubbeston; Wantisden & Chillesford. SB throughout;

SWII 90.    £3



477    SUFFOLK PARISH HISTORIES.   [COOPER, Richard T.]   Pocket Histories of Suffolk Parishes

by 'Yeoman'. [Reprinted from the Suffolk Chronicle and Mercury, 1914-37. Suffolk Chronicle,

1936/8] A collection of over 190 parish histories in the series including ten that are unavailable

individually; landscape folio, each pamphlet 4-12pp. with half-tone illustrations; a few lightly

damp-marked but generally in very good condition; the collection preserved in green cloth folder &

matching slip-case. SB throughout; Copsey SWII 90.                                                                   £200

478    SUFFOLK WILLS.   ALLEN, Marion E. [Editor]   Wills of the Archdeaconry of Suffolk

1620-1624. Suffolk Records Society, 1989. FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,555; sketch-map; a very

good copy in pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXXI.    £20

479    SUFFOLK WILLS.   ALLEN, Marion E. [Editor]   Wills of the Archdeaconry of Suffolk

1625-1626. Suffolk Records Society, 1995. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,283; sketch-map; a very good

copy in pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXXVII.    £20

480    SUFFOLK WILLS.   EVANS, Nesta. [Editor]   Wills of the Archdeaconry of Sudbury 1630-1635.

Suffolk Records Society, 1995. FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,474; endpaper sketch-maps; a very good

copy in the dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXIX.    £20

481    SUFFOLK WILLS.   EVANS, Nesta. [Editor]   Wills of the Archdeaconry of Sudbury 1636-1638.

Suffolk Records Society, 1993. FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,474; endpaper sketch-maps; a very good

copy in the dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XXXV.    £20

482    SUFFOLK WILLS.   NORTHEAST, Peter & FALVEY, Heather. [Editors]   Wills of the

Archdeaconry of Sudbury 1439-1474.   Wills from the register 'Baldwyne' Part II:1461-1474.

Suffolk Records Society, 2010 FIRST EDITION, pp.lxxviii,542; endpaper sketch-maps; new in

pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.LIII.  'Baldwyne' Part I, 1439-1461, was published by the SRS in

2001.    £30

483    SUFFOLK WILLS.   NORTHEAST, Peter. [Editor]   Wills of the Archdeaconry of Sudbury

1439-1474.   Wills from the register 'Baldwyne' Part 1: 1439-1461. Suffolk Records Society, 2001.

FIRST EDITION, pp.lvi,526; 3 plates; endpaper sketch-maps; a very good copy in the

dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XLIV.    £20

484    SUTTON HOO.   KENDRICK, Sir T.D. (& others)   The Sutton Hoo Finds.   The British Museum

Quarterly - Vol.XIII, no.4. Published by the Trustees, 1939. Sm.4to., pp.vi (111-)146,xii; 11

half-tone plates; minor spotting but a good uncut copy in original printed grey wrappers, a little

frayed but sound. SB 7619.    £12

485    TAYLOR, Arthur.   Papers in Relation to The Antient Topography of the Easter Counties of

Britain,   and on the right means of interpreting the Roman Itinerary. Williams and Norgate, 1869.

FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.viii,106(2); original brown cloth, rebacked; endpapers frayed, some light

spotting but generally well preserved; ex libris A.T. Copsey. Taylor queries the account of Richard

of Cirencester (crossed through in this copy) which E.B. Mayer was to prove a forgery in his

introduction to the Rolls Series Speculum Historiale, published later in 1869. SB 370.    £45

486    TAYLOR, Dr. J.E.   Tourist's Guide to the County of Suffolk   with excursions by river, railway and

road. Second Edition. With a map. Edward Stanford, 1892. 16mo., pp.(4)140; folding map; a very

good copy in original tan cloth, gilt; ticket of 'Albert List, Ltd., 45a Carr Street, Ipswich... 'Nearly

50 Years in Carr Street'. SB 376.    £18

487    TAYLOR, Dr. J.E.   Tourist's Guide to the County of Suffolk   with excursions by river, railway and

road. Edward Stanford, 1887. FIRST EDITION, 16mo., pp.(4)140,40 (illustrated adverts.); folding

map; a very good copy in slightly creased original tan cloth. SB 376.    £22

488    TAYLOR, Richard.   Index Monasticus; or The Abbeys and other Monasteries,   Alien Priories,

Friaries...formerly established in The Diocese of Norwich and the ancient Kingdom of East

Anglia, systematically arranged and briefly described... Printed for the Author by Richard and

Arthur Taylor 1821. FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.(12)xxxii(2)132; plate of arms, double-page

engraved view and plan of Norwich, two engraved maps of Norfolk & Suffolk, hand-coloured in

outline; a few leaves spotted but generally a well preserved uncut copy in original printed boards

with later half calf & morocco label. Sides rubbed & lightly soiled but sound SB 1801.              £135



490    THINGOE HUNDRED.   H[ERVEY, Lord] J[ohn William Nicholas]   Suffolk Domesday.

Thingoe Hundred.   The Latin text extended and translated into English for private circulation by

J.H. Printed [for the translator] at the 'Free Press' Works, Bury St Edmund's, 1889. Pp.17; Latin &

English parallel texts on facing pages; very good in original printed grey wrappers. Hervey

produced 25 parts in total, 1888-91. SB 692.    £10

491    THOMPSON, Leonard P.   Inns of the Suffolk Coast.   Illustrations by Edna Thompson. Brett

Valley Publications, 1969. FIRST EDITION, pp.110; 14 illustrations in line; a very good copy in

original pictorial laminated card. SB 2223.    £10

492    THOMS, William J.   Instructions given to Edward Grimston and others, by King Henry the Sixth;

and notice of a Portrait of Edward Grimston, painted by Peter Christus in 1446. J.B. Nichols and

Sons, 1870. 4to., pp.(2)32; two fine chromolithograph plates; contemporary roan-backed green

cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut; a little worn at extremities. Offprinted from Archaeologia Vol.XL.

A native of Rishangles in Suffolk, Grimston had an important diplomatic career. Steward refers to

the DNB but does not record this essay.    £40

493    THORNHAM.   FAIRCLOUGH, John & HARDY, Mike.   Thornham and the Waveney Valley.   An

historic landscape explored. Heritage Publications, 2004. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,227; 24 colour

plates and numerous illustrations & maps in line and half-tone; a fascinating in-depth study based

on fieldwork & documentary research; new in pictorial laminated card covers. Published at £20, we

are able to offer the remaining copies at half price.    £10

494    TICEHURST, Claud B.   A History of the Birds of Suffolk. Illustrated. Gurney and Jackson, 1932.

FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,502 + advert. leaf; folding map, half-tone plates + 4pp. insert of Swan

marks; original green cloth, backstrip faded, corners bumped, but a good uncut copy.     £40

495    TIMPERLEY FAMILY.   RYAN, Sir Gerald & REDSTONE, Lilian J.   Timperley of

Hintlesham.   A study of a Suffolk family.    Methuen, 1931. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv(2)160; 12

plates, 3 maps & 2 folding genealogies; a good copy in original red cloth, backstrip a little faded,

splash mark on lower cover. Inscribed by the author to 'Mrs Stewart with affection & good wishes.

G.H. Ryan. Xmas 1931.' Ex libris Percy Paley with his Ebury St. book label. SB 3401.    £35

PRESENTATION COPY

496    TURNER, Dawson. [Editor]   Sketch of the History of Caister Castle, near Yarmouth;   Including

Biographical Notices of Sir John Fastolfe and of individuals of the Paston family. Whittaker and

Co., 1842. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)144 + directions to binder slip; large folding pedigree & 11

engraved plates on india paper mounted; intermittent foxing throughout but a good uncut copy in

original cloth, backstrip & edges faded; slight wear at extremities but sound. Inscribed 'With the

kindest regards of the Editor.' Ownership signature of Charles Konig British Museum' (Head of

Mineralogy at his death in 1851). Heraldic bookplate of Philip Hammond.    £85

497    UFFORD.   SUTTON, R.J.   Robert de Ufford. Tige des Seigneurs de Poswick a La Croix Engrelée.

Imprimerie F.Pirotte, Olne, 1968. FIRST EDITION limited to 300 numbered copies; pp.85; 3

half-tone plates; a very good unopened copy of this deluxe production in printed wrappers.       £15

498    WALPOLE, Josephine.   Art and Artists of the Norwich School. Antique Collectors' Club, 1997.

FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.176; illustrations in colour & half-tone throughout; a very good copy in

the dust-wrapper of this standard reference with useful indexes & biographical notes.    £30

499    WALSHAM LE WILLOWS.   DODD, Kenneth Melton. [Editor]   The Field Book of Walsham Le

Willows 1577. Suffolk Records Society, 1974. FIRST EDITION, pp.168; folding map; a very good

copy in the dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XVII.    £10

500    WALSHAM LE WILLOWS.   LOCK, Ray. [Editor]   The Court Rolls of Walsham Le Willows

[vol.II] 1351-1399. Suffolk Records Society, 2002. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,234; 4 plates; a fine

copy in the pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XLV.    £20

501    WALSHAM LE WILLOWS.   LOCK, Ray. [Editor]   The Court Rolls of Walsham Le Willows

1303-1350. Suffolk Records Society, 1998. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,373; 4 maps & plates; a fine

copy in the pictorial dust-wrapper. SRS vol.XLI.    £20



502    WATER RESOURCES.   COLE, Mabel J.   Records of Wells in the Area of New Series One-Inch

(Geological) Eye (190) Sheet.   Water Supply Papers of the Geological Survey of Great Britain.

Well Catalogue Series. Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, 1964. FIRST EDITION,

folio, pp.(2)iv,108; a remarkable catalogue of 582 properties with wells including state, depth, bore,

construction, well sinker, terrain, yield, hardness & water quality, &c.; modern brown buckram. SB

256.    £30

503    WEARING, Stanley.   REDSTONE, Lilian & STONE, Rev. E.D.   A Miscellany comprising:

Post-Reformation Royal Arms in Norfolk Churches.   Cellarer's Roll, Bromholm Priory, 1415-1416.

Lay Subsidy, 1581: Assessors' Certificates for Certain Norfolk Hundreds. Norfolk Record Society,

1944. FIRST EDITION, pp.140 + 8pp. addenda to Royal Arms; 25 half-tone plates; a very good

uncut copy in original maroon cloth. NRS vol. XVII.    £24

504    WENHASTON.   CLARE, Rev. J.B.   Wenhaston Suffolk. Curious Parish Records including Lists

of Vicars   from 1217 & Churchwardens from 1586, to which is appended a description of the

recently discovered ancient painting of 'The Last Judgement' [The Wenhaston Doom]. W.P. Gale,

Halesworth, [1894] FIRST EDITION, pp.30; folding chart & illustrations in line & half-tone;

printed pictorial wrappers frayed, otherwise well preserved. SB 7858.    £15

505    WEST STOW & WORDWELL.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   West Stow Parish Registers 1558 to

1850.   Wordwell Parish Registers 1580 to 1850. With sundry notes.. Suffolk Green Books No.VII.

George Booth, Woodbridge, 1903. FIRST EDITION, pp.(viii)344 + advert.; 9 illustrations; a very

good copy in original green cloth; ex libris Lincoln's Inn Library with their small heraldic stamp on

prelims. SB 7908 & 8074.    £65

506    WEST SUFFOLK.   HERVEY, Lord John [Editor]   An account of the Endowed Charities in West

Suffolk,   prepared for the County Council. S. & W.J. King, Printers, Ipswich, 1895. FIRST

EDITION, pp.viii,320; a good copy in original cloth. Lord John Hervey chaired the committee

formed to produce this survey and was probably responsible for much of the editorial work. A copy

was sent to each of the parishes listed. Steward 1548. Ex Libris Sydenham H.A. Hervey, Wedmore

Vicarage 1894. SB 1548.    £28

507    WESTERFIELD.   HYDE, Anthony J.C. & PERKINS, Norman G.   Westerfield Church and

Village 1087-1987. Brechinset Publications, 1987. FIRST EDITION, pp.224; several illustrations

& plans; a very good copy in laminated pictorial card covers. Presentation inscription from the

Rector of Westerfield 'with our thanks and gratitude'.    £15

508    WHELNETHAM.   [HERVEY, S.H.A. Editor]   Great Whelnetham Parish Registers, 1561 to

1850.   Little Whelnetham Parish Registers, 1557 to 1850. With historical and biographical notes,

illustrations, map and pedigrees. Suffolk Green Books No.XV. Paul & Mathew, Bury St Edmunds,

1910. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,582; a very good copy in original green cloth; ex libris Lincoln's Inn

with their small heraldic stamp on prelims. SB 7920.    £65

509    WHERSTEAD.   ZINCKE, F. Barham.   The Days of My Years.   A Sequel to Some materials for the

history of Wherstead. Messrs. Reed and Barrett, Ipswich, for Private Circulation, [1891] FIRST

EDITION, pp.xvi,510; portrait frontispiece; some light spotting but a good uncut copy in original

cloth, backstrip faded & a little rubbed. Signed by the author at head of title; ex libris the Liverpool

MP William Frederic Lawrence, Cowesfield, Wilts., with 2pp. autograph letter to him from Zincke:

'On page 127... is a note on your [& the author's mother's] family... [My work] has the two

unpardonable faults of being dull, & of being heterodox both in politics & in theology.... Written

"for private circulation" [but] it would be nearer the truth to have said that it was written for my

own amusement...'  SB 7929.    £45

510    WHERSTEAD.   ZINCKE, F. Barham.   Some materials for the history of Wherstead. Read &

Barrett, Ipswich, 1887. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii(2)236; folding map & 9 other illustrations; light

spotting of first & final leaves but a good uncut copy in original cloth; inscribed 'From the Author';

ex libris portrait 'stamp' of Rev. J.M. Tate. SB 7928.    £40

511    WHERSTEAD.   ZINCKE, F. Barham.   Wherstead. Some materials for its history.   Second

Edition, greatly enlarged. Simpkin, Marshall... 1893. Second and best edition, pp.xii,410; large

folding map & 11 plates in line & half-tone; a very good uncut copy in original cloth, backstrip

faded, sides a little marked. SB 7928.    £45



512    WHITE, Francis.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Norfolk, and the City and County of the

City of Norwich... Francis White & Co., Sheffield, 1854. FIRST EDITION, pp.881(6) adverts.;

bound without the map as usual; some light spotting but a good copy in original blind-stamped

calf, re-backed with morocco label; ownership signature of Frank G.G. Carr.    £85

514    WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Suffolk, and the towns near its borders...

R. Leader, Sheffield, 1844. FIRST EDITION, pp.756; bound without the map as usual; a very nice

clean copy in original blind-stamped calf, backstrip lettered & ruled in gold. SB 11.                   £110

515    WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Suffolk, and the towns near its borders...

R. Leader, Sheffield, 1844. FIRST EDITION, pp.756; bound without the map as usual; title

provided in excellent facsimile, otherwise a good copy in original full calf, sometime re-backed

retaining old backstrip. SB 11.    £70

516    WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Suffolk... Second Edition. Robert Leader,

Sheffield, 1855. SECOND EDITION, pp.(4)(13-)823 + Table of Distances; bound without the map

as usual, title supplied in effective facsimile, some light browning but generally well preserved in

original blind-stamped tan calf, re-backed with morocco label. SB 11.    £65

513    WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Suffolk...   Fourth Edition. William White,

Sheffield, 1885. Lg.8vo., pp.xx,824,30 (adverts.); large folding county map, torn without loss, a

well preserved copy in original green cloth, gilt. Much enlarged from the earlier editions and

decidedly more scarce. SB 11.                                                                                                       £125

517    WHITE, William.   History, Gazetteer and Directory of Suffolk... Fifth Edition. William White,

Sheffield, 1891-2. FIFTH EDITION, lg.8vo.; pp.xviii,920,17(adverts.); a very good copy in original

green cloth, neatly re-backed with original backstrip preserved, new endpapers; bound without the

map as usual. By far the most scarce of the five editions, Kelly's having come to dominate the

market by the late 19thC. SB 11.                                                                                                   £150

518    WHITEHEAD, R.A.   The Beloved Coast and Suffolk Sandlings. Terence Dalton, 1991. FIRST

EDITION, sm.4to., pp.x,214; half-tone illustrations throughout; very good in dust-wrapper. A

fascinating collection of essays on the Suffolk coastal strip from Orfordness to Dunwich, including

Aldeburgh brickworks, Garrett's Leiston brewery, branch lines of Eastern Counties Railway,

barging, mills & millers, &c.    £20

519    WILLIAM of HOO.   GRANSDEN, Antonia. [Editor]   The Letter-Book of William of Hoo Sacrist

of Bury St Edmunds. Suffolk Records Society, 1963. FIRST EDITION, pp.166(4); a very good

copy in original cloth. SRS vol.V.    £10

520    WILLIS, Janet C.N.   Founders and Builders of the Church in East Anglia.   Being notes

concerning the Patrons of the Canon's Stalls in St. Edmundsbury Cathedral. [Privately Printed for

the Author] Ipswich, 1953. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)36; slight spotting but a good copy in

cloth-backed wrappers; typescript reproduction. SB 1793.    £16

521    WISTON.   KNOX, Rosemary.   Is it Wiston or Wissington? An ancient rural Suffolk parish.   The

History of Nayland's 'other parish' From the Middle Ages to the Twentieth Century. Rosemary

Knox, 2001. FIRST EDITION, pp.132; maps & illustrations throughout in line & half-tone; new in

pictorial laminated card covers.    £8

522    WITNESHAM.   BARKER, Mrs D. [& others]   Other Days in Witnesham. A Suffolk Village.

Salient Press, Ipswich, 1985. FIRST EDITION, A4, pp.58; illustrations & plans thoughout; very

good in printed stiff wrappers.    £8

523    WOODBRIDGE.   BELLS.   The Woodbridge Bells.   The Churchwardens have had their attention

imperatively called to the present dangerous condition of the Peal of Bells in the Parish Church...

[Printed by John Loder?] September 20th, 1886. 4pp. 4to., printed on rectos only. Dating from the

15thC, the bells had been re-cast and re-hung in 1798 by Thomas Osborne of Downham. Following

the fall of two bells while being rung in the past year, Mr George Day of Eye has recommended the

complete renewal of stocks & gudgeons, bell-carriages and bearings, hanging irons, crown staples

and bell-clappers. The work is estimated to take 3 months at a cost of £95. 17 subscribers listed,

c£40 having 'already been subscribed'. Laid in is a diary page from May 1887 (the Recor's) with



several ms. entries including 'Reopening of Church bells after rehanging. Special service & sermon

by Archdeacon Perowne'.    £30

524    WOODBRIDGE.   BLATCHLY, John & EDEN, Peter.   Isaac Johnson of Woodbridge 1754-1835

that ingenious artist. Suffolk Record Office, 1979. FIRST EDITION, landscape format; pp.32;

half-tone illustrations & facsimile throughout (two in colour); a very good copy in original pictorial

card wrappers. Peter Eden adds 'A Note on Isaac Johnson's Cartographic Style' to John Blatchly's

biographical essay.     £8

525    WOODBRIDGE.   CLARKE, R.E. [District Planning Officer]   Woodbridge Town Centre map

Review. Survey & Appraisal. [Suffolk Coastal District Council] 1977. A4, pp.(8)66(2)iv,xii;

various maps, diagrams & line illustrations;a very good copy of this ring bound planning review for

the Suffolk town where John Hadfield spent the last decades of his life.    £15

526    WOODBRIDGE.   CRISP, Frederick Arthur [Editor]   'Liber Admissionum' -  Seckford Grammar

School at Woodbridge Suffolk. Printed at the Private Press of Frederick Arthur Crisp, 1900. FIRST

EDITION, no.46 of 100 copies printed, signed by the Editor; lg.8vo., pp.(10)73; printed on

hand-made paper; a very good copy in original vellum-backed boards, lightly rubbed & browned.

Printed at Crisp's private press with editorial assistance from Vincent Redstone. SB 8028.          £110

527    WOODBRIDGE.   FAIRWEATHER, Arthur.   Woodbridge. Illustrated Guide.   Compiled and

Printed by    Arthur Fairweather Ltd., Church St., Woodbridge, [1950] FIRST EDITION, pp.48;

sketch-map & half-tone illustrations throughout; well preserved in original wrappers. Lilian

Redstone is thanked for her contribution to the text. SB 7995.    £8

528    WOODBRIDGE.   FEMALE Temperance.   The Females of Woodbridge Are respectfully informed

that Wm. Jackson,   A christian minister, from the Bethel Union, Liverpool, will deliver A

Temperance Lecture... To Females only... [No Publisher nor Place, August 16th. 1844. Broadside

(142 x 112mm); well preserved. 'At each Meeting the principles will be explained by Chemical

Experiments, and the human stomach by several drawings... On Sunday morning, the 18th.

(weather permitting) a Sermon will be delivered to Sailors and others, on the Common Quay, at a ¼

past 9 o'clock.'   See illustration.   £15

529    WOODBRIDGE.   GALL, Benjamin.   Fancy Snuff Warehouse, Woodbridge.   'Be it publicly known

by these presents to all! That I, the beneath-written Benjamin Gall, Being Dealer in Drugs, for all

ailments and ills, A Vendor of Perfumes and Maker of Pills; ' Deck, Printer, Ipswich. [1830s]

Broadside verse advertisement (220 x 135mm) printed on recto only; horizontal folds, a little

crumpled but fairly unscathed. 27 lines of doggerel verse in which Gall lists no fewer than twelve

varieties of snuff. Established in Woodbridge by 1823, Gall became a leading member of the local

community.   See illustration.   £35

530    WOODBRIDGE.   GREENWOOD, Jeremy.   Quakers in Woodbridge. Friends of Woodbridge

Quaker Burial Ground Trust, Woodbridge, 2006. FIRST EDITION, pp.36; illustrations in line &

half-tone throughout; new in pictorial card covers.    £5

531    WOODBRIDGE.   ORGAN RESTORATION.   Having completed the collection for the entire

restoration of the Organ, we have now the   pleasure to enclose you an account of our

Stewardship.... J. Loder Printer and Bookseller. Woodbridge, December 14, 1858. [with] St.

Mary's Parish Church, Woodbridge... The New Organ, by Mr Alfred Monk will be opened by E.

Bunnett, Esq. on Wednesday,    January 6, 1886 Two items: Broadside (244x194mm) printed, recto

only, on tinted grey paper; faint fold marks & slight soiling but well preserved. c80 subscribers

including Edward FitzGerald (Boulge) £1 10 0; John Cobbold £4 0 0; two Loders and

representatives of many of the major local families including Carthew, Culham, Grimwood,

Manby, Chemming & Whisstock. [with] 4pp. pamphlet incorporating programme and details of the

1834 pipes. Evidently the £123 2s 0d paid to Messrs Stidolph for the 1858 restoration afforded less

than 30 years satisfaction to the burgeoning St. Mary's congregation.    £25



532    WOODBRIDGE.   POLICE.   Report of the Select Committee appointed at a public Meeting of the

Inhabitants of Woodbridge,   holden at the Sessions-Hall, on Tuesday, the 15th day of February,

1827, for the purpose of taking into consideration the best means of Lighting and Watching the

Town of Woodbridge, and establishing therein a more effectual Police. J.Loder, Printer and

Bookseller [Woodbridge] 1827 Broadside (310 x 198mm) printed on recto only; top margin slightly

frayed otherwise well preserved. 80 lamps and four watchmen were deemed sufficient with

consequent annual expenses of not more than £300 to fall on those with property rated at £4 and

above.    £20

533    WOODBRIDGE.   QUEEN'S JUBILEE Celebration.   Full Report of the Woodbridge celebration

of the Jubilee Year of Her most gracious Majesty   Queen Victoria. Tuesday, 21st June, 1887.

Printed and Published by George Booth, Church Street, Woodbridge, 1887. Pp.24; printed in red

throughout; staples rusty otherwise well preserved in original grey printed wrappers; old paper

reinforcement to backstrip fold. 'The Decorations of the Town', Distribution of beef, plum puddings

and tea (at six am), Breakfasts, Distribution of Medals, Special Services of Thanksgiving,

Procession, Rustic Sports, Dinner, &c.    £25

534    WOODBRIDGE.   QUEEN'S JUBILEE Celebration.   The Queen's Great Jubilee... 1837 [to]

1897.   The Committee of Management for celebrating the above...present to the Subscribers the...

Balance Sheet showing the amount of Subscriptions... Tuesday, 22nd June, 1897. [George Booth,

Junr., Woodbridge, 1897] 4to., pp.(8); slight spotting, staple rusty, otherwise well preserved;

inscribed 'The Misses Issitt' - who subscribed two guineas for the 'Local Festivities'. c240

subscribers raised £108 9s 6d for the Local Festivities and £255 0s 4d for the 'Permanent Memorial'

which was spent on River Wall Improvements (£244 15s 7d) and the Salt Water Swimming Bath

appeal (£9 8s).    £20

535    WOODBRIDGE.   REDSTONE, Vincent Burrough.   Bygone Woodbridge.   A contribution

towards a History of Woodbridge. G. Booth, Woodbridge, 1893. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)108; a

good copy in original printed blue wrappers; backstrip worn with tape-marks on back & inner

hinges, otherwise sound. SB 8002.    £36

536    WOODBRIDGE.   SECKFORD CHARITY.   Charity Commission. In the Matter of the

Foundation named the Seckford Hospital   and Woodbridge Endowed Schools in the parish of

Woodbridge... Scheme for the Administration of the above-mentioned Foundation.    Charity

Commission, [1891] Folio, pp.22; stabbed as issued; lightly browned & creased at head margin but

a sound copy of the original scheme,  reprinted for the Foundation by Loder. [SB 8024]    £25

537    WOODBRIDGE.   SECKFORD CHARITY.   Scheme for the Administration of the Amalgamated

Charity known as Seckford   Hospital and Woodbridge Endowed Schools, at Woodbridge in the

County of Suffolk. J.Loder, Woodbridge, 1891. Pp.viii,(5-)51; a good copy in original full blue calf,

gilt; a little rubbed at edges but sound; ownership signature of R.J. Carthew (of Woodbridge

Abbey) at head of title. An amended version of the scheme which first appeared in this format in

1881. SB 8024.    £25

538    WOODBRIDGE.   SECKFORD CHARITY.   A Souvenir of the Seckford Hospital and

Almshouses, Woodbridge, Suffolk.   Arranged by Rev. J.C. Titcombe. [Printed by George Booth,

Woodbridge, 1923] Landscape format; pp.(12); illustrated throughout; rusty staple removed,

otherwise well preserved in original gold printed pink wrappers; 4pp. service sheet for the funeral

of John Charles Titcombe at Seckford Chapel, 1934, laid in. Titcombe's Short History of the

Seckford Charity was published in 1896. This pamphlet not recorded by Steward.    £15

539    WOODBRIDGE.   SIMPER, Robert.   Woodbridge & beyond. East Anglian Magazine, 1972.

FIRST EDITION, pp.96; 24 illustrations; a good copy in original pictorial laminated card covers.

Includes much on shipping and the River Deben. SB 7997.      £8

540    WOODBRIDGE.   SWIMMING POOL.   Woodbridge Public Salt Water Swimming Bath.

Subscriptions Invited. Prospectus. [No printer] Woodbridge, May, 1887. Pp.4, 4to., a little

browned, two horizontal folds, otherwise well preserved. 'to be constructed on a site adjoining the

River Wall, opposite Mr. Purkiss's Coal Stores at the bottom of Jetty Lane... [to be] filled with salt

water from the river at high tide by a siphon passing over the wall (under the foot path) and

emptied, if desired, at low water in like manner.'    £15



541    WOODBRIDGE.   THEATRE, Woodbridge.   By desire of Mr. Peckston, Proprietor of the

Woodbridge Gas Works.   The Gas this Evening will be introduced into the Theatre. The new and

popular Comedy, (never acted here) called The Climbing Boy; or, The Hypocrite Unmasked...   

After which (for the only time) the celebrated Nautical Drama, of The Pilot or A Storm At Sea. On

Saturday February 21, 1835. Broadside Playbill (190 x 130mm) printed on recto only; three

horizontal creases (one torn with slight loss), extremities a little frayed. Manuscript list on verso of

local purchasers of c30 seats including Mr Peckston (6), the Whincop Family (4); also Messrs.

Gall, Gross, Thompson, Mrs John Loder, Mrs Charles Moor, & others.   See illustration.      £25

542    WOODBRIDGE.   THOMAS, Denis.   Thomas Churchyard of Woodbridge. Quadrangle Books,

1966. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.24(2); 68 plates of watercolours, paintings & drawings, four in

colour; a very good copy in slightly frayed dust-wrapper.    £15

543    WOODBRIDGE.   WEAVER, Carol & Michael.   The Seckford Foundation. Four Hundred Years

of a Tudor Charity. Seckford Foundation, Woodbridge, 1987. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)102;

illustrations & facsimiles throughout (a few in colour); a very good copy in original pictorial

laminated boards.    £8

544    WOODBRIDGE.   WORKHOUSE Committee.   At a Vestry Meeting held the 27th of March,

1826,   It was Resolved unanimously - That a Committee be formed... to assist the Parish-Officers,

at their Weekly Meetings at the Workhouse... J. Loder, Printer and Bookseller. Woodbridge, April,

1826.` Broadside (275 x 205mm) printed on recto only; top margin a little browned but well

preserved. Lists the 12 members of the Committee for the Present Year (3 serving each quarter).   

See illustration.   £20

545    WORDWELL & WEST STOW.   HERVEY, S.H.A. [Editor]   Wordwell Parish Registers 1580 to

1850.   West Stow Parish Registers 1558 to 1850.With sundry notes.. Suffolk Green Books No.VII.

George Booth, Woodbridge, 1903. FIRST EDITION, pp.(viii)344 + advert.; 9 illustrations; a very

good copy in original green cloth; ex libris Lincoln's Inn Library with their small heraldic stamp on

prelims. SB 7908 & 8074.    £65

546    WORTHAM.   DYMOND, David (Editor).   Parson and People in a Suffolk Village.   Richard

Cobbold's Wortham 1824-77. Wortham Research Group, 2007 FIRST EDITION, sm.4to.,

pp.xiv,264; 148 illustrations & maps, many in colour; new in pictorial boards.    £20

547    YOUNG, Arthur.   General View of the Agriculture of Suffolk.   [Facsimile reprint of the original

edition of 1813] David & Charles, 1969. Pp.432; folding map; a very good copy of this useful

facsimile in original cloth and lightly rubbed & faded dust-wrapper.    £20

____________________________________________________________________________________

Our New Publication

548 COPSEY, Tony.   Ipswich Book Trades.   A Biographical

Dictionary of persons connected with the book & periodical trades

in Ipswich. Claude Cox, Ipswich, 2011                                         £35

 FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies (80 for sale), pp.344;

illustrations & facsimiles throughout, some in colour; new in

pictorial dust-wrapper. A wonderfully detailed survey of

booksellers, binders, engravers, music sellers, librarians,

papermakers, printers, publishers & stationers at Ipswich from the

16th century to 1900. The companion volume on Suffolk Book

Trades (excluding Ipswich) will be published in 2012.               


